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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ICF Jones & Stokes (ICFJS) has authorized Ninyo & Moore to perform an Initial Site Assess-

ment (ISA) of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge (the bridge) and the proposed shoofly track area 

at the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway (BNSF) yard in the City of San Bernardino, 

San Bernardino County, California (site; Figure 1). This ISA has been performed in accordance 

with our proposal dated June 19, 2009, an agreement between ICFJS and Ninyo & Moore dated 

October 5, 2004, and Amendment No. 1 dated June 25, 2009.  

For purposes of this report the site is separated into two portions. The first portion is the Mount 

Vernon Avenue Bridge and its approaches near 2nd and 5th streets. The bridge structure extends 

over a BNSF railroad intermodal facility, BNSF yard operation tracks, BNSF transcontinental 

tracks, Metrolink tracks, and a Metrolink parking lot. It is our understanding that the City of San 

Bernardino intends to replace the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge. The second portion of the site is 

the proposed shoofly track area in the BNSF yard trending north of and adjacent to the existing 

tracks. Shoofly tracks are temporary tracks that would be used to replace rail capacity during 

pending bridge demolition/construction activities.  

Historical research, document review, and site assessment activities were conducted between 

July 6 and August 7, 2009. In general, the following items were noted: 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

• The bridge (Figure 2) is situated above an active BNSF Railway - former Atchison, Topeka 
and Santa Fe Railway (ATSF) yard since its construction in approximately 1934. 

• Soil underlying the bridge within the BNSF yard has been impacted with petroleum hydro-
carbons and metals from historical railway operations. Impacted soil underlying a portion of 
the northern end of the bridge was excavated. Regulatory closure for impacted soil was 
granted on May 2003. 

• Residual herbicides suspected to be used along the railroad tracks may be present in soil be-
neath the bridge. 

• The bridge is approximately 1,000 feet west of a chlorinated solvent plume in groundwater 
which has resulted from historic releases at the BNSF rail yard. The groundwater and extent of 
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contamination is currently under investigation under the oversight of the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (RWQCB). 

• Two former gasoline stations appear to have been located within the immediate vicinity of 
the bridge: one on the northwest corner of 5th Street and Mount Vernon Avenue and the other 
on the southwest corner of 2nd Street and Mount Vernon Avenue. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

• The proposed shoofly track area (Figure 3) is in the northern portion of the BNSF railroad 
yard.  This portion of the site extends through most of the length of the railroad yard from 
the approximate western end of the railroad yard to the intersection of 5th Street and I Street 
(northeastern corner of the railroad yard).  

• The proposed shoofly track area west of the bridge contained railroad tracks leading into the 
train roundhouse since the railroad yard was developed in the early 1900s.  

• The proposed shoofly area east of the bridge was occupied by a roundhouse and diesel and 
car shops (maintenance) extended onto the proposed shoofly track area east of Mount 
Vernon Avenue. The roundhouse and the diesel and car shops were removed in the early 
1990s.   

• A vapor extraction system/vapor treatment system (VES/VTS) was installed to remediate 
solvent contaminated soil in the immediate vicinity of the former diesel shops in the pro-
posed shoofly track area. A no further action (NFA) was issued and for solvent contaminated 
soil by the RWQCB and a closure letter was issued for the BNSF property on September 9, 
2008. The groundwater and extent of contamination is currently under investigation under the 
oversight of the RWQCB. 

• A fueling area, wash pad and an oil/water separator system are adjacent and north of the pro-
posed shoofly track area and west of the bridge. The fueling area contains a 6,000-gallon 
diesel above ground storage tank (AST), a 2,000-gallon gasoline AST, two 240-gallon diesel 
ASTs, two 240-gallon unleaded fuel ASTs, Seventeen 55-gallon drums of used filters and 
motor oil, two 240-gallon ASTs with motor oil and one 240 gallon AST with used motor oil, 
and a small shed with four 55 gallon drums containing new and used motor oil. Surface 
staining was observed around the stored petroleum products. 

• The wastewater/oil-and-water separator system located on BNSF property north of the pro-
posed shoofly area and west of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge consists of a below grade 
oil/water separator and an oil recovery AST. Wash water from the wash pads drains into the 
below grade oil/water separator. The recovered oil is pumped back to an oil recovery AST.    

• Soil on BNSF property in the vicinity of the proposed shoofly track area has been impacted 
with petroleum hydrocarbons and metals from historical railway operations. Impacted soil, 
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west of the bridge, was excavated between October 1988 and May 2003. Regulatory closure 
of the impacted soil was granted on May 12, 2003. 

• Based on the historic use as a rail yard and the common use of herbicides on railroad tracks, 
residual herbicides may be present in soil beneath the asphalt along the proposed shoofly 
track area. 

• The eastern portion of the proposed shoofly track area is in the immediate vicinity of a chlorin-
ated solvent plume in groundwater which has resulted from historic releases at the BNSF/ATSF 
property. The extent of the groundwater contamination is currently under investigation under the 
oversight of the RWQCB 

Based on the results of this ISA, Ninyo & Moore makes the following recommendations: 

Mount Vernon Avenue 

• Soil (and groundwater if encountered) beneath the bridge within the proposed demolition 
and construction zones should be sampled and analyzed for chemicals of concern (COCs) 
including petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), polychlori-
nated biphenyls (PCBs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and chlorinated 
herbicides. Testing should be done during the final design phase to reduce the impact on 
BNSF operations. The testing should be done in one mobilization as indicated in the BNSF 
letter in Appendix H. 

• If the proposed demolition construction activities will impact soil beneath the two former 
gasoline stations, soil samples should be collected and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons 
and VOCs during the design phase. 

• Demolition or renovation of any structure requires notification and submittal of fees to the 
South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD). 

• Work on BNSF property requires the completion and submittal of fees for an environmental 
access permit submitted to the Permit Department of Jones Lang LaSalle. 

• Coordination of field work with BNSF is included in Appendix H. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

• Soil (and groundwater if encountered) beneath the proposed shoofly track area should be 
sampled and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, VOCs, PCBs, SVOCs, and chlo-
rinated herbicides. All testing should be done during the final design phase to reduce the 
impact on BNSF operations. The testing should be done in one mobilization as indicated in 
the BNSF letter in Appendix H. 
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• A hazardous materials contingency plan should be prepared to address the potential for dis-
covery of unidentified USTs, septic systems, hazardous materials, petroleum hydrocarbons, 
or hazardous or solid wastes encountered during construction. This contingency plan should 
address UST decommissioning, field screening and materials testing methods, mitigation 
and contaminant management requirements, and health and safety requirements. 

• A soil monitoring plan should be prepared prior to construction and should be implemented 
during all phases of construction.  Disturbed soils should be monitored for visual evidence 
of contamination (e.g., staining or discoloration).  If visual evidence of contamination is ob-
served, the soil should be monitored for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds 
(VOCs) using appropriate field instruments such as organic vapor measurement with 
photoionization detectors (PIDs) or flame ionization detectors (FIDs).  If the monitoring 
procedures indicate the possible presence of contaminated soil, a contaminated soil contin-
gency plan should be implemented and should include procedures for segregation, sampling, 
and chemical analysis of soil. Contaminated soil will be profiled for disposal and will be 
transported with appropriate hazardous or non-hazardous waste manifests by a state-certified 
hazardous material hauler to a state-certified disposal or recycling facility licensed to accept 
and treat the type of waste indicated by the profiling process.  The contaminated soil contin-
gency plan should be developed and in place during all construction activities.  In the event 
that these processes generate any contaminated groundwater that must be disposed of out-
side of the dewatering/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) process, 
the groundwater should be profiled, manifested, hauled, and disposed of in the same manner. 

• Work on BNSF property requires the completion and submittal of fees for an environmental 
access permit submitted to the Permit Department of Jones Lang LaSalle. 

• Coordination of field work with BNSF is included in Appendix H. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

Ninyo & Moore conducted a Initial Site Assessment (ISA) of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

(the bridge) and the proposed shoofly track area at the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe (BNSF) 

Railroad Yard in the City of San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California (site; Figure 1). 

Ninyo & Moore was contracted by ICF Jones & Stokes (ICFJS) to conduct this assessment in 

general accordance with our proposal dated June 19, 2009. The following sections identify the 

purpose, the involved parties, the scope of work, and the limitations and exceptions associated 

with this ISA. 

1.1. Purpose 

In accordance with Chapter 18 of the Caltrans Project Development Procedures Manual 

dated February 28, 2008, and the ASTM International (ASTM) Standard Practice for Envi-

ronmental Site Assessments on Commercial Real Estate E 1527-05, the objective of this 

assessment is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the process described in ASTM 

Practice E 1527-05, recognized environmental conditions (RECs), which are defined by 

ASTM as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum prod-

ucts on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a 

material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into struc-

tures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.” 

1.2. Involved Parties 

Mr. Javier Perez of Ninyo & Moore conducted the site reconnaissance on July 30, 2009. Mr. 

Perez also performed regulatory inquiries, historical research, and document review between 

July 7, 2009, and August 5, 2009. Ms. Krista Brodersen performed project oversight and 

quality review.  The ISA was prepared for ICFJS for use by the City of San Bernardino 

(user). 

1.3. Scope of Services 

Ninyo & Moore's scope of services for this ISA included the following: 
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• A review of a computerized database search of federal and state environmental record 
sources for the site and for properties located within the minimum search radii pre-
scribed by the ASTM practice for the respective environmental records sources. The 
objective of the database search review was to evaluate locations where hazardous ma-
terials may have been used or stored and their possible effects on the site.  

• A site visit to visually evaluate site characteristics for possible contaminated surface soil 
or surface water, improperly stored hazardous materials, possible sources of polychlori-
nated biphenyls (PCBs) and asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), and possible risks 
of site contamination from activities at the site. Owner representatives and/or other in-
dividuals familiar with the property, past site operations and construction history were 
interviewed, if readily available. 

• A site vicinity reconnaissance to evaluate characteristics of adjacent or nearby proper-
ties for possible environmental influences on the site. 

• A review of site and site vicinity historical land use to evaluate whether the past uses 
may have contributed to the presence of environmental concerns at the site. Information 
used to review the site history included readily available historical aerial photographs, 
reverse telephone directories, Sanborn Insurance Maps, building permits, oil and gas 
maps, and United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Maps.  

• A review of available local agency regulatory files for the subject site, and if necessary, 
for selected properties in the site vicinity, as available. Requests were made to the Santa 
Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), the Department of Toxic Sub-
stances Control (DTSC), the South Coast Air Quality Management District 
(SCAQMD), the San Bernardino County Fire Department (SBCFD), and the San Ber-
nardino Building and Safety Department (SBBSD). 

• Preparation of this ISA report.  This report was prepared for the site and documents en-
vironmental issues and discusses whether environmental concerns are present. The 
report includes the findings and provides a discussion, conclusions and recommenda-
tions regarding the current environmental condition of the site. 

1.4. Limitations and Exceptions 

The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general accor-

dance with current regulatory guidelines and the standard-of-care exercised by 

environmental consultants performing similar work in the project area. No warranty, ex-

pressed or implied, is made regarding the professional opinions presented in this report.  
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This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by it-

self, is designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. Ninyo & 

Moore should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has questions 

regarding the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document. 

The findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed site condi-

tions and the referenced literature. It should be understood that the conditions of a site could 

change with time as a result of natural processes or the activities of man at the subject prop-

erty or nearby sites. In addition, changes to the applicable laws, regulations, codes, and 

standards of practice may occur due to government action or the broadening of knowledge. 

The findings of this report may, therefore, be invalidated over time, in part or in whole, by 

changes over which Ninyo & Moore has no control. Ninyo & Moore cannot warrant or 

guarantee that not finding indicators of any particular hazardous material means that this 

particular hazardous material or any other hazardous materials do not exist on the site. Addi-

tional research, including invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty, but no techniques now 

commonly employed can eliminate the uncertainty altogether. 

1.5. Special Terms and Conditions 

This study did not include an evaluation of geotechnical conditions or potential geologic 

hazards. In addition, as indicated in Section 13.1.5 of ASTM E 1527-05, the following, 

which is not intended to be all inclusive, represents out-of-scope items with respect to an 

ISA and, therefore, were not addressed: asbestos-containing materials, radon, lead-based 

paint, lead in drinking water, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic risk, industrial hy-

giene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality (e.g., 

vapor intrusion), biological agents, mold, and high voltage power lines. Furthermore, 

Ninyo & Moore did not address interpretations of zoning regulations, building code re-

quirements, or property title issues. 
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1.6. User Reliance 

This report may be relied upon by, and is intended exclusively for, ICFJS and the City of 

San Bernardino. Any use or reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report 

by parties other than these is undertaken at said parties’ sole risk. 

1.7. Physical Limitations 

No physical limitations (e.g., locked rooms, fenced areas) were encountered during the site 

reconnaissance. At the time of the site reconnaissance, the weather was sunny and clear. 

1.8. Data Gaps 

Title records were requested from the user, but not provided. The requested information is 

intended to provide records regarding environmental liens or impacts known by the user of 

the ISA. The lack of this requested information may affect Ninyo & Moore’s ability to ren-

der a relatively complete ISA with respect to environmental concerns; however based on the 

level of RECs identified for the site, this lack of additional information is significant but not 

anticipated to be critical to the conclusions stated in this document. 

No other significant data gaps were noted during the preparation of this ISA report. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

The following sections describe the location of the site, general characteristics and current uses 

of the site, the structures present at the site, the tenant currently occupying the site, the heating 

and cooling systems utilized in the site buildings, the sewage disposal system, and the potable 

water provider for the site. The current uses of adjacent properties are also described. A site loca-

tion map is presented as Figure 1. A Site Plan is presented as Figure 2. An aerial photograph 

depicting the approximate location of groundwater contamination plumes is presented as Figure 

3. Photographs of the site taken during the site reconnaissance are presented in Appendix A.  The 

site includes the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge and its approaches near 2nd and 5th Streets and an 
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approximate 5,000 foot area of land that extends along the north end of the BNSF railroad tracks 

between Cabrera Avenue on the west and West 5th Street on the east. 

2.1. Location and Legal Description  

For purposes of this report the site is separated into two portions, the Mount Vernon Avenue 

Bridge (and its approaches) and the proposed Shoofly track area.  

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge portion includes approximately 2,000 feet along Mount 

Vernon Avenue (including the bridge and its approaches) from West 2nd Street on the south 

to West 5th  Street on the north. The existing bridge is designated by Caltrans as Bridge No. 

54-C0066 (Figure 2). The actual bridge structure extends over a BNSF Railroad Intermodal 

Facility, BNSF yard operation tracks, BNSF transcontinental tracks, Metrolink tracks, and a 

Metrolink parking lot. The bridge is concrete and approximately 50 feet wide and 975 feet 

long. The south bridge approach extends approximately 300 feet to the north from 2nd Street. 

The north bridge approach extends approximately 200 feet to the south from West 4th Street. 

No street addresses for found associated with the bridge. The year “1934” (presumed year of 

construction) was noted to have been imprinted in concrete on the northwestern portion of 

the bridge.  

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The proposed Shoofly track area portion of the site includes an approximately 5,000 foot 

long area in the BNSF property running north of and adjacent to the existing tracks. The area 

extends from approximately 1,850 feet west of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge to the in-

tersection of the railroad tracks and Cabrera Avenue and approximately 3,150 feet east of the 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge to the intersection of the railroad tracks and West 5th Street. 

The eastern portion of the proposed shoofly area curves in a northeasterly direction between 

the intersection of the railroad tracks and North J Street. The shoofly tracks are temporary 

tracks that will be used to replace rail capacity during pending bridge demoli-

tion/construction activities. 
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2.2. General Site Characteristics 

The site is primarily utilized as a bridge, roadway, and for railroad related purposes. 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The site is primarily used as a bridge and roadway. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The site is currently paved and used for access to BNSF railroad tracks and the movement of 

equipment and shipping containers to and from the tracks. 

2.2.1. Site Structures 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

No structures were observed on the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge, its approaches, or the 

proposed shoofly track area. 

2.2.2. Occupants 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge is a public street maintained by the City of San Ber-

nardino. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The proposed shoofly track area is located within the BNSF intermodal facility.  The fa-

cility is currently occupied by BNSF and its contractors. 

2.2.3. Roads 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The site is located on Mount Vernon Avenue bound to the north by West 5th Street, and 

to the south by West 2nd Street. 
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Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The site is bound by West 4th Street on the northwest; West 5th Street on the northeast; 

Santa Fe Way on the southwest; West 3rd Street on the southeast; and to the east by In-

terstate 215 Freeway (I-215). 

2.2.4. Heating and Cooling Systems 

Heating and cooling systems were not observed on the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge, 

its approaches, or the proposed shoofly track area. 

2.2.5. Sewage Disposal/Septic Systems 

No evidence of septic systems was observed on or adjacent to the Mount Vernon Ave-

nue Bridge, its approaches, or the proposed shoofly track area. The site is in an area that 

is serviced by the City of San Bernardino. 

2.2.6. Potable Water 

Potable water is provided to the area of the site by the City of San Bernardino Water 

Department. 

2.2.7. Other Utilities 

Other utilities provided to the site vicinity include the following: 

• Electric – Southern California Edison  

• Refuse – Refuse service is provided by the City of San Bernardino Integrated Waste 
Management Division. 

2.3. Adjoining Properties 

Table 1 lists the properties adjoining the site and associated land use. Figures showing adja-

cent property uses are presented as Figure 2. 
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Table 1 – Adjoining Properties 
Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 
Location Current Occupant(s) 
Northeast BNSF Intermodal Facility, Ruben’s Villa Restaurant and Bar 

Northwest BNSF Intermodal Facility, vacant land, Vacant Commercial Building, El 

Patio Hotel, beauty salon, and pawn shop. 
Southeast BNSF Intermodal Facility, Metrolink parking lots, vacant land 
Southwest BNSF Intermodal Facility, Metrolink parking lots, residential properties, 

car wash, and tire shop. 
Proposed Shoofly Track Area 
Location Current Occupant (s) 

North BNSF Intermodal Facility 
South BNSF Intermodal Facility, MetroLink and Amtrack rail tracks, and the San 

Bernardino Amtrack Station 
East Interstate 215 Freeway 
West Lytle Creek Flood Control Channel 

3. USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

The following sections summarize information provided by the user to assist the environmental 

professional in identifying the possibility of RECs in connection with the site, and to partially 

fulfill the user’s responsibilities in accordance with Section 6 of ASTM Practice E 1527-05. The 

user questionnaire was completed by Mr. Michael W. Grubbs, Project Manager, for the City of 

San Bernardino. A copy is provided in Appendix G. The title records were requested, but were 

not provided to Ninyo & Moore for review. 

3.1. Current Title Information 

Title records were not provided to Ninyo & Moore. 
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3.2. Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

According to the user questionnaire the user is not aware of any environmental liens or ac-

tivity and use limitations. Title records were not provided to Ninyo & Moore. 

3.3. Specialized Knowledge 

The user questionnaire did not provide information on specialized knowledge regarding the 

site. 

3.4. Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

The user questionnaire reported that the property beneath the bridge is a rail yard and that 

contamination is likely due to historical and current railroad use. No other commonly known 

or reasonably ascertainable information of the site was provided. 

3.5. Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

According to the user questionnaire the user does not believe that the value reduction due to 

environmental issues is applicable to the site since the current uses of the site will continue.   

3.6. Site Contact Information 

Table 2 lists the site personnel that were contacted by Ninyo & Moore for the purposes of 

this assessment. 

Table 2 – Site Contacts 

Contact Company Relationship to Site 
Ms. Jean  
LaFontaine ICF Jones & Stokes Retained Ninyo & Moore to 

conduct this Phase I ESA 

Mr. Maneck  
Chichgar 

Santa Ana Regional Water Quality 
Control Board 

Project Manager for 
SARWQCB overseeing 
groundwater investigation 

Mr. Rondale Glenn Burlington Northern – Santa Fe 
Railway Representative for BNSF 

Mr. Mark Schuster Eagle Intermodal  Representative for BNSF 
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3.7. Other User Provided Information 

No other information regarding the environmental condition of the site was provided to 

Ninyo & Moore. 

4. PHYSICAL SETTING 

The following sections include discussions of topographic, geologic, hydrogeologic conditions, 

and wetlands characterization in the vicinity of the site, based upon our document review and our 

visual reconnaissance of the site and adjacent areas. 

4.1. Topography 

Based on a review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute San Bernar-

dino South, California, Topographic Quadrangle Map, dated 1967 and photorevised in 1980, 

the site has an approximate elevation of 1,080 feet above mean sea level (msl). The site and 

immediate vicinity are relatively flat, with regional topography sloping to the southeast. 

4.2. Geology 

The project area is situated in the Santa Ana River Valley, in the southwestern portion of the 

Transverse Ranges Geomorphic Province. The geomorphic province encompasses an area 

that extends 320 miles from Point Arguello and San Miguel Island on the west to the moun-

tains of Joshua Tree National Monument on the east, where the province merges with the 

Mojave and Colorado Deserts. The geomorphic province varies in width from 40 to 60 

miles, most of which is characterized by east-west trending mountain ranges that are under-

lain by a Jurassic and older age igneous and metamorphic rocks. The site vicinity is 

characterized by recent non-marine alluvial deposits forming a veneer over approximately 

17,000 feet of interbedded conglomerate, sandstone, and shale. 

4.3. Hydrology 

According to information obtain from the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) 

GeoTracker website, regional groundwater flow beneath the site is inferred to the southeast, 
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toward the Santa Ana River (Stantec, 2009). Groundwater beneath a property located ap-

proximately ¼ mile east of the site was encountered at depths of approximately 32 to 42 feet 

below ground surface (bgs) and from 55 to 90 feet bgs. Shallow groundwater is an intermit-

tent and laterally discontinuous perched groundwater zone. Shallow groundwater flow 

direction is reported to the east-northeast (Stantec, 2009). According to Mr. Chichgar of the 

SARWQCB, groundwater beneath the site may be greater than 300 feet below the surface; 

however, the groundwater investigation is still ongoing. Groundwater levels can fluctuate 

due to seasonal variations, groundwater withdrawal or injection, and other factors. 

5. HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 

Ninyo & Moore conducted a historical record search for both the site and surrounding areas. This 

review included one or more of the following sources that were found to be both reasonably as-

certainable and useful for the purposes of this ISA: historical aerial photographs, historical fire 

insurance maps, historical city directories, building permits, and topographic maps. The follow-

ing table lists the historical data types reviewed for this ISA, their source, their respective dates, 

and data failures encountered during our review, if any. 

Table 3 – Summary of Historical Records Reviewed 

Data Type Source Source Dates Data Limitation 
Historical Aerial      
Photographs FirstSearch  See Table 5 None 

Fire Insurance Maps FirstSearch report 1894-1969 Maps partially cover the site. 

City Directories Haines Directory and Sherman Li-
brary See Table 6 Addresses not available for 

the site. 

Building records City of San Bernardino Department 
of Planning 1970 - 2003 

Building permits for the site 
were not identified for any 

year prior to 1970. 

Topographic Map 
USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic 
Quadrangle Map Series, San Ber-
nardino South, California 

1980 
 None 

Notes: 
USGS – United States Geological Survey 
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Although one or more of the sources listed above provided limited information with regards to 

the historical use of the site, the information gathered from the sources reviewed as a whole is 

adequate to develop a history of the previous uses of the site and the surrounding area in accor-

dance with Section 8.3 of ASTM Practice E 1527-05.  

5.1. Historical Aerial Photographs 

Historical aerial photographs were provided by FirstSearch historical aerial photographs and 

available for the years: 1938, 1953, 1966, 1967, 1980, 1994, and 2002. The 2009 aerial pho-

tograph was provided by Google Earth. Notable observations from each photograph are 

presented below and are included in Appendix B of this report.  

5.1.1. 1938 Aerial Photograph 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The site appears to be occupied by the current Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The site appears to contain several railroad tracks. East of the Mount Vernon Avenue 

Bridge a train roundhouse and former ATSF diesel fueling buildings appear to cover 

portions of the proposed shoofly track area.  

Site Vicinity 

The site vicinity appears to be occupied by the ATSF (current BNSF) yard. Two large 

ASTs are apparently present north of the proposed shoofly track area and west of the 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge. Several buildings and an apparent train roundhouse are 

observed north of the proposed shoofly track area and east of the Mount Vernon Avenue 

Bridge. The Santa Fe Depot Station (SFDS; current Amtrak station) appears south of the 

proposed shoofly track area on the southeast portion of the ATSF (current BNSF) yard. 

The remaining areas around the ATSF (current BNSF) yard primarily appear as residen-

tial properties. 
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5.1.2. 1953 and 1966 Aerial Photographs 

The site appears generally as it did in the 1938 aerial photograph. 

Site Vicinity 

The site vicinity appears generally as it did in the 1938 aerial photograph except; new 

buildings appear on previously vacant land immediately south of the SFDS (current 

Amtrak station), and portions of the train roundhouse have been removed. 

5.1.3. 1977 Aerial Photographs 

The site appears generally as it did in the 1966 aerial photograph. 

Site Vicinity 

The site vicinity appears generally as it did in the 1966 aerial photograph except for the 

two large ASTs located north of the proposed shoofly track area and west of the Mount 

Vernon Avenue Bridge have been removed. 

5.1.4.  1980 and 1994 Aerial Photographs 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The site appears generally as it did in the 1966 aerial photograph.  

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

Railroad track in the vicinity of the proposed shoofly track area east of the Mount 

Vernon Avenue Bridge appear to have been removed. 

Site Vicinity 

Several buildings and the train roundhouse have been removed from the ATSF (current 

BNSF) yard north of the proposed shoofly track area and east of the Mount Vernon 

Avenue Bridge. Buildings south of the proposed shoofly track area and immediately 

west and adjacent to the SFDS have been removed. 
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5.1.5. 2002 and 2009 Aerial Photographs 

The site appears generally as it did during the site reconnaissance.  

Site Vicinity 

The northeastern portion of the BNSF yard has been converted into parking lots for 

trailers with an office and maintenance building. A building is observed on the northeast 

portion of the BNSF yard north of the proposed shoofly track area and east of the 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge. The area west of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge in the 

vicinity of the proposed shoofly tracks appears to be used as a driveway. The vicinity 

around the BNSF yard appears to be primarily residential with some retail and commer-

cial buildings. New parking lots appear southwest of the BNSF yard. 

Based on our aerial photograph review, the site has been developed with the Mount Vernon 

Avenue Bridge prior to 1938. The proposed shoofly track area contained railroad tracks from 

1938 to 1980 and has been used as a driveway since 1980. Railroad activities in the site vi-

cinity have been in place from prior to 1938.  

5.2. Sanborn Fire Insurance Rate Maps 

Environmental FirstSearch was retained to procure Sanborn Fire Insurance Rate Maps. Fire 

Insurance Maps were available for years 1894, 1906, 1950, 1951, 1953, 1954, 1956, 1957, 

1958, 1959, 1961, 1963, and 1969. The maps only provided partial coverage of the area west 

of and including Mount Vernon Avenue between 5th and 4th Street. A summary of our review 

of the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps provided is as follows. 

5.2.1. 1894 Map 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The site was not observed in the 1894 Sanborn map. 
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Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The northeastern most portion of the Shoofly Track area is depicted on the 1894 

Sanborn Map west of I street, and appears to be designated as the railroad reserve. 

Site Vicinity 

The site vicinity between 4th Street and 5th Street appears to be primarily residential de-

velopment and vacant land. 

5.2.2. 1906 Map 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge south approach is depicted in the 1906 Sanborn Map 

and appears generally similar to its current configuration. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The northern portion of the Shoofly Track area west of Mount Vernon Avenue is the 

only portion depicted in the 1906 Sanborn Map and appears to be mostly vacant land 

with a few residential structures. 

Site Vicinity  

The site vicinity north of the Shoofly Track area appears to be vacant land with some 

scattered residential structures. The site vicinity east and west of the Mount Vernon 

Avenue Bridge between 4th and 5th Streets appears to be primarily residential and va-

cant land. 

5.2.3. 1950 through 1954 Maps 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge south approach is depicted in the 1950 to 1954 

Sanborn Maps and appears generally similar to its current configuration. 
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Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The northern portion of the Shoofly Track area west of Mount Vernon Avenue is the 

only portion depicted in the 1950 to 1954 Sanborn Maps and consists of the ATSF yard 

including two 55,000-gallon AST used for holding fuel oil. 

Site Vicinity 

The site vicinity north of the Shoofly Track area and east of Mount Vernon Avenue ap-

pears to be occupied with maintenance yards for the railroad including a blacksmith 

shop, machine shop, boiler shop, fuel shop, a planing mill, and an area used to repair re-

frigerated train cars. A dry cleaner (1061 West 5th Street), an ATSF emergency hospital, 

auto parking lots and residential structures appear north of the maintenance yards.  The 

site vicinity east of Mount Vernon Avenue and north of the Shoofly Track area appear to 

be residential and vacant land with a school at the western boundary of the site. 

The site vicinity between 4th and 5th Streets appears to be primarily residential develop-

ment. 

Sanborn maps showed a service station, a dance hall, a hotel, residences, and stores 

west of Mount Vernon Avenue between 5th Street and Kingman Street. Vacant land, 

residences, restaurant and a store were shown west of Mount Vernon Avenue between 

Kingman Street and 4th Street.  

5.2.4. 1956 and 1957 Maps 

Sanborn maps dated 1956 and 1957 showed similar conditions as noted in the 1954 

Sanborn map except that vacant land was shown west of Mount Vernon Avenue be-

tween Kingman Street and 4th Street and additional structures were added in the 

Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad yard used for storage of bar iron. 
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5.2.5. 1958 Map 

Sanborn map showed similar conditions to those noted in the 1957 Sanborn map except 

that two stores were shown west of Mount Vernon Avenue between Kingman Street and 

4th Street.  

5.2.6. 1959 through 1969 Maps 

Sanborn maps between 1959 and 1969 showed similar conditions as noted in the 1958 

Sanborn map.  

5.3. City Directories 

Ninyo & Moore reviewed select historical city directories for the years 1930 through 2008 at 

the Haines Criss-Cross Directory in Fullerton, and the Sherman Gardens Library in Corona 

Del Mar, California. Addresses reviewed ranged from 208 to 496 Mount Vernon Avenue 

with even numbered addresses located on the west side and odd numbers on the east side. 

City directory review was not completed for the proposed shoofly track area as this area is 

and has been within the BNSF (former ATSF) yard and does not have specific street ad-

dresses associated with this area. The results of the directory review for the site are 

summarized below.  

Table 4 – Historical City Directory Listings 

Year Site Address Listings Source 

1936 

208 Mount Vernon – R.J. Hogan Gas Station 
210 Mount Vernon – G.A. Bryant 
212 Mount Vernon – C.J. McCormack 
224 Mount Vernon – C.E. Watson 
232 Mount Vernon – C.E. Wall 
424 Mount Vernon – Harold Drury 
440 Mount Vernon – Harry Tossetti 
460 Mount Vernon – Ramon Guisa 
462 Mount Vernon – Joseph Ortega 
481 Mount Vernon – S.P. Savio 

Sherman Gardens 

1942 

208 Mount Vernon – R.J. Hogan Gas Station 
224 Mount Vernon – Irene Johnson 
232 Mount Vernon – C.E. Wall 
440 Mount Vernon – Harry Tossetti 

Sherman Gardens 
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Table 4 – Historical City Directory Listings 

Year Site Address Listings Source 

1949 

208 Mount Vernon – R.J. Hogan Gas Station 
224 Mount Vernon – Helen Johnson 
232 Mount Vernon – Eulalia Espinoza 
240 Mount Vernon – Jose Hernandez 
440 Mount Vernon – Harry Tossetti 
442 Mount Vernon – LC Kimmons 
460 Mount Vernon – Franc Sauceda 
462 Mount Vernon – EL Vasquez 
472 Mount Vernon – El Patio Hotel 
480 Mount Vernon – Aerohead Lodge 

Haines Directory 

1951 

208 Mount Vernon – Viaduct Service Station 
224 Mount Vernon – Yound Chas 
232 Mount Vernon – EM Espinoza 
248 Mount Vernon – McCormick CJ 
460 Mount Vernon – Saucedo Groceries 
462 Mount Vernon – Raibon Barber Shop 
472 Mount Vernon – El Patio Hotel 
478 Mount Vernon – Ted’s Place Restaurant 
480 Mount Vernon – Elk’s Club 

Haines Directory 

1958 

208 Mount Vernon – Viaduct Service Station 
224 Mount Vernon – Roberta Helm 
232 Mount Vernon – Margarita Espinoza 
248 Mount Vernon – Katherine McCormick 
462 Mount Vernon – Esther Montoya  
472 Mount Vernon – El Patio Hotel 
480 Mount Vernon – Elk’s Club 

Haines Directory 

1964 

240 Mount Vernon – Demetrio Cordova 
248 Mount Vernon – C.J. McCormack 
460 Mount Vernon – Franc Sauceda 
462 Mount Vernon – Pasquel Marquez 
472 Mount Vernon – El Patio Hotel, A.G. Gonzales 
480 Mount Vernon – Arrowhead Elk’s Lodge 

Haines Directory 

1968 

208 Mount Vernon – Viaduct Service Station 
240 Mount Vernon – Demetrio Cordova 
248 Mount Vernon – Charles McCormick 
359 Mount Vernon – Joe Cordova  
436 Mount Vernon – El Paso Tortilla Factory/House of Tamales 

Haines Directory 

1975 
224 Mount Vernon – Charlie Young 
415 Mount Vernon – Linda Lievan 
436  Mount Vernon – House of Tamales 

Haines Directory 
(2004 ISA) 
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Table 4 – Historical City Directory Listings 

Year Site Address Listings Source 

1978 

224 Mount Vernon – Charlie Young 
240 Mount Vernon – Demetrio Cordova 
248 Mount Vernon – Charles McCormack 
415 Mount Vernon – Apartments 
436  Mount Vernon – House of Tamales 

Haines Directory 

1983 

248 Mount Vernon – Charles McCormack 
415 Mount Vernon – Anne Campbell 
436  Mount Vernon – House of Tamales 
496 Mount Vernon – Ramon’s Hair Fashion 

Haines Directory 

1988 436  Mount Vernon – House of Tamales, Paniagua Roofing 
496 Mount Vernon – Maggies Beauty Salon Haines Directory 

2003 

224 Mount Vernon – Margarita Espinosa 
232 Mount Vernon – Margarita Espinosa 
248 Mount Vernon – Marin Reyna 
436  Mount Vernon – Paniagua Roofing 
472 Mount Vernon – El Patio Hotel, M. Desai 
496 Mount Vernon – Maggies Beauty Salon 

Haines Directory 

2008 

224 Mount Vernon – Cesar Navarro 
232 Mount Vernon – Salvador Barrios 
248 Mount Vernon – Nicolas Banuelos 
472 Mount Vernon – El Patio Hotel  
496 Mount Vernon – Maggies Beauty Salon 

Haines Directory 

Based upon review of the directories, adjacent properties appeared to have been utilized for 

residential, commercial, and restaurant purposes. In addition, a former gasoline station was 

indicated on the northwest corner of Mount Vernon Avenue and 2nd Street (208 Mount 

Vernon) in the 1936 through 1968 directories.  

Ninyo & Moore also conducted a city directory search for historical addresses associated 

with the BNSF (former ATSF) property at 1170 West 3rd Street, 1500 West Rialto Avenue, 

and 1535 West 4th Street. Addresses were not listed in any of the city directories search with 

the exception of 1170 West 3rd Street. This address is listed in city directories ranging from 

1951 through 1998 and is listed as “Santa Fe Railyard” in 1951, “AT & SF Lndry” in 1958, 

and as “Amtrack” from 1973 through 1998. 
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5.4. Historical Chain-of-Title Records 

A historical chain-of-title report was not provided by the client for review by Ninyo & 

Moore for this ISA.  

5.5. Building Permits 

A building records review was not completed for either the Mount Vernon Avenue bridge or 

the proposed shoofly track area as there are no addresses associated with the site. Ninyo & 

Moore reviewed building records available for historical addresses associated with the 

BNSF and former ATSF properties at 470 North L Street, 1500 West Rialto, and 1535 West 

4th Street. Permits were reviewed for period between 1970 and 2003 and were associated with 

operations at the BNSF yard. The records included permits for temporary power, the construc-

tion of sheds, and demolition of pre-1945 buildings.   

5.6. Historical Topographic Maps  

Ninyo & Moore reviewed historical USGS, 7.5-Minute Series San Bernardino South, Cali-

fornia, Topographic Quadrangle Map, dated 1967 (photorevised in 1980). The ATSF (current 

BNSF) yard is depicted on the map with several buildings located north of the proposed 

shoofly track area and east of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge. The site vicinity appears as 

undeveloped land along Mount Vernon Avenue between 2nd Street on the south and 5th 

Street on the north with the exception of two buildings on the northeast corner of 2nd Street 

and Mount Vernon Avenue. 

5.7. Previous Report and Documents 

A previous ISA prepared by Ninyo & Moore, and dated August 2004 was reviewed. The 

2004 ISA findings described a chlorinated solvent plume in groundwater which has resulted 

from historic releases at the BNSF yard and that the plume is migrating southeast towards 

the eastern portion of the proposed shoofly track area. The reports states that TPH and met-

als impacted soil beneath the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge was excavated and/or 
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remediated in place and that regulatory closure was granted by the RWQCB on March 3, 

2004. 

Additionally the report states that two gasoline stations appear to have been located within 

the immediate vicinity of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge, on the northeast corner of 5th 

Street and Mount Vernon Avenue and on the northwest corner of 2nd Street and  Mount 

Vernon Avenue. Information on the regulatory status of the gasoline stations was not in-

cluded.  

In the 2004 ISA report, Ninyo & Moore reviewed an ISA prepared by Parson Brinckerhoff 

Quade & Douglas, Inc. (Parsons). The text of the Parsons report concluded that “potential 

contaminant sources have been identified that may result in adverse impacts associated with 

the proposed project.” However the text did not specify what those sources were.   

In the ISA Checklist completed by Parsons, Parsons recommended that “investigations of 

the rail yard should be completed to detect any contamination due to rail operations.” The 

Parsons report provided no specific information regarding hazardous materials releases at 

the BNSF yard.    

6. ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT REVIEW 

FirstSearch Technology Corporation (FirstSearch) performed an Environmental FirstSearch 

computerized environmental information database search on July 10, 2009 (Appendix C). The 

FirstSearch report included federal, state, and local databases. A summary of the environmental 

databases searched, their corresponding search distance, and number of noted sites of environ-

mental concern are presented in the following table. 
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Table 5 – Summary of Environmental Database Search 

Database  
Name 

Date Last  
Updated by  
FirstSearch 

Agency 
Search 

Distance
(mile) 

Sites 

Federal Records 
NPL 06/12/09 EPA 1.0 0 
Delisted NPL 06/12/09 EPA 0.50 0 
CERCLIS 05/27/09 EPA 0.50 0 
CERCLIS/NFRAP 05/27/09 EPA 0.50 0 
RCRA CORRACTS 05/13/09 EPA 1.0 0 
RCRA TSD Sites 06/13/09 EPA 0.50 0 
RCRA GNRTR 05/13/09 EPA 0.25 6 
ERNS List 06/16/09 EPA 0.12 1 
United States EC/IC 07/12/09 EPA 0.25 0 

State and Local Records 
State Sites 01/16/09 DTSC 1.0 7 
State Spills 90 05/22/09 CA SWRCB 0.12 1 
State SWL 04/27/09 CA IWMD 0.50 6 
LUST Lists 04/28/09 CA SWRCB 0.50 21 
Registered UST List/ Permitted AST list 05/13/09 CA SWRCB 0.25 28 
State EC NA Cal-EPA 0.25 0 
State IC 05/13/09 Cal-EPA 0.25 0 
VCP 01/16/09 DTSC 0.50 0 
Brownfields 08/08/07 Cal-EPA 0.50 0 
Other 05/05/09 Cal-EPA 0.25 0 

Tribal Records 
Indian Reservation 12/01/05 USGS 1.0 0 
Indian LUST 2007 EPA 0.50 0 
Indian UST 2007 EPA 0.25 0 
Notes: 
AST – Aboveground Storage Tank 
Cal-EPA – California Environmental Protection Agency 
CA IWMD – California Integrated Waste Management Department 
CA SWRCB – California State Water Resources Control Board 
CERCLIS – Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System List 
CORRACTS – Corrective Action Sites List 
DTSC – Department of Toxic Substances Control 
EC – Engineering Controls 
EPA – United States Environmental Protection Agency  
ERNS – Emergency Response Notification System 
GNRTR – Generators List 
IC – Institutional Controls 
LUST – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
NFRAP – No Further Remedial Action Planned 
NPL – National Priority List 
RCRA – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
SWL – Solid Waste/Landfills 
TSD – Treatment, Storage, and Disposal 
USGS – United States Geological Survey 
UST – Underground Storage Tank 
VCP – Voluntary Remediation Program Sites 
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The following paragraphs describe the databases that contain noted properties of environmental 

concern, and include a discussion of the regulatory status of the facilities and potential environ-

mental impact to the subject site. Based on our review of the GeoTracker website operated by the 

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and hydrologic information contained on that 

website, discussed in Section 4.3 of this report, regional groundwater flow in the site vicinity is 

generally to the southeast with shallow perched groundwater reported to the east-northeast. 

6.1. National Priorities List (NPL): Distance Searched – 1 mile 

The NPL is the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) database of uncon-

trolled or abandoned hazardous waste properties listed for priority remedial actions under 

the Superfund program.  

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.2. Proposed and Delisted National Priorities List (NPL): Distance Searched –  

½ mile 

The Proposed NPL database lists properties that are currently being evaluated for priority 

remedial actions for the Superfund program. The Delisted NPL database includes properties 

that are deleted from the NPL database based upon the National Oil and Hazardous Sub-

stances Pollution Contingency Plan. This deletion takes place after no further response to the 

NPL is appropriate. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 
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6.3. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Informa-

tion System (CERCLIS) List: Distance Searched – ½ mile 

The CERCLIS database contains properties which are either proposed or on the NPL and 

properties which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the 

NPL.  

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.4. CERCLIS/No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) List: Distance 

Searched – ½ mile 

CERCLIS sites designated as NFRAP have been removed from the CERCLIS database fol-

lowing an initial investigation where no contamination was found, contamination was 

removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination 

was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.  

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.5. Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS): Distance Searched – 1 mile 

The EPA maintains this database of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) fa-

cilities that are undergoing corrective action. A corrective action order is issued when a 

release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility has 

occurred.  

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 
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6.6. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment, Storage and 

Disposal (TSD) Facilities List: Distance Searched – ½ mile 

The RCRA TSD database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities that report generation, 

storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.  

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.7. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Generators List: Distance 

Searched – ¼ mile 

This list identifies facilities that generate hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. Inclusion on 

this list is for permitting purposes and is not indicative of a release. 

The site is not listed on this database. The following six off-site facilities located within the 

searched distance are listed as RCRA-hazardous waste generators: 

Facility and  
Address 

Distance/ 
Direction 
from Site 

Groundwater  
Gradient 

(General for  
Vicinity Flow) 

Regulatory 
Status 

Violations 
(Y/N) 

Environmental 
Concern Based 
on This Listing 

(Y/N) 
All American & Import Auto 
1075 West 5th Street 

0.15 mile 
Northeast 

Downgradient SGN N N 

Bell Cleaners 
631 North Mount Vernon  

0.17 mile 
North 

Crossgradient SGN N N 

Hoak Bros. Plating 
939 West 2nd Street 

0.18 mile 
Southwest 

Upgradient SGN N N 

JB Hunt 
1680 Santa Fe Way 

0.23 mile 
Southwest Upgradient SGN N N 

Fairview Ford 
292 North G Street 

0.23 mile 
Southeast 

Crossgradient SGN N N 

Aeroback Medical Group 
740 West 4th Street 

0.23 mile 
Northeast 

Downgradient SGN N N 

Notes: 
SGN – Small Quantity Generator (generates between 100 kilograms [kg] to 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month) 
LGN – Large Quantity Generator (generates more than  1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month) 
VGN – Conditionally Exempt Generator 
LAUSD – Los Angeles Unified School District 
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Violations were not reported for any of the above-reference facilities; therefore, it is unlikely 

that waste generation has impacted the environmental integrity of the site. 

6.8. Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List: Distance Searched – 

Site and Adjacent 

The ERNS database contains information of reported releases of oil and hazardous sub-

stances and is maintained by the EPA. 

The site was not listed on this database. One facility was listed on this database; the BNSF 

Rail Yard at 1535 West 4th Street, located adjacent to the site. The database reports a leaking 

transportation trailer on a BNSF rail car occurred on July 28, 2007. The material spilled was 

approximately three gallons of “icsocyanate solutions”. The incident was reported to the San 

Bernardino County Hazardous Materials Unit and the spill was cleaned up by their contrac-

tor Ocean Blue. The database indicates that the material spilled did not reach water. 

Based on information contained in the database, which included that the spill was cleaned up 

and that material did not reach groundwater, it is unlikely that this incident has impacted the 

environmental integrity of the site. 

6.9. United States Engineering Controls: Distance Searched – ½ mile 

This database is an EPA listing of sites with engineering controls in place, such as various 

forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods intended to eliminate 

pathways for regulated substances to enter environmental media or affect human health. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.10. United States Institutional Controls: Distance Searched – ½ mile 

This database is an EPA listing of sites with institutional controls in place, such as adminis-

trative measures, groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use 
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restrictions, and post remediation care requirements, intended to prevent exposure to con-

taminants remaining on site. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.11. State Sites: Distance Searched – 1 mile 

The State Sites database consists of potential or confirmed hazardous substance release 

properties. 

The site is not listed on this database. The following seven facilities located within the 

searched distance are listed as State Sites: 

Facility and 
Address 

Distance/ 
Direction 
from Site 

Groundwater 
Gradient 

(General for 
Vicinity Flow) 

Regula-
tory 

Status 

Closure  
Date  

(if applicable) 

Environ-
mental 

Concern 
(Y/N) 

La Placita 2 (Proposed 
Development) 
1169 West 2nd Street 

0.19 mile 
Southwest Upgradient Evaluation

ACTIVE 
Not  

Applicable N 

Southwest Metal Co. 
740 Congress Street 

0.53 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient 

Prop-
erty/Site 
Referred 

Not  
Applicable N 

Signal Hill Oil Co 
173 S. G Street 

0.53 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient No Further 

Action 7/03/00 N 

Inland Behavioral & 
Health Services 
665 & 671 North D Street 

0.77 mile 
Northeast Downgradient No Action 7/18/05 N 

Quality Plating Inc. 
456 South I Street 

0.85 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient 

Prop-
erty/Site 
Referred 

Not 
Applicable N 

Hanford Foundry 
119 South Arrowhead 
Ave 

0.87 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient 

Voluntary 
Cleanup 
Program 

Not 
Applicable N 

Railroad Storage Yard 
570 West Mill Street 

0.97 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient No Further 

Action 07/03/00 N 

Notes: 
NFRAP –  No Further Remedial Action Planned 
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The La Placita 2 proposed redevelopment at 1169 West 2nd Street is approximately ¼ mile 

southwest and upgradient of the site. The contaminants of concern are listed as tetrachloro-

ethylene (PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). The 

media  affected is listed as other, soil, and soil vapor. Because groundwater does not appear 

to be impacted and the contamination is primarily in the soil there is a low likelihood that 

activities at this site have impacted the environmental integrity of the site. 

Based on the distances, regulatory status, and the direction of groundwater flow in the vicin-

ity of the site, it is unlikely that activities at the six other facilities have impacted the 

environmental integrity of the site.  

6.12. State Spills 90: Distance Searched – 0.12 mile 

The State Spills 90 program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills leaks 

and similar discharges. 

The site is not listed on this database. One off-site facility, ATSF at 1170 West 3rd Street lo-

cated southwest and adjacent to the site was listed on the database. The site ID is 

T0607100141 and status is listed as “open-site assessment”. The contaminant of concern is 

listed as “solvents” and media affected is listed as “aquifer used for drinking water supply.” 

Additional information was requested from the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control 

Board (SARWQCB) and further discussed in Section 7.1. 

6.13. Solid Waste Landfill Sites (SWL): Distance Searched – ½ mile 

The SWL database consists of open and closed solid waste disposal facilities and transfer 

stations. The data comes from the Integrated Waste Management Department’s (IWMD’s) 

Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.  

The site was not listed on the database. The following six properties located within the 

searched distance are listed on this database: 
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Facility and  
Address 

Distance/ 
Direction  
from Site 

Groundwater  
Gradient 
(general  

vicinity flow) 

Status 
Environmental 

Concern Based on 
This Listing (Y/N) 

GW Investigation (BNSF) 
1260 West 3rd Street 

0.07 mile 
Adjacent Crossgradient Active Y 

West 5th Street Waste Tire Site 
1545 West 5th Street 

0.11 mile 
Northwest Crossgradient Abandoned N 

G and M General Mechanic 
647 North Mount Vernon Ave 

0.15 mile 
North Crossgradient Active N 

Colima Tire 
1098 West 5th Street 

0.16 mile 
Northeast Downgradient Active N 

Koritas Tire’s 
1632 West 5th Street 

0.16 mile 
Northwest Crossgradient To Be  

Determined N 

Viking Auto Center 
747 West Rialto Boulevard 

0.38 mile 
Southeast Downgradient To Be  

Determined  N 

Groundwater Investigation at 1260 West 3rd Street is listed on this database with the primary 

waste type of “contaminated water.” Additionally the listing indicates that the waste gener-

ated from this facility is a result of an active clean-up and abatement order dated July 8, 

1988.  Based on the close proximity to the existing groundwater contamination investigation 

associated with 1170 West 3rd Street, it is likely that both investigations are related. Addi-

tional information was requested from the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board 

(SARWQCB) and further discussed in Section 7.1 

The remaining five properties on this database are all listed as waste tire locations. Based on 

the type of waste accepted and the distance from the site, it is unlikely that these properties 

have impacted the environmental integrity of the site.   

6.14. State Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Lists: Distance Searched –  

½ mile 

Databases of the LUST information system are maintained by the California State Regional 

Water Quality Control Boards (SRWQCBs).  

The site is not listed on this database. The following 21 facilities located within the searched 

distance are listed on the LUST database: 
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Facility, Address, 
Facility ID Number 

Distance/ 
Direction 
from Site 

Groundwater 
Gradient 
(general  

vicinity flow) 

Case Number Regulatory 
Status 

Closure 
Date (if 
applica-

ble) 

Environ-
mental 

Concern 
(Y/N) 

Atchison, Topeka and 
Santa Fe Rail Yard 
1170 West 3rd Street 

0.06 mile 
Southwest Upgradient T0607100141 Pollution Char-

acterization N/A Y 

T0607199300 Site  
Assessment N/A N 

2001007A No Action 6/4/01 N 
Allen Property 
895 West 2nd Street 

0.18 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient 

2001007B No Action 2/23/01 N 
Conoco (Kayo 
Oil/Econo) 
1169 West 2nd Street 

0.19 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient T0607100016 Completed Case 

Closed 11/07/96 N 

Merit Oil Company 
1405 West Rialto 
Avenue 

0.21 mile 
Southwest Upgradient T0607100534 Completed Case 

Closed 08/30/99 N 

Omnitrans 
1700 West 5th Street 

0.22 mile 
Northwest Crossgradient T0607100269 Completed Case 

Closed 07/13/94 N 

Inco Service Station 
796 West 5th Street 

0.23 miles 
Northeast Downgradient T0607100231 Open Remedia-

tion N/A N 

Texaco Service Sta-
tion 
797 West 2nd Street 

0.25 mile 
Southeast Crossgradient T0607100274 Completed Case 

Closed 05/11/94 N 

Firestone Store (BFS 
180513) 
677 West 4th Street 

0.27 mile 
Northeast Downgradient T0607129188 Completed Case 

Closed 03/20/08 N 

Joeys Body Shop 
916 6th Street 

0.29 mile 
Northeast Downgradient T0607100146 Completed Case 

Closed 09/07/89 N 

Arco 6227 
702 West 2nd Street 

0.32 mile 
Southeast Downgradient T0607100158 Completed Case 

Closed 09/26/07 N 

Chevron 
598 North H Street 

0.32 miles 
Northeast Downgradient T0607100292 Completed Case 

Closed 02/07/94 N 

Viking Tire 
747 West Rialto Ave 

0.38 mile 
Southeast Downgradient T0607100148 Completed Case 

Closed 05/31/89 N 

Five Star Liquor and 
Market 
306 Mount Vernon 
Avenue 

0.44 mile 
Southwest Upgradient T0607100537 Completed Case 

Closed 08/22/06 N 

Unocal 6968 
187 North F Street 

0.46 mile 
Southeast Downgradient T0607100034 Completed Case 

Closed 06/25/97 N 

G and M Oil SS 67 
187 North F Street 

0.46 mile 
Southeast Downgradient T0607100599 Completed Case 

Closed 02/08/05 N 

Smooth Move 
207 Walkinshaw 
Street 

0.48 mile 
Southeast Downgradient T0607100608 Completed Case 

Closed 06/06/00 N 

Fourth Street Rock 
Crusher 
1945 W. 4th Street 

0.48 mile 
Northwest Crossgradient T0607170228 Completed Case 

Closed 10/29/02 N 

Alta Dena Dairy 
341 South Mount 
Vernon Avenue 

0.49 mile 
Southeast Downgradient T0607100005 Completed Case 

Closed 05/01/98 N 

Southern California 
Gas Co. 
155 South G Street 

0.50 mile 
Southeast Downgradient T0607100214 Completed Case 

Closed 03/30/94 N 
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The ATSF yard at 1170 3rd Street, is located southwest, adjacent and upgradient to the site. 

The facility is listed on this database with a regulatory status of “pollution characterization”.  

The RWQCB was contacted for further information regarding this facility and is further dis-

cussed in Section 7.1. 

The Allen Property at 895 2nd Street, is located within 0.18 mile southeast and crossgradient 

to the site. The facility is listed on this database with a regulatory status of “Open-site as-

sessment”. The potential contaminant of concern is gasoline and media affected is listed as 

soil. Based on distance and type of media affected it is unlikely that the LUST incident at 

this facility has impacted the environmental integrity of the site. 

The Inco Service Station at 796 West 5th Street, is located approximately 0.23 mile northeast 

and downgradient from the site. The facility is listed on this database with a regulatory status 

of “Open-Remediation”. The potential contaminant of concern is gasoline and media af-

fected is listed as soil. Based on the distance of the facility from the site, the direction of 

groundwater and the media affected it is unlikely that the LUST incident at this facility has 

impacted the environment integrity of the site. 

The remaining 18 facilities have a regulatory status of “completed/case closed” from the 

RWQCB. Based on the distances of the 18 facilities from the site, the direction of groundwa-

ter flow in the vicinity of the site, their current regulatory status, and/or the media affected, it 

is unlikely that the LUST incidents at these facilities have impacted the environmental integ-

rity of the site.  

6.15. Underground Storage Tank (UST) Registration List: Distance Searched  

– ¼ mile 

UST records are provided by the Department of Building and Fire Safety. Inclusion of facili-

ties on this list does not necessarily indicate a release.  

The site is not listed on this database. The UST database lists 28 facilities located within the 

searched distance. The following nine facilities listed on this database are also included in 
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the LUST database: Service Station at 895 2nd Street, Allen Michael and Brenda at 895 West 

2nd Street, Nanak Petro at 1169 2nd Street, Amendt Oil Company at 1405 Rialto Avenue, 

Merit Oil Company at 1405 West Rialto Avenue, Omnitrans at 1700 West 5th Street, Inco at 

796 West 5th, and Exxon Service Station at 797 2nd Street. Based on the analyses completed 

for the LUST sites, it is unlikely that these facilities have impacted the environmental integ-

rity of the site.  

6.16. Permitted Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) List: Distance Searched – ¼ mile 

AST records are provided by the Department of Building and Fire Safety. Inclusion of facili-

ties on this list does not necessarily indicate a release.  

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.17. State Engineering Controls: Distance Searched – ¼ mile 

This is a California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) listing of facilities with 

engineering controls in place, such as various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, 

and treatment methods intended to eliminate pathways for regulated substances to enter en-

vironmental media or affect human health. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.18. State Institutional Controls: Distance Searched – ¼ mile 

This is a Cal-EPA listing of facilities with institutional controls in place, such as administra-

tive measures, groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use 

restrictions, and post remediation care requirements, intended on preventing exposure to 

contaminants remaining on site. 
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Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.19. Voluntary Remediation Program (VCP) Sites: Distance Searched – ½ mile 

This is a Cal-EPA listing of facilities involved in the voluntary remediation program. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.20. Brownfields: Distance Searched – ½ mile 

This is a Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) tracking system of California 

Brownfields sites. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.21. State Other: Distance Searched – ½ mile 

This is a DTSC database of facilities with known contamination or uncharacterized proper-

ties where further studies may reveal problems. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.22. Indian Reservation: Distance Searched – 1 mile 

USGS map layer portrays Indian administered land within the United States with an area 

equal to or greater than 640 acres.  

Indian reservation land was not found to be within the searched distance. 
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6.23. Indian Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST): Distance Searched –  

½ mile 

This is a database maintained by the EPA of LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, 

New Mexico, and Nevada. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

6.24. Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST): Distance Searched –  ¼ mile 

This is a database maintained by the EPA of USTs on Indian land. 

Neither the site nor properties located within the searched distance are listed on this data-

base. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY AGENCY INQUIRIES 

Based on the site reconnaissance, historical research, and environmental database review, infor-

mation regarding the site and relevant surrounding properties was requested from local 

government agencies and, if available, reviewed by Ninyo & Moore. Because street addresses 

have not been assigned to the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge and the proposed shoofly track area, 

Ninyo & Moore made request to local agencies using historical addresses associated with activi-

ties at the current BNSF and former ATSF yards. Addresses for records request included: 1170 

West 3rd Street, 1535 West 4th Street, 470 North L Street, and 1500 West Rialto Avenue, in the 

City of San Bernardino. Copies of agency information are presented in Appendix D.  

7.1. Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 

Ninyo & Moore made requests to the Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC), Well 

Investigation Program (WIP), and UST units of the RWQCB to review records that may be 

available for the historical BNSF/ATSF addresses. The RWQCB indicated that it had records 

available for addresses associated with the BNSF/ATSF yard that include portions of the 

proposed shoofly track area or adjacent thereto. 
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470 North L Street and 1170 West 3rd Street 

A copy was reviewed of the Cleanup and Abatement Order No. (CAO) 88-80 Issued to 

ATSF by the RWQCB on July 12, 1988 in response to fuel oil being discovered by City of 

San Bernardino Water Department staff in an onsite monitoring well in June of 1984. During 

follow-up inspections by the RWQCB, their staff noted that various solvents used at the fa-

cility were improperly handled, stored and disposed of by ATSF employees. Testing of on 

and off-site monitoring wells showed trichloroethylene (TCE) and tetrachloroethlylene 

(PCE) in the onsite wells, whereas off-site wells did not show any of the contaminants. In 

1984 wastewater being discharged from the ATSF (currently BNSF) property was tested and 

found to have detectable VOC concentrations. As a result of ATSF’s slow response to 

RWQCB’s requests to abate the effects resulting from improper handling and disposing of 

solvents on the site, the CAO was issued.  Among other items required by the CAO, dead-

lines were set for ATSF to submit a workplan for installing additional wells and continued 

monitoring, preparing a sampling and analysis plan to characterize groundwater, and submit 

a workplan (and ultimately implement the workplan) to install a soil-vapor extraction system 

(SVE). 

Correspondence was reviewed between ATSF and RWQCB regarding possible VOC con-

tamination migrating from ATSF property (currently BNSF) to an offsite property (Econo 

Station) located southeast of the ATSF (current BNSF) property. In April 1988, a work plan 

was prepared by ERM for ATSF for monitoring well installation and to determine if VOC 

contamination is migrating from the ATSF (currently BNSF) property to adjacent properties. 

A letter dated June 10, 1988 from ERM to ATSF stated that it is unlikely that offsite VOC 

contamination is coming from the ATSF (BNSF) property.  

Records referring to soil in the vicinity of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge impacted with 

“long-chain hydrocarbons” and lead were found in the files. Records indicate that areas of 

soil beneath the northern end of the bridge were excavated to a maximum depth of 60 feet 

below grade between May and July 1994 and to depths ranging from 16 to 25 feet below 

surface between October 1994 to February 1995. On February 17, 1995 the SARWQCB au-
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thorized the backfill of excavations after confirmation sample results were reviewed. These 

activities were conducted in partial fulfillment of the 1988 CAO. 

Workplans, industrial wastewater discharge permit applications, National Pollutant Dis-

charge Elimination System (NPDES) applications and correspondence related to the 

installation of a Vapor Extraction/Vapor Treatment System (VES/VTS) on the northeastern 

portion of the BNSF property (diesel shops area) between June 1995 and February 2006 

were reviewed in the file. The VES/VTS was installed to remediate halogenated VOCs 

(HVOCs), primarily PCE and TCE.  Included in the documents were cover letters of 

monthly monitoring results and status reports of VES/VTS operations. The complete reports 

were not available and only limited figures of the extent of contamination were available for 

review. A no further action (NFA) determination by the RWQCB was issued on February 21, 

2006 for the soil and groundwater at the site; however, based on a telephone interview on 

July 29, 2009 with Mr. Maneck Chichgar from the RWQCB, a groundwater investigation is 

still ongoing and further groundwater remediation may be required dependent on the result 

of the investigation. The RWQCB issued a closure letter for the VES/VTS system at the site 

on September 9, 2008. According to Mr. Mark Schuster, Safety Manager for BNSF Railway, 

decommissioning of the VES/VTS system is currently ongoing. 

Based on the remediation activities that have been completed and current regulatory status 

(NFA) of the site, it is unlikely that the activities described in the files reviewed continue to 

impact the environmental integrity of the site with the exception of the on-going groundwa-

ter investigation. 

1450 and 1500 W. Rialto Avenue 

Documents from November 1998 through May 2003 detailing six areas impacted with lead 

and petroleum hydrocarbons on the western portion of the BNSF property, west of the 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge were reviewed. Confirmation sample results were submitted 

to the RWQCB, as well as authorizations from the RWQCB to backfill excavations. Con-

205732002 R ISA Rev.doc 40



Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge and Proposed Shoofly Track Area January 13, 2010 
San Bernardino, California Project No. 205732002 
 

tamination was discovered in October 1998 during subsurface investigations of three former 

gasoline USTs.  A final NFA letter was issued by the RWQCB on May 12, 2003. 

Based on the excavation activities and current regulatory status of NFA, it is unlikely that 

this incident continues to impact the environmental integrity of the site. 

7.2. California Department of Toxic Substances Control  

Ninyo & Moore made a request to the California Department of Toxic Substances Control – 

Cypress Office (DTSC) to review records that may be available for the historical 

BNSF/ATSF addresses. The DTSC indicated that it has no records pertaining to the histori-

cal BNSF/ATSF addresses requested. 

7.3. South Coast Air Quality Management District  

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) cannot search for record on sites 

without an address. Ninyo & Moore made a request to the SCAQMD to review records that 

may be available for historical addresses associated with activities at the BNSF/ATSF prop-

erty. Addresses requested for records include: 1535 West 4th Street, 470 North L Street, 1500 

West Rialto Avenue, and 1170 West 3rd Street. The SCAQMD had records available for 1535 

West 4th Street that included several applications for permits to construct/operate an under-

ground vapor extraction and treatment system and associated certified equipment permits. 

The permits to construct/operate did not have a date issued or an expiration date.  The certi-

fied equipment permits were issued December 31, 2005 and expire December 31, 2010.  

A permit request by ATSF for new construction of gasoline and diesel fuel ASTs was on file 

dated July 20, 1994.  

The SCAQMD did not have any notice of violation records for the historical addresses re-

quested. 
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7.4. San Bernardino County Fire Department 

Ninyo & Moore made a request to the San Bernardino County Department Fire Department 

(SBCFD) for Certified Hazardous Materials Records for historical BNSF/ATSF addresses 

that include portions of the proposed shoofly track area or adjacent. The following records 

were on file with the SBCFD: 

1535 West 4th Street 

Permits issued to BNSF and its contractors include: Hazardous Materials Handler (HMH), 

Hazardous Waste Generator (HWG), Universal Waste Handler (UWH), and Aboveground 

Petroleum Storage (APSA) permits. The site has an inactive UST permit and applications to 

remove two USTs on November 1995 and May 1996. Records of five hazardous materials 

incidents were on file from June 1998 through July 2007. Based on the information provided 

by SBCFD it is unlikely that these incidents have impacted the environmental integrity of 

the site. 

1170 West 3rd Street 

There are no active permits on file with the SBCFD for this facility. One permit was file and 

issued to BNSF for the removal of a UST in August 1992. The facility is listed on the 

SBCFDs site remediation list as “referred to Calif. Regional Water Board – On-going” 

470 North L Street 

There are no active permits on file with the SBCFD for this facility. The following inactive 

permits are on file with the SBCFD for this facility: HMH, HWG, and UST permits. This fa-

cility has nine permits to remove a total of 29 USTs from this property between August 1988 

and May 1995. The facility is listed on the SBCFDs site remediation list and has a closure 

letter dated September 9, 2008. The facility address is noted as changing to 1500 West Ri-

alto; no date is listed. 

205732002 R ISA Rev.doc 42



Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge and Proposed Shoofly Track Area January 13, 2010 
San Bernardino, California Project No. 205732002 
 

1500 West Rialto Avenue 

The following active permits issued to “YRC” terminal are on file with the SBCFD: HMH 

permit, HWG permit, tiered permit, “APSA” permit, and UST permit. A permit to install two 

USTs was issued in December, 2000. Three hazardous material incidents are on file for this 

facility dating from August 1996 through December, 2003. Based on the information pro-

vided by SBCFD it is unlikely that these incidents have impacted the environmental 

integrity at the site. 

8. SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

On July 30, 2009, Mr. Javier Perez of Ninyo & Moore conducted the site reconnaissance. The 

reconnaissance involved visual inspection of the site and visual observations of adjoining proper-

ties. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix A. 

8.1. Use and Storage of Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

Use and storage of hazardous substances and petroleum products were not observed along 

the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge portion of the site. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

Use and storage of hazardous substances and petroleum products were not observed along 

the proposed shoofly track area. 

Evidence of petroleum products was observed north of the proposed shoofly track area 

within BNSF property. Petroleum products observed included a 6,000-gallon diesel AST, a 

2,000-gallon gasoline AST, two 240-gallon diesel ASTs, two 240-gallon unleaded fuel ASTs, 

seventeen 55-gallon drums of used filters and motor oil on secondary containment, two 240-

gallon ASTs with motor oil, one 240-gallon AST with used motor oil, and a small storage 

shed containing four 55-gallon drums of clean and used motor oil. Fuel and petroleum prod-
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ucts observed are reportedly used for maintenance of cranes and hostler vehicles. Surface 

staining was observed around the stored petroleum products. 

Evidence of hazardous waste storage and disposal was observed north of the proposed shoo-

fly track area within BNSF property.  Hazardous waste materials observed included a 240-

gallon AST containing used motor oil and several 55-gallon drums containing used motor oil 

as described above. 

No other evidence of petroleum products or hazardous substances was observed during the 

site reconnaissance. 

8.2. Unidentified Substance Containers 

Unidentified substance containers were not observed during the site reconnaissance. 

8.3. Evidence of Releases  

Evidence of releases (e.g., odors, staining, stressed vegetation, pools of liquids, and spills) 

was not observed on the site. Surface staining was observed in the fueling and storage area 

on BNSF property north of the proposed shoofly track area and west of the Mount Vernon 

Avenue Bridge.  

8.4. Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) and Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

Evidence of USTs (e.g., fill pipes, vent pipes, and emergency power generators) was not ob-

served on the site. 

Ten ASTs were observed on BNSF property north of the proposed shoofly track area and 

west of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge. ASTs observed included a 6,000-gallon diesel 

tank, a 2,000-gallon gasoline tank, two 240-gallon diesel tanks, two 240-gallon unleaded 

fuel tanks, two 240-gallon tanks with motor oil, one 240-gallon tank with used motor oil, 

and one oil recovery AST. 
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8.5. Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Historically, PCBs (a group of hazardous substances and suspected human carcinogens) 

were widely used as an additive in cooling oils for electrical components. Typical sources of 

PCBs can include fluorescent light ballasts and electrical transformers.  

Transformers were not observed on the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge or within the proposed 

shoofly track area. 

8.6. Wastewater Systems 

No floor drains, or in-ground wastewater systems were observed on the site. However, a 

wastewater/oil-and-water separator system was observed on BNSF property north of the 

proposed shoofly track area and west of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge. The wastewa-

ter/oil-and-water separator system consists of a below grade oil/water separator and an oil 

recovery AST. Wash water from both the wash pads drain into the below grade oil/water 

separator. The recovered oil is pumped back to an oil recovery AST. 

8.7. Stormwater Systems  

No stormwater systems were observed within or adjacent to the boundaries of the site.  

8.8. Wells 

Wells, such as water supply wells and groundwater monitoring wells, were not observed 

during the site reconnaissance. 

8.9. Surface/Subsurface Structures 

No surface structures or evidence of subsurface structures (e.g., sumps, vaults, oil/water 

separators, and other surface impoundments) were observed on the site. 

A concrete-lined hazardous materials pit was observed north of the proposed shoofly track 

area and east of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge within BNSF property. According to Mr. 

Rondale Glenn, Senior Manager of Hub Operations for BNSF, the pit is used for emergen-
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cies resulting from leaking trucks or containers brought into the facility.  Any material col-

lected in the hazardous material pit is pumped out by appropriate hazardous waste handlers. 

8.10. On-Site Records 

On site records were not available for the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge or the proposed 

shoofly track area. 

8.11. Controlled Substances Production 

No evidence of controlled substance production, such as methamphetamine laboratories, 

was noted within or adjacent to the boundaries of the site.  

8.12. Other Environmental Issues 

No other environmental issues were noted on the site during our reconnaissance. 

9. INTERVIEW 

Ninyo & Moore interviewed Mr. Rondale Glenn, Senior Manager of Hub Operations and Mr. 

Mark Schuster, Safety Manager for BNSF railway. Both Mr. Glenn and Mr. Schuster acknowl-

edge that remediation activities had taken place at the BNSF property for several years. Mr. 

Schuster stated that the building housing the remediation system was in the process of being de-

molished. Neither Mr. Glenn or Mr. Schuster had any knowledge of the current groundwater 

investigation other than they knew that additional environmental work was ongoing. 

Ninyo & Moore interviewed Ms. August Lucus of the RWQCB regarding files associated with 

1170 West 3rd Street. Ms. Lucus indicated that the files reviewed for 470 North L Street are the 

same files they have listed for the 1170 West 3rd Street site. 

Ninyo & Moore interviewed Mr. Maneck Chichgar, Project Manager for the RWQCB overseeing 

the ongoing groundwater remediation at the BNSF property.  Mr. Chichgar confirmed that a “No 

Further Action” was issued for soil contamination at the BNSF property. However, a groundwa-
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ter investigation is still ongoing. Groundwater in the area has dropped from 12 feet below grade 

around the time the case was opened in 1988 to over 300 feet below grade in 2009. The RWQCB 

did not comment on what action, if any, will be taken until the groundwater investigation is com-

pleted. Mr. Chichgar stated that he had no recent information regarding the groundwater 

contamination plume other than what would be in the files reviewed at the RWQCB. The most 

recent figure detailing the extent of the groundwater contamination plume found in the records 

reviewed at the RWQCB for 470 North L Street/1170 West 3rd Street was dated October 1996; 

the extent of the groundwater contamination plume is shown in Figure 3. 

10. FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS  

Based upon the results of the ISA, the following presents a summary of findings, opinions, and 

conclusions associated with this ISA performed for the site, including known or suspect RECs, 

historical RECs and de minimis environmental conditions (i.e., conditions that generally do not 

present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment). 

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

• The bridge (Figure 2) is situated above an active BNSF Railway (former ATSF) yard 
since its construction in approximately 1934. 

• Soil underlying the bridge within BNSF property has been impacted with petroleum hy-
drocarbons and metals from historical railway operations. Impacted soil underlying 
portions of the northern end of the bridge was excavated. Regulatory closure for im-
pacted soil was granted on May 2003. 

• Residual herbicides suspected to be used along the railroad tracks may be present in soil 
beneath the bridge. 

• The bridge is approximately 1,000 feet west of a chlorinated solvent plume in groundwater 
which has resulted from historic releases at the BNSF/ATSF property. The extent of the 
groundwater contamination is currently under investigation under the oversight of the 
RWQCB. 

• Two former gasoline stations appear to have been located within the immediate vicinity of 
the bridge: one on the northwest corner of 5th Street and Mount Vernon Avenue and the 
other on the northwest corner of 2nd Street and Mount Vernon Avenue. 
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Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

• The proposed shoofly track area (Figure 3) is located within the northern portion of the 
BNSF (former ATSF) yard. This portion of the site extends through most of the yard 
from the approximate western end of the yard to the intersection of 5th Street and I 
Street (northeastern corner of the yard).  

• The proposed shoofly track area west of the bridge contained railroad tracks leading 
into the train roundhouse since the railroad yard was developed in the early 1900s.  

• The proposed shoofly area east of the bridge was occupied by a roundhouse and diesel 
and car shops (maintenance) extended onto the proposed shoofly track area east of 
Mount Vernon Avenue. The roundhouse and the diesel and car shops were removed in 
the early 1990s.   

• A VES/VTS was installed to remediate solvent contaminated soil in the immediate vi-
cinity of the former diesel shops in the proposed shoofly track area on BNSF property. 
A NFA was issued for solvent contaminated soil by the RWQCB and a closure letter 
was issued for the BNSF property on September 9, 2008. The groundwater and extent of 
contamination is currently under investigation under the oversight of the RWQCB. 

• A fueling area, wash pad and an oil/water separator system are adjacent and north of the 
proposed shoofly track area and west of the bridge. The fueling area contains a 6,000-
gallon diesel AST, a 2,000-gallon gasoline AST, two 240-gallon diesel ASTs, two 240-
gallon unleaded fuel ASTs, Seventeen 55-gallon drums of used filters and motor oil, two 
240-gallon ASTs with motor oil and one 240 gallon AST with used motor oil, and a 
small shed with four 55 gallon drums containing new and used motor oil. Surface stain-
ing was observed around the stored petroleum products. 

• The wastewater/oil-and-water separator system located on BNSF property north of the 
proposed shoofly area and west of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge consists of a below 
grade oil/water separator and an oil recovery AST. Wash water from the wash pads 
drains into the below grade oil/water separator. The recovered oil is pumped back to an 
oil recovery AST.    

• Soil on BNSF property in the vicinity of the proposed shoofly track area has been im-
pacted with petroleum hydrocarbons and metals from historical railway operations. 
Impacted soil, west of the bridge, was excavated between October 1988 and May 2003. 
Regulatory closure of the impacted soil was granted on May 12, 2003. 

• Based on the historic use as a rail yard and the common use of herbicides on railroad 
tracks, residual herbicides may be present in soil beneath the asphalt along the proposed 
shoofly track area. 
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• The eastern portion of the proposed shoofly track area is in the immediate vicinity of a chlo-
rinated solvent plume in groundwater which has resulted from historic releases at the 
BNSF/ATSF property. The extent of the groundwater contamination is currently under in-
vestigation under the oversight of the RWQCB 

11. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the results of this ISA, Ninyo & Moore makes the following recommendations: 

Mount Vernon Avenue 

• Soil (and groundwater if encountered) beneath the bridge within the proposed demolition 
and construction zones should be sampled and analyzed for chemicals of concern (COCs) 
including petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, VOCs, PCBs, SVOCs, and chlorinated herbi-
cides.  Testing should be done during the final design phase to reduce the impact of BNSF 
operations. The testing should be done in one mobilization as indicated in the BNSF letter in 
Appendix H. 

• If the proposed demolition construction activities will impact soil beneath the two former 
gasoline stations, soil samples should be collected and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons 
and VOCs during the design phase. 

• Demolition or renovation of any structure requires notification and submittal of fees to the 
SCAQMD. 

• Work on BNSF property requires the completion and submittal of fees for an environmental 
access permit submitted to the Permit Department of Jones Lang LaSalle. 

• Coordination of field work with BNSF is included in Appendix H. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

• Soil (and groundwater if encountered) beneath the proposed shoofly track area should be 
sampled and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, VOCs, PCBs, SVOCs, and chlo-
rinated herbicides. Testing should be done during the final design phase to reduce the impact 
of BNSF operations. The testing should be done in one mobilization as indicated in the 
BNSF letter in Appendix H. 

• A hazardous materials contingency plan should be prepared to address the potential for dis-
covery of unidentified USTs, septic systems, hazardous materials, petroleum hydrocarbons, 
or hazardous or solid wastes encountered during construction.  This contingency plan should 
address UST decommissioning, field screening and materials testing methods, mitigation 
and contaminant management requirements, and health and safety requirements. 
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• A soil monitoring plan should be prepared prior to construction and should be implemented 
during all phases of construction.  Disturbed soils should be monitored for visual evidence 
of contamination (e.g., staining or discoloration).  If visual evidence of contamination is ob-
served, the soil should be monitored for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds 
(VOCs) using appropriate field instruments such as organic vapor measurement with 
photoionization detectors (PIDs) or flame ionization detectors (FIDs).  If the monitoring 
procedures indicate the possible presence of contaminated soil, a contaminated soil contin-
gency plan should be implemented and should include procedures for segregation, sampling, 
and chemical analysis of soil. Contaminated soil will be profiled for disposal and will be 
transported with appropriate hazardous or non-hazardous waste manifests by a state-certified 
hazardous material hauler to a state-certified disposal or recycling facility licensed to accept 
and treat the type of waste indicated by the profiling process.  The contaminated soil contin-
gency plan should be developed and in place during all construction activities.  In the event 
that these processes generate any contaminated groundwater that must be disposed of out-
side of the dewatering/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) process, 
the groundwater should be profiled, manifested, hauled, and disposed of in the same manner. 

• Work on BNSF property requires the completion and submittal of fees for an environmental 
access permit submitted to the Permit Department of Jones Lang LaSalle. 

• Coordination of field work with BNSF is included in Appendix H. 

12. LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF THE ASSESSMENT 

The opinions and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the results of a site 

reconnaissance and a review of available background information. The scope of this evaluation 

did not include subsurface exploration, soil or water sampling, or chemical analysis. Further as-

sessment of possible adverse environmental impacts from past on-site activities and activities on 

surrounding facilities may be accomplished by a more comprehensive assessment, which would 

likely include excavation or on-site soil borings, soil sampling and analysis, and installation of 

groundwater monitoring wells. 

The opinions presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our Phase I ESA, 

and cannot be taken to apply to site changes or conditions of which we are not aware and/or have 

not had the opportunity to evaluate. 

This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by itself, is 

designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. Ninyo & Moore 
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should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information, or has questions regarding 

project information, or the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document. 

Opinions and judgments expressed herein, which are based on our understanding and interpreta-

tion of current regulatory standards, should not be construed as legal opinions. In the event 

conditions change from those described in this Phase I ESA, Ninyo & Moore reserves the right 

to review such conditions and to modify, as appropriate, the assessments and conclusions pro-

vided in this report. 

 

205732002 R ISA Rev.doc 51



Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge and Proposed Shoofly Track Area January 13, 2010 
San Bernardino, California Project No. 205732002 
 

13. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Envi-

ronmental Professional as defined by §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 312. I 

have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property 

of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all 

appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 

312. 

___________________________________  1/13/10  

Krista Brodersen, R.E.A. Date 
Senior Project Environmental Scientist 
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Photograph No. 1: Center of Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge facing south. 

 

Photograph No. 2: Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge north approach from 2nd Street facing 
south. 
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Photograph No. 3: Tire shop on Mount Vernon Avenue and 2nd Street, south of bridge. 

 

Photograph No. 4: Carwash on Mount Vernon Avenue and 2nd Street, south of bridge. 
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Photograph No. 5: Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge south approach from 4th Street, facing 
south. 

 

Photograph No. 6: Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge south approach from 4th Street, facing 
north. 
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Photograph No. 7: Beauty Salon, Pawn Shop, and El Patio Hotel on Mount Vernon 
Avenue and 5th Street, north of bridge. 

 

Photograph No. 8: Proposed shoofly track area facing west from Mount Vernon Avenue 
Bridge. 
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Photograph No. 9: Proposed shoofly track area facing west from Mount Vernon Avenue 
Bridge. 

 

Photograph No. 10: Proposed shoofly track area facing southwest from the eastern por-
tion of the site. 
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Photograph No. 11: Proposed shoofly track area facing west from the eastern portion of 
the site. 

 

Photograph No. 12: Fueling and storage area west of bridge and north of proposed shoo-
fly track area. 
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Photograph No. 13: Wastewater/oil-and-water separator located west of bridge and 
north of proposed shoofly track area. 

 

Photograph No. 14: Diesel and oil ASTs west of bridge and north of proposed shoofly 
track area. 
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Photograph No. 15: Sheds with 55 gallon drums of used and new motor oil west of bridge 
and north of proposed shoofly track area. 

 

Photograph No. 16: 55 gallon drums with used filters and motor oil west of bridge and 
north of proposed shoofly track area. 
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Photograph No. 17: Sheds with 55 gallon drums of used and new motor oil west of bridge 
and north of proposed shoofly track area. 

 

Photograph No. 18: 55 gallon drums with used filters and motor oil west of bridge and 
north of proposed shoofly track area. 
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Photograph No. 19: Maintenance shed in the fueling and storage area. 

 

Photograph No. 20: Hazardous materials pit located east of bridge and north of pro-
posed shoofly track area. 



Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge and Proposed Shoofly Track Area Appendix A 
San Bernardino, California Project No. 205732002 
 

205732002 A rev.doc 11

 

Photograph No. 21: Remediation building located east of bridge and north of proposed 
shoofly track area. 

 

 

Photograph No. 22: BNSF intermodal facility offices. 
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Environmental FirstSearch   ReportTM

Target Property: 

200 MOUNT VERNON AVE

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Job Number: 207573002

PREPARED FOR:

Ninyo and Moore

475 Goddard, Suite 200

Irvine, CA 92618
Geotechnical and Environmental Services

07-10-09

Tel: (866) 664-9981                                                                      Fax: (818) 249-4227

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark of FirstSearch Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.



Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site:   200 MOUNT VERNON AVE
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

FirstSearch Summary
Database Sel Updated Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 1/2> ZIP TOTALS

NPL Y 06-12-09 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL Delisted Y 06-12-09 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
CERCLIS Y 05-27-09 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 1 1
NFRAP Y 05-27-09 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA COR ACT Y 05-13-09 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 05-13-09 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y 05-13-09 0.25 0 0 6 - - 0 6
RCRA NLR Y 05-13-09 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
Federal IC / EC Y 07-02-09 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
ERNS Y 06-16-09 0.12 0 1 - - - 1 2
Tribal Lands Y 12-01-05 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State/Tribal Sites Y 01-16-09 1.00 0 0 1 0 6 0 7
State Spills 90 Y 05-22-09 0.12 0 1 - - - 0 1
State/Tribal SWL Y 04-27-09 0.50 0 2 3 1 - 2 8
State/Tribal LUST Y 04-28-09 0.50 0 1 8 12 - 0 21
State/Tribal UST/AST Y 05-13-09 0.25 0 5 23 - - 0 28
State/Tribal EC Y NA 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal IC Y 05-13-09 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal VCP Y 01-16-09 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal Brownfields Y 08-08-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State Permits Y 04-16-08 0.25 0 15 38 - - 3 56
State Other Y 05-05-09 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0

- TOTALS - 0 25 79 13 6 7 130
Notice of Disclaimer

Due to the  limitations,  constraints,  inaccuracies and  incompleteness of  government  information and  computer mapping data currently available to TRACK Info
Services, certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations  of all federal, state and  local  agency sites residing in  TRACK Info Services's databases.
All EPA NPL and  state landfill  sites are  depicted  by  a rectangle approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the rectangles represent the eastern and
western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes. As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent the actual boundaries
of  these properties.  All other sites  are depicted by a  point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual areas of the
associated property. Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such information.

Waiver of Liability

Although TRACK Info Services uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, TRACK Info Services does not and can not warrant the accuracy of
these  sites with regard to exact location and size. All authorized users of TRACK Info Services's services  proceeding are signifying  an understanding of TRACK
Info Services's searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and map results showing incomplete and
or inaccurate site locations.



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Information Report

Request Date: 07-10-09 Search Type: AREA
Requestor Name: krista 0.08 sq mile(s)
Standard: ASTM-05 Job Number: 207573002

Filtered Report

Target Site:   200 MOUNT VERNON AVE
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Demographics

Sites: 130 Non-Geocoded: 7 Population: NA

Radon: NA

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs

Longitude: -117.312583 -117:18:45 Easting: 471168.704

Latitude: 34.105606 34:6:20 Northing: 3773714.772

Zone: 11

Comment

Comment:

Additional Requests/Services

Adjacent ZIP Codes: 1 Mile(s) Services:

ZIP
Code City Name ST Dist/Dir Sel

92324 COLTON CA 0.71 SW Y
92401 SAN BERNARDINO CA 0.25 SE Y
92408 SAN BERNARDINO CA 0.81 SE Y
92410 SAN BERNARDINO CA 0.00 -- Y

Requested? Date

Sanborns No
Aerial Photographs No
Historical Topos No
City Directories No
Title Search/Env Liens No
Municipal Reports No
Online Topos No



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

TOTAL: 130 GEOCODED: 123 NON GEOCODED: 7 SELECTED: 0 

Page No. DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir Map ID

1 PERMITS BNSF RAILWAY CO 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 1
PT0013210/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

2 PERMITS KENTUCKIANA RAILCAR REPAIR LLC 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 1
FA0010579/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

3 PERMITS BNSF RAILWAY CO 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 1
FA0007677/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

4 PERMITS EAGLE SYSTEMS 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 2
95038031/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

5 PERMITS EAGLE INTERMODAL SERVICES INC 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 2
CAL000309534/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

6 PERMITS KENTUCKIANA RAILCAR REPAIR LLC 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 2
CAL000287079/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

7 PERMITS BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 2
CAL000266585/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

8 UST SAN BERNARDINO RAILYARD 1535 W 4TH ST 0.01 NW 2
AST2277/AST SWRCB REG.8 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

8 UST EAGLE SYSTEMS 1535  4TH ST 0.01 NW 3
SANBERDO95038031/NUMBER OF TANKS SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

9 ERNS BNSF RAIL YARD 1535W 4TH STREET 0.01 NW 4
NRC-843720/RAILROAD SAN BERNARDINO CA 

12 PERMITS HOLMES ICE and COLD STORAGE 340 N I ST 0.02 SE 5
86008956/NOT REPORTED SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

13 PERMITS VERIZON WIRELESS 351 N I ST 0.02 SE 6
94031190/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92910

13 UST FORD WHOLESALE 1582 4TH 0.02 NW 7
TISID-STATE7767/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 

14 UST ANITAS MEXICAN FOOD CORP 1390 4TH 0.02 NW 8
TISID-STATE39016/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

15 PERMITS ANITA S MEXICAN FOOD CORP 1390 W 4TH ST 0.02 NW 8
85007569/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

16 LUST ATCHISON, TOPEKA and SANTA FE RY 1170 3RD ST 0.06 SW 9
T0607100141/POLLUTION CHARACTERI SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

17 SWL GW INVESTIGATION 1260 WEST 3RD ST 0.07 NE 10
WMUD8 362299N01/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

19 SPILLS ATCHISON, TOPEKA and SANTA FE RY 1170 W 3RD ST 0.07 SW 11
G_T0607100141/OPEN - SITE ASSESSME SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

20 PERMITS VERIZON-SAN BDNO CENTRAL 1320 KING ST 0.07 SW 12
86008940/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92408

20 UST SAN BERNARDINO TOLL BLDG 1320 KING 0.07 SW 12
TISID-STATE38795/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

21 PERMITS LASALLE MEDICAL ASSOCIATES 565 N MT VERNON AVE 0.08 N- 13
CAL000283084/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
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22 PERMITS BIG Z AUTOWORKS INC 274 N I ST 0.09 SE 14
CAL000288705/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

23 PERMITS BIG Z AUTO WORKS 274 N I ST 0.09 SE 14
85003094/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

24 PERMITS M and M GENERATORS 121 N MT VERNON AVE 0.10 SW 15
86010708/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

25 SWL WEST 5TH STREET WASTE TIRE SITE 1545 WEST 5TH STREET 0.11 NW 16
SWIS36-TI-0535/ABANDONED SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

26 PERMITS LUIS AUTO CENTER 1196 W 5TH ST 0.13 NE 17
95036484/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

27 PERMITS DOSKOCIL INDUSTRIES INC 1324 W RIALTO AVE 0.13 SW 18
95036002/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

27 PERMITS MANUELS TIRE WHEEL and AUTO 101 S MOUNT VERNON AVE 0.13 SE 19
CAL000322178/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

28 PERMITS MUNICIPAL TRANSMISSION 1188 W 5TH ST 0.14 NE 20
00048715/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

28 PERMITS MUNICIPAL TRANSMISSION 1188 W 5TH ST 0.14 NE 20
CAL000330987/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

29 UST ABANDONED UST (FAIRVIEW FORD) 808 W THIRD ST 0.14 SE 21
SANBERDOPT0013366 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

30 PERMITS EL CABALLO MUFFLER and RADIATOR 1013 W 5TH ST 0.14 NE 22
FA0009141/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

31 PERMITS DOSKOCIL INDUSTRIES 1324 RIALTO AVENUE 0.14 SW 23
CAL000152671/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

32 PERMITS NUEVA VISTA/CWN MOWERSHOP 1354 W RIALTO AVE 0.14 SW 24
CAL000326530/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

32 UST EDITH WOOD 1545 W 5TH ST 0.14 NW 25
SANBERDO00047950/NUM OF TANKS: 3 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

33 UST C-STAR 1545 5TH 0.14 NW 25
TISID-STATE38910/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

34 UST C-STAR SERVICE STATION 1545 W 5TH ST 0.14 NW 25
SANBERDO86009551/NUM OF TANKS: 3 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

34 UST SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY 470 L 0.14 NE 26
TISID-STATE40457/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

35 PERMITS BENNETT AUTOMOTIVE 1013 W 5TH 0.15 NE 27
89019147/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

36 PERMITS EL CABALLO MUFFLER SHOP 1013 W 5TH ST 0.15 NE 27
CAL000286867/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

37 PERMITS AIR LINE TAXI INC 1510 W 5TH ST 0.15 NW 28
CAD982327413/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
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38 PERMITS YELLOW CAB / BELL CAB 1510 W 5TH ST 0.15 NW 28
86009552/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

39 UST YELLOW CAB CO. INC. 1510 5TH 0.15 NW 28
TISID-STATE40410/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

40 UST YELLOW CAB CO OF SB 1510 W 5TH ST 0.15 NW 28
SANBERDO86009552/NUMBER OF TANKS SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

41 RCRAGN ALL AMERICAN and IMPORT AUTO 1075 W 5TH ST 0.15 NE 29
CAD981628571/SGN SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

42 PERMITS NEKAMOTO INC. 1015 W 5TH ST 0.15 NE 30
89017813/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

43 UST SAHARA KMD INT L 1015 W 5TH ST 0.15 NE 30
SANBERDO89017813/NUM OF TANKS: 1 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

43 PERMITS ARS MEKAMOTO JAPANS ENGINE AND TRA1015 W 5TH ST 0.15 NE 30
CAL000290235/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

44 SWL G and M GENERAL MECHANICAL 647 NORTH MOUNT VERNON AVE. 0.15 N- 31
SWIS36-TI-1488/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

46 PERMITS SUNWEST PRINTING, INC. 390 N H ST 0.16 NE 32
00048979/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

47 PERMITS SUNWEST PRINTING 390 N H ST 0.16 NE 32
CAL000183219/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

48 SWL COLIMA TIRE 1098 WEST 5TH STREET 0.16 NE 33
SWIS36-TI-0575/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

50 SWL KORITAS TIRE`S 1632 WEST 5TH ST. 0.16 NW 34
SWIS36-TI-0828/TO BE DETERMINED SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

52 PERMITS ABANDONED USTS 1098 W 5TH ST 0.16 NE 35
93030596/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

53 UST ABANDONED USTS 1098 W 5TH ST 0.16 NE 35
SANBERDO93030596 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

55 PERMITS JULIOS AUTO PARTS INC 630 N MOUNT VERNON AVE 0.16 N- 36
CAL000329516/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

55 UST 5TH AVE. TIRE and MINI MART 1632 5TH 0.17 NW 37
TISID-STATE40521/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

56 RCRAGN BELL CLEANERS 631 N. MT VERNON AVENUE 0.17 N- 38
CAD081157901/SGN SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

57 PERMITS PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE and TRANS 909 W 2ND ST 0.18 SE 39
FA0010021/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

57 UST MOTOR CAR COMPANY 909 2ND 0.18 SE 39
TISID-STATE39214/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

58 PERMITS PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE 909 W 2ND ST 0.18 SE 39
00048886/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
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58 UST MOTOR CAR COMPANY 909 W 2ND ST 0.18 SE 39
SANBERDO86009288/NUM OF TANKS: 3 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

59 PERMITS PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE AND TRANSMISS 909 W 2ND ST 0.18 SE 39
CAL000298992/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

59 PERMITS ALLEN MICHAEL and BRENDA 895 W 2ND ST 0.18 SE 40
FA0000847/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401

60 UST SERVICE STATION 895 2ND 0.18 SE 40
TISID-STATE39586/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

61 UST ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA 895 W 2ND ST 0.18 SE 40
SANBERDO89019482 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401

62 LUST ALLEN PROPERTY 895 2ND STREET WEST 0.18 SE 40
T0607199300/OPEN - SITE ASSESSME SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

64 PERMITS ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA 895 W 2ND ST 0.18 SE 40
89019482/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401

64 LUST ALLEN PROPERTY 895 2ND STREET 0.18 SE 40
2001007B/NO ACTION SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

65 LUST ALLEN PROPERTY 895 SECOND STREET 0.18 SE 40
2001007A/NO ACTION SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

66 PERMITS HOAKS BROS. PLATING 939 W 2ND ST 0.18 SW 41
85003230/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

67 RCRAGN HOAK BROS. PLATING 939 W. 2ND ST. 0.18 SW 41
CAR000090373/SGN SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

68 UST NANAK PETRO 1169 2ND 0.19 SW 42
TISID-STATE39342/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

69 LUST CONOCO (KAYO OIL/ECONO) 1169 W 2ND ST 0.19 SW 42
T0607100016/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

71 PERMITS FRANK S AIR COND/MUFFLER 1095 W 2ND ST 0.19 SW 43
89019036/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

72 PERMITS ABRAHAMS AUTOMOTIVE 1083 W 2ND ST 0.19 SW 44
FA0000204/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

73 PERMITS ABRAHAMS AUTOMOTIVE 1083 W 2ND ST 0.19 SW 44
95036545/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

74 STATE LA PLACITA   2 PROPOSED REDEVELOPM 1169 WEST 2ND STREET 0.19 SW 45
CAL60000928/ACTIVE San Bernardino CA 92410

75 UST JOHN GOMEZ 587 W ROBERDS AVE 0.20 NW 46
SANBERDO99047515/NUM OF TANKS: 1 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

75 PERMITS MERIT OIL COMPANY 1405 W RIALTO AVE 0.21 SW 47
86009302/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

76 UST AMENDT OIL COMPANY 1405 RIALTO AVEUE 0.21 SW 47
TISID-STATE39521/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
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77 LUST MERIT OIL COMPANY 1405 W RIALTO AVE 0.21 SW 47
T0607100534/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

78 UST MERIT OIL CO 1405 W RIALTO AVE 0.21 SW 47
SANBERDO86009302 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

80 PERMITS U and I AUTO PARTS 1435 W RIALTO AVE 0.21 SW 48
CAL000282838/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

80 PERMITS LNR SAN BERNARDINO LLC DBA CAROUSE 295 CAROUSEL MALL 0.22 SE 49
CAL000311651/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401

81 PERMITS OMNITRANS 1700 W 5TH ST 0.22 NW 50
86009147/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

82 UST OMNITRANS 1700 5TH 0.22 NW 50
TISID-STATE38860/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

83 UST OMNITRANS 1700 W 5TH ST 0.22 NW 50
SANBERDO86009147 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

86 LUST OMNITRANS 1700 W 5TH ST 0.22 NW 50
T0607100269/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

88 RCRAGN J B HUNT 1680 SANTA FE WY 0.23 SW 51
CA0000134031/SGN SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

89 PERMITS JB HUNT INC 1680 SANTA FE WAY 0.23 SW 51
CAL000256571/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

90 PERMITS PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING CO 1680 SANTA FE WAY 0.23 SW 51
FA0005192/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

91 PERMITS PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING CO 1680 SANTA FE WAY 0.23 SW 51
95032857/INACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

92 PERMITS FAIRVIEW FORD SALES, INC. 292 N G ST 0.23 SE 52
92026710/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

93 RCRAGN FAIRVIEW FORD 292 N G ST 0.23 SE 52
CAD981442247/SGN SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

94 UST INCO 796 5TH 0.23 NE 53
TISID-STATE40582/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

95 LUST INCO SERVICE STATION 796 W 5TH ST 0.23 NE 53
T0607100231/OPEN - REMEDIATION SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

97 RCRAGN AEROBACK MEDICAL GROUP INC 740 W 4TH ST 0.23 NE 54
CAD983653759/SGN SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

98 PERMITS INTER RAIL TRANSPORT INC 1685 SANTA FE WAY 0.24 SW 55
CAL000257991/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

99 PERMITS SANTA FE RAILWAY AUTO DIS 1685 SANTA FE WAY 0.24 SW 55
97041848/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

100 PERMITS OMNITRANS 1700 WEST FIFTH ST 0.24 NW 56
CAD981379068/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
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101 UST EXXON SERVICE STA  7-0882 797 2ND 0.25 SE 57
TISID-STATE39982/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

102 LUST TEXACO SERVICE STATION 797 W 2ND ST 0.25 SE 57
T0607100274/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

103 UST LUBE CENTER 720 W 4TH ST 0.25 NE 58
SANBERDO86009138 SAN BERNARDINO CA 92404

104 LUST FIRESTONE STORE (BFS  180513) 677 W. 4TH ST 0.27 NE 59
T0607129188/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 

108 LUST JOEY S BODY SHOP 916 6TH ST 0.29 NE 60
T0607100146/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415

109 LUST ARCO  6227 702 W 2ND ST 0.32 SE 61
T0607100158/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415

116 LUST CHEVRON 598 N H ST 0.32 NE 62
T0607100292/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

117 LUST VIKING TIRE 747 W RIALTO AVE 0.38 SE 63
T0607100148/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

119 SWL VIKING AUTO CENTER 747 WEST RIALTO BLVD 0.38 SE 64
SWIS36-TI-0204/TO BE DETERMINED SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

120 LUST FIVE STAR LIQUOR AND MARKET 306 MOUNT VERNON AVE 0.44 SW 65
T0607100537/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

121 LUST UNOCAL  6968 187 N F ST 0.46 SE 66
T0607100034/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415

122 LUST G and M OIL SS  67 187 N F ST 0.46 SE 66
T0607100599/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415

128 LUST SMOOTH MOVE 207 WALKINSHAW ST 0.48 SE 67
T0607100608/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

129 LUST FOURTH ST ROCK CRUSHER 1945 W. 4TH STREET 0.48 NW 68
T0607170228/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92412

130 LUST ALTA DENA DAIRY 341 S MOUNT VERNON AVE 0.49 SE 69
T0607100005/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

131 LUST SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO. 155 S G ST 0.50 SE 70
T0607100214/COMPLETED - CASE CLO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

132 STATE SOUTHWEST METAL COMPANY 740 CONGRESS STREET 0.53 SE 71
CAL36330036/PROPERTY/SITE REFERR SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

136 STATE SIGNAL OIL CO. 173 SOUTH G STREET 0.53 SE 72
CAL36130006/NO FURTHER ACTION FO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

139 STATE INLAND BEHAVIORAL and HEALTH SVCS. 665 and 671 NORTH D STREET 0.77 NE 73
CAL33800003/NO ACTION - FOR CALM SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401

140 STATE QUALITY PLATING INC. 456 SOUTH I ST. 0.85 SE 74
CAL36340031/PROPERTY/SITE REFERR SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
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143 STATE HANFORD FOUNDRY 119 SOUTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE 0.87 SE 75
CAL36330011/VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PR SAN BERNARDINO CA 92408

146 STATE RAILROAD STORAGE YARD 570 WEST MILL STREET 0.97 SE 76
CAL36400001/NO FURTHER ACTION FO SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
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149 SWL HUBBS WEST 7TH STREET LF WEST 7TH ST/ GARCIA ST NON GC   
SWIS36-CR-0049/CLOSED SAN BERNARDINO CA 

150 PERMITS LA BARCA AUTO SERVICE 2274 N CABRERA AVE NON GC   
FA0009712/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

151 PERMITS J U N IRON WORKS 2292 N CABRERA AVE NON GC   
CAL000190587/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

152 PERMITS FELIX AUTOMOTIVE 2230 N CABRERA AVE NON GC   
CAL000216195/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

153 ERNS 2915 S RIVERSIDE AVE NON GC   
NRC-769150/MOBILE SAN BERNARDINO CA 

156 CERCLIS QUICKSILVER BELLS MERCURY 1019 W 6TH STREET NON GC   
CAN000908695/NOT PROPOSED SAN BERNARDINO CA 

157 SWL LANDFILL,SAN BDNO,INERT W 7TH ST NON GC   
WMUD8 360340001/ACTIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 33   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 1    

NAME: BNSF RAILWAY CO REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: PT0013210           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0013210
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   3/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 50   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 1    

NAME: KENTUCKIANA RAILCAR REPAIR LLC REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: FA0010579           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0018038
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   9/30/2006  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   PROGRESS RAIL SERVICE CORP.
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER- 51-99 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0018039
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   9/30/2006  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   PROGRESS RAIL SERVICE CORP.
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 34   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 1    

NAME: BNSF RAILWAY CO REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: FA0007677           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0017133
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   3/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   BURLINGTON NO SANTA FE RAILWAY
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number:   PT0017134
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   3/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   BURLINGTON NO SANTA FE RAILWAY
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 39   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 2    

NAME: EAGLE SYSTEMS REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: 95038031            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   GENERATOR - 11-25 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0008057
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   8/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   EAGLE SYSTEMS
Owner Address:   1535 4TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 11-25 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number:   PT0008058
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   8/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   EAGLE SYSTEMS
Owner Address:   1535 4TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 38   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 2    

NAME: EAGLE INTERMODAL SERVICES INC REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: CAL000309534        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   7/26/2006 10:27:16 AM
Inactivity Date:   6/30/2007
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   395 N MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2673
Owner Name:   MIKE WALKER
Owner Address:   230 GRANT RD, EAST WENATCHEE, WA 98802
Contact Name:   LORENZO JACKSON OR NAOMI CRUZ
Contact Address:   395 N MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2673
Contact Phone:   9093864344

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   
Total Tonnage per Year:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Oil/water separation sludge
Total Tonnage per Year:   6.255

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Unspecified oil-containing waste
Total Tonnage per Year:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Other organic solids
Total Tonnage per Year:   5.245
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 49   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 2    

NAME: KENTUCKIANA RAILCAR REPAIR LLC REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: CAL000287079        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   10/8/2004 11:22:50 AM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   PO BOX 1037, ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950-0000
Owner Name:   PROGRESS RAIL SERVICES CORP
Owner Address:   PO BOX 1037, ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950
Contact Name:   M.P. VANDEN BERGH/DIR OF ENVTL
Contact Address:   PO BOX 1037, ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950-0000
Contact Phone:   2565056022

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   
Total Tonnage per Year:   0.15

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Other organic solids
Total Tonnage per Year:   0.592
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 35   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 2    

NAME: BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: CAL000266585        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   2/19/2003 2:15:11 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   740 E CARNEGIE DR, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Owner Name:   BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWA
Owner Address:   740 E CARNEGIE DR, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-3571
Contact Name:   E PHILLIPS, MGR. ENV. OPTNS
Contact Address:   740 E CARNEGIE DR, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-3571
Contact Phone:   9093864082

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Total Tonnage per Year:   2.085

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Waste oil and mixed oil
Total Tonnage per Year:   0.6255
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 97   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 2    

NAME: SAN BERNARDINO RAILYARD REV: 05/30/01
ADDRESS: 1535 W 4TH ST ID1: AST2277             

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: AST SWRCB REG.8

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 Region:   8
Company Name:   BURLINGTON NORTHERN and SANTA FE
Company Name 2:   RAILWAY CO.

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 83   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 3    

NAME: EAGLE SYSTEMS REV: 10/24/2000
ADDRESS: 1535  4TH ST ID1: SANBERDO95038031    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NUMBER OF TANKS

CONTACT: EAGLE SYSTEMS PHONE: 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Number of Tanks:   
Permit Number:   9911302151
Permit Category:   222900
Owner Name:   EAGLE SYSTEMS
Owner Phone Number:    
Owner Address:   1535  4TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

ERNS

SEARCH ID: 7    DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 4    

NAME: BNSF RAIL YARD REV: 12/31/07
ADDRESS: 1535W 4TH STREET ID1: NRC-843720          

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: RAILROAD

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
SITE INFORMATION

THIS INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER
  

DATE RECEIVED: 7/29/2007 6:34:56 AM  DATE COMPLETE:
7/29/2007 6:49:03 AM
CALL TAKER:   CALL TYPE: INC

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
PHONE  1:   
PHONE  2:   
PHONE  3:   

RESPONSIBLE COMPANY: YELLOW TRANSPORTATION
ORGANIZATION TYPE: PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

ADDRESS:   
OVERLAND PARK KS 66211

SOURCE: WEB REPORT

  
INCIDENT INFORMATION

  
INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:     WEB REPORT ///// YELLOW TRANSPORTATION TRAILER LEAKING ON A BNSF RAIL CAR. THE CAUSE OF
THE INCIDENT IS UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME. THE REPORT HAD LIMITED INFORMATION ON THE INCIDENT.

INCIDENT TYPE: RAILROAD  INCIDENT CAUSE: UNKNOWN
INCIDENT DATE: 7/28/2007 10:21:00 PM  INCIDENT DATE DESC:
OCCURRED
DISTANCE FROM CITY:   DISTANCE UNITS:  
DIRECTION FROM CITY:   LOCATION SECTION:  
LOCATION TOWNSHIP:   LOCATION RANGE:  

  
AIRCRAFT TYPE:   AIRCRAFT MODEL:  
AIRCRAFT ID:   AIRCRAFT FUEL CAPACITY:  
AIRCRAFT FUEL CAPACITY UNITS:   AIRCRAFT FUEL ON BOARD:  
AIRCRAFT FUEL ON BOARD UNITS:   AIRCRAFT SPOT NUMBER:  
AIRCRAFT HANGER:   AIRCRAFT RUNWAY NUM:  
ROAD MILE MARKER:   BUILDING ID:  
TYPE OF FIXED OBJECT:   POWER GEN FACILITY: U
GENERATING CAPACITY:   TYPE OF FUEL:  
NPDES:   NPDES COMPLIANCE: U
PIPELINE TYPE:   DOT REGULATED: U
PIPELINE ABOVE GROUND: ABOVE  EXPOSED UNDERWATER: N
PIPELINE COVERED: U  GRADE CROSSING: N
LOCATION SUBDIVISION:   RAILROAD MILEPOST: N/A
TYPE VEHICLE INVOLVED:   CROSSING DEVICE TYPE:  
DEVICE OPERATIONAL: Y

  
DOT CROSSING NUMBER:   BRAKE FAILURE: N

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

ERNS

SEARCH ID: 7    DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 4    

NAME: BNSF RAIL YARD REV: 12/31/07
ADDRESS: 1535W 4TH STREET ID1: NRC-843720          

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: RAILROAD

CONTACT: PHONE: 

TANK ABOVE GROUND: ABOVE  TRANSPORTABLE CONTAINER: U
TANK REGULATED: U  TANK REGULATED BY:  
TANK ID:   CAPACITY OF TANK:  
CAPACITY OF TANK UNITS:   ACTUAL AMOUNT:  
ACTUAL AMOUNT UNITS:   PLATFORM RIG NAME:  
PLATFORM LETTER:   LOCATION AREA ID:  
LOCATION BLOCK ID:  

DESCRIPTION OF TANK:  
  

OCSG NUMBER:   OCSP NUMBER:  
STATE LEASE NUMBER:   PIER DOCK NUMBER:  
BERTH SLIP NUMBER:   CONTIN RELEASE TYPE:  
INITIAL CONT RELEASE NUM:   CONT RELEASE PERMIT:  
ALLISION: N  TYPE OF STRUCTURE:  
STRUCTURE NAME:   STRUCT OPERATIONAL: U
AIRBAG DEPLOYED: U  DATE NORMAL SERVICE:  
SERVICE DISRUPT TIME:   SERVICE DISRUPT UNITS:  
TRANSIT BUS FLAG:   CR BEGIN DATE:  
CR END DATE:   CR CHANGE DATE:  

  
FIRE INVOLVED: N  FIRE EXTINGUISHED: U
ANY EVACUATIONS: N  NUMBER EVACUATED:  
WHO EVACUATED:   RADIUS OF EVACUATION:  
ANY INJURIES: Y  NUMBER INJURED:  
NUMBER HOSPITALIZED:   ANY FATALITIES: N
NUMBER FATALITIES:   ANY DAMAGES: N
DAMAGE AMOUNT:   AIR CORRIDOR CLOSED: N
AIR CORRIDOR DESC:   AIR CLOSURE TIME:  
WATERWAY CLOSED: N  WATERWAY DESC:  
WATERWAY CLOSURE TIME:   ROAD CLOSED: N
ROAD DESC:   ROAD CLOSURE TIME:  
CLOSURE DIRECTION:   MAJOR ARTERY: N

  
TRACK CLOSED: N  TRACK DESC:  
TRACK CLOSURE TIME:   MEDIA INTEREST: NONE
MEDIUM DESC: LAND  ADDTL MEDIUM INFO: RAIL BALLAST > ON THE SIDE OF A
RAIL CAR
BODY OF WATER:   TRIBUTARY OF:  
NEAREST RIVER MILE MARK:   RELEASE SECURED: Y
EST DUR OF RELEASE:   RELEASE RATE:  
TRACK CLOSE DIR:   ST AGENCY ON SCENE: SAN BERNARDINO HAZ MAT / FIRE
DEPARTMENT
ST AGENCY RPT NUM: 07-4536  OTHER AGENCY NOTIFIED:  
WEATHER CONDITIONS: PARTLY CLOUDY  AIR TEMPERATURE: 70
WIND SPEED: 5  WIND DIRECTION: SSW
WATER SUPPLY CONTAM: U  SHEEN SIZE:  
SHEEN COLOR:   DIR OF SHEEN TRAVEL:  
SHEEN ODOR DESCRIPTION:   WAVE CONDITION:  
CURRENT SPEED:   CURRENT DIRECTION:  
WATER TEMPERATURE:  

DESC OF REMEDIAL ACTION: OCEAN BLUE IS ON SITE REMEDIATING THE SPILL. SAN BERNARDINO HAZMAT UNIT ON

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

ERNS

SEARCH ID: 7    DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 4    

NAME: BNSF RAIL YARD REV: 12/31/07
ADDRESS: 1535W 4TH STREET ID1: NRC-843720          

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: RAILROAD

CONTACT: PHONE: 

SITE AS WELL.
  

EMPL FATALITY:   PASS FATALITY:  
COMMUNITY IMPACT:   WIND SPEED UNITS: MPH
EMPLOYEE INJURIES:   PASSENGER INJURIES:  
OCCUPANT FATALITY:   CURRENT SPEED UNITS:  
ROAD CLOSURE UNITS:   TRACK CLOSURE UNITS:  
SHEEN SIZE UNITS:   STATE AGENCY NOTIFIED: OES
FED AGENCY NOTIFIED: NONE  NEAREST RIVER MILE MARK:  
SHEEN SIZE LENGTH:   SHEEN SIZE LENGTH UNITS:  
SHEEN SIZE WIDTH:   SHEEN SIZE WIDTH UNITS:  
OFFSHORE: N  DURATION UNIT:  
RELEASE RATE UNIT:   RELEASE RATE RATE:  

ADDITIONAL INFO: 4 INDIVIDUALS HAVE BEEN SENT TO THE HOSPITAL ( EXPOSURE ). THE REPORT MAKER
DID NOT KNOW IF THESE INDIVIDUALS WERE RAIL EMPLOYEES OR DOCK WORKERS.

  
MATERIAL INFORMATION

  
CHRIS CODE: NCC  CASE NUMBER: 000000-00-0
UN NUMBER:   REACHED WATER: NO

NAME OF MATERIAL: ICSOCYANATE SOLUTIONS
AMOUNT OF MATERIAL: 3 GALLON(S)
AMOUNT IN WATER:   

  
OTHER MATERIAL INFORMATION

  
MOBILE DETAILS INFORMATION

  
TRAIN INFORMATION

  
TRAIN NAME/NUMBER: YFSZ612222  RAILROAD NAME: BNSF RAILROAD
TRAIN TYPE: RAIL CAR  TRACK SPEED:  
TRAIN SPEED:   TRAIN DIRECTION:  
NUMBER OF LOCOMOTIVES:   NUMBER OF CARS:  
NUMBER DERAILED:   NON COMPLIANCE WITH HAZMAT: N

  
VESSEL INFORMATION
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 45   DIST/DIR: 0.02 SE MAP ID: 5    

NAME: HOLMES ICE and COLD STORAGE REV: 12/11/01
ADDRESS: 340 N I ST ID1: 86008956            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: NOT REPORTED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
Permit Category:   HAZARDOUS MATERIAL HANDLER. HANDLER WITHOUT A
CORRESPONDING WASTE PERMIT. 0-10 EMPLOYEES.
Permit Number:   8701260710
Facility Phone:   0000000
Owner Name:   HOLMES ICE and COLD STORAGE
Owner Address:   340 N I ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   0000000

  
Permit Category:   CALARP STATE FEE. MULTIPLE STATIONARY SOURCES WITH SINGLE
OWNER PAT ONLY 1 STATE FEE.
Permit Number:   9504181705
Facility Phone:   0000000
Owner Name:   HOLMES ICE and COLD STORAGE
Owner Address:   340 N I ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   0000000

  
Permit Category:   STATE SERVICE CHARGE. ALL PERMITTED FACILITIES.
Permit Number:   9709099830
Facility Phone:   0000000
Owner Name:   HOLMES ICE and COLD STORAGE
Owner Address:   340 N I ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   0000000

  
Permit Category:   CALARP CUPA FEE-PER STATIONARY SOURCE.
Permit Number:   9806095904
Facility Phone:   0000000
Owner Name:   HOLMES ICE and COLD STORAGE
Owner Address:   340 N I ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   0000000
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 72   DIST/DIR: 0.02 SE MAP ID: 6    

NAME: VERIZON WIRELESS REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 351 N I ST ID1: 94031190            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92910 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0007047
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   4/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   VERIZON WIRELESS
Owner Address:   15505 SAND CANYON AVE 15505
Owner Address:   IRVINE CA 92618
Owner Phone:   714 2227000

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 86   DIST/DIR: 0.02 NW MAP ID: 7    

NAME: FORD WHOLESALE REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1582 4TH ID1: TISID-STATE7767     

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 80   DIST/DIR: 0.02 NW MAP ID: 8    

NAME: ANITAS MEXICAN FOOD CORP REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1390 4TH ID1: TISID-STATE39016    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 28   DIST/DIR: 0.02 NW MAP ID: 8    

NAME: ANITA S MEXICAN FOOD CORP REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1390 W 4TH ST ID1: 85007569            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 11-25 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0001724
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8848706
Owner Name:   ANITA S MEXICAN FOOD CORP
Owner Address:   1390 W 4TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:   0000000

  

Site Details Page - 15



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 108  DIST/DIR: 0.06 SW MAP ID: 9    

NAME: ATCHISON, TOPEKA and SANTA FE RY REV: 04/11/08
ADDRESS: 1170 3RD ST ID1: T0607100141         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   REGIONAL BOARD
REGIONAL BOARD:   08
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   90095
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   AT.,TOPEKA, SANTA FE RAILWAY
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   ONE SANTA FE PLAZE, 5200 E. SHEILA ST., L.A. 90040
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE NUMBER:   083601230T
CASE TYPE:   AQUIFER AFFECTED
SUBSTANCE LEAKED:   SOLVENTS
SUBSTANCE QUANTITY:   
LEAK CAUSE:   UNKNOWN
LEAK SOURCE:   UNKNOWN
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   TANK CLOSURE
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   1989-05-18 00:00:00
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   1989-05-18 00:00:00
STATUS:   POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   NONE TAKEN
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   1965-01-01 00:00:00

  ENTER DATE (blank if not reported):   1989-09-05 00:00:00
REVIEW DATE (blank if not reported):   1996-10-04 00:00:00
DATE OF LEAK CONFIRMATION (blank if not reported):   
DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN WAS SUBMITTED (blank if not reported):   
DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN BEGAN (blank if not reported):   1989-07-26 00:00:00
DATE POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION PLAN BEGAN (blank if not reported):   1989-07-26 00:00:00
DATE REMEDIATION PLAN WAS SUBMITTED (blank if not reported):   
DATE REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY (blank if not reported):   
DATE POST REMEDIAL ACTION MONITORING BEGAN (blank if not reported):   
DATE CLOSURE LETTER ISSUED (SITE CLOSED) (blank if not reported):   
REPORT DATE (blank if not reported):   1989-05-25 00:00:00

  MTBE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE   
MTBE DATE(Date of historical maximum MTBE concentration):   
MTBE GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION (parts per billion):    
MTBE SOIL CONCENTRATION (parts per million):    
MTBE CNTS:   0
MTBE FUEL:   0
MTBE TESTED:   NOT REQUIRED TO BE TESTED
MTBE CLASS:   *
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 18   DIST/DIR: 0.07 NE MAP ID: 10   

NAME: GW INVESTIGATION REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 1260 WEST 3RD ST ID1: WMUD8 362299N01     

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92407 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
WMUDS FACILITY INFORMATION (blank = not reported)
Regional ID :   
NPDES ID  :   
Region:   8
Edit Date:   
Last Edit:   

Waste Discharger Facility:   Yes

Sub Chapter 15 Facility:   Yes
Solid Waste Assessment Test Site:   No
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:   No
RCRA Facility:   Yes
Department of Defense Facility:   No
Municipal Solid Waste Facility:   No

Total WMUS at Facility:   1
Facility Open to the Public:   No
Facility Type:   IND
SIC 1 and SIC 2:   /  

  Primary Waste Type:   DESIGNATED: CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER
Secondary Waste Type:   
Tons Per Day:   
Complexity:   

LAND OWNER INFORMATION   
Land Owner:   
Department:   
Contact and Phone:   ,   
Land Owner Address:   , ,   

AGENCY INFORMATION   
Agency Name:   ATCHISON,TOPEKA,andSANTA FE RR
Department:   
Agency Contact and Phone:   DAVE CLARK,  

  
WASTE MANAGEMENT UNIT INFORMATION (blank = not reported)   

  WMU ID  :   8 362299N01-01
WMU Status:   
WMU Size in Acres:   
Year WMU Will Reach Capacity:   
Close Plan:   0
Avg Depth to Groundwater:   0
Primary Liner Present:   0

  
ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION (blank = not reported)   

  Reportable Enforcement:   NO
Type of Enforcement Action:   Clean-up and Abatement Order
Enforcement Status:   Active Order

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 18   DIST/DIR: 0.07 NE MAP ID: 10   

NAME: GW INVESTIGATION REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 1260 WEST 3RD ST ID1: WMUD8 362299N01     

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92407 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Effective Date of Enforcement Action:   7/8/88
Enforcement Order Number:   88-080
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SPILLS

SEARCH ID: 15   DIST/DIR: 0.07 SW MAP ID: 11   

NAME: ATCHISON, TOPEKA and SANTA FE RY REV: 05/22/09
ADDRESS: 1170 W 3RD ST ID1: G_T0607100141       

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD GEOTRACKER SLIC  DATABASE  
Please note that some SLIC data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board via the Regional Boards is not currently provided by
the agency in the new GEOTRACKER format. To ensure that our data is as complete as possible we have retained the original Regional Boards SLIC
records as well as loaded all GEOTRACKER SLIC listings. GEOTRACKER records are distinguished by an initial  G  at the start of the ID.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083601230T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   90095
CASE TYPE:   Cleanup Program Site
STATUS:   Open - Site Assessment
STATUS DATE:   1989-07-26
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   * Solvents
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Aquifer used for drinking water supply
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01 00:00:00
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01 00:00:00
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01 00:00:00
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  CONTACT TYPE:   Regional Board Caseworker
CONTACT NAME:   MANECK G. CHICHGAR
ORGANIZATION NAME:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
CONTACT ADDRESS:   3737 MAIN STREET, Suite 500
CONTACT CITY:   RIVERSIDE
CONTACT EMAIL:   mchichgar waterboards.ca.gov
CONTACT PHONE NUMBER:   

  CONTACT TYPE:   Local Agency Caseworker
CONTACT NAME:   CATHERINE RICHARDS
ORGANIZATION NAME:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
CONTACT ADDRESS:   620 SOUTH E STREET
CONTACT CITY:   SAN BERNARDINO
CONTACT EMAIL:   crichards sbcfire.org
CONTACT PHONE NUMBER:   9093868419
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 73   DIST/DIR: 0.07 SW MAP ID: 12   

NAME: VERIZON-SAN BDNO CENTRAL REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1320 KING ST ID1: 86008940            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92408 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0002278
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/2006  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   619 2450414
Owner Name:   VERIZON CALIFORNIA INC
Owner Address:   P O BOX 725  
Owner Address:   CHINO CA 91708
Owner Phone:   800 3318891

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 98   DIST/DIR: 0.07 SW MAP ID: 12   

NAME: SAN BERNARDINO TOLL BLDG REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1320 KING ID1: TISID-STATE38795    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 51   DIST/DIR: 0.08 N- MAP ID: 13   

NAME: LASALLE MEDICAL ASSOCIATES REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 565 N MT VERNON AVE ID1: CAL000283084        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   6/14/2004 2:29:58 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   565 N MT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Owner Name:   DR ALBERT ARTEAGA
Owner Address:   685 CARNEGIE DR STE 230, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Contact Name:   BARBARA GRABER
Contact Address:   565 N MT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Contact Phone:   9093808016

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Unspecified organic liquid mixture
Total Tonnage per Year:   0.04

  

Site Details Page - 21



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 32   DIST/DIR: 0.09 SE MAP ID: 14   

NAME: BIG Z AUTOWORKS INC REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 274 N I ST ID1: CAL000288705        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   12/6/2004 1:56:26 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   274 N I ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410
Owner Name:   JASON DES JARDINS
Owner Address:   274 NORTH I ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-0000
Contact Name:   JASON DES JARDINS
Contact Address:   274 N I ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-0000
Contact Phone:   9098899655
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 31   DIST/DIR: 0.09 SE MAP ID: 14   

NAME: BIG Z AUTO WORKS REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 274 N I ST ID1: 85003094            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0001313
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8899655
Owner Name:   WELLS, BOB
Owner Address:   274 N I ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 8899655

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0001314
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8899655
Owner Name:   WELLS, BOB
Owner Address:   274 N I ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 8899655
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 54   DIST/DIR: 0.10 SW MAP ID: 15   

NAME: M and M GENERATORS REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 121 N MT VERNON AVE ID1: 86010708            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number:   PT0002808
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   9/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8880907
Owner Name:   CARDENAS, JESUS and RITA
Owner Address:   121 N MT VERNON AVE  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 8880907

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0002809
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   9/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8880907
Owner Name:   CARDENAS, JESUS and RITA
Owner Address:   121 N MT VERNON AVE  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 8880907
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 21   DIST/DIR: 0.11 NW MAP ID: 16   

NAME: WEST 5TH STREET WASTE TIRE SITE REV: 01/12/98
ADDRESS: 1545 WEST 5TH STREET ID1: SWIS36-TI-0535      

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ABANDONED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
Activity:   Waste Tire Location
Accepted Waste:   
Operational Status:   Clean Closed
Regulatory Status   Not Currently Regulated
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   0 Tires
Permitted Capacity with Units:   0  
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   0
Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   1/23/1996
Original Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Inspection Frequency:   None

  

Site Details Page - 25



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 53   DIST/DIR: 0.13 NE MAP ID: 17   

NAME: LUIS AUTO CENTER REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1196 W 5TH ST ID1: 95036484            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0007711
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   LUIS AUTO CENTER
Owner Address:   1196 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0007712
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   LUIS AUTO CENTER
Owner Address:   1196 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 37   DIST/DIR: 0.13 SW MAP ID: 18   

NAME: DOSKOCIL INDUSTRIES INC REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1324 W RIALTO AVE ID1: 95036002            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0007535
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8850988
Owner Name:   DOSKOCIL INDUSTRIES INC
Owner Address:   1324 W RIALTO AVE  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:    

  

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 55   DIST/DIR: 0.13 SE MAP ID: 19   

NAME: MANUELS TIRE WHEEL and AUTO REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 101 S MOUNT VERNON AVE ID1: CAL000322178        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   7/12/2007 4:16:29 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   101 S MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-2420
Owner Name:   MANUEL PEREZ
Owner Address:   18110 CUMMINGS ST, FONTANA, CA 92336-2381
Contact Name:   MANUEL PEREZ
Contact Address:   18110 CUMMINGS ST, FONTANA, CA 92336-2381
Contact Phone:   9093813478
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 57   DIST/DIR: 0.14 NE MAP ID: 20   

NAME: MUNICIPAL TRANSMISSION REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1188 W 5TH ST ID1: 00048715            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0001053
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   9/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8889974
Owner Name:   MUNICIPAL TRANSMISSION
Owner Address:   1188 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:   909 8889974

  

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 58   DIST/DIR: 0.14 NE MAP ID: 20   

NAME: MUNICIPAL TRANSMISSION REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1188 W 5TH ST ID1: CAL000330987        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   3/24/2008 3:41:49 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   1188 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2758
Owner Name:   BENJAMIN MENDEZ
Owner Address:   1214 N 10TH ST, COLTON, CA 92324-2450
Contact Name:   OSCAR MENDEZ
Contact Address:   1188 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2758
Contact Phone:   9098882874
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 76   DIST/DIR: 0.14 SE MAP ID: 21   

NAME: ABANDONED UST (FAIRVIEW FORD) REV: 06/03/2003
ADDRESS: 808 W THIRD ST ID1: SANBERDOPT0013366   

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: FAIRVIEW FORD SALES, INC. PHONE: 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 06/03/03   

Number of Tanks:   
Permit Category:   
Permit Number:   PT0013366
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   4/30/2003
Owner Name:   FAIRVIEW FORD SALES, INC.
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   ,   
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 40   DIST/DIR: 0.14 NE MAP ID: 22   

NAME: EL CABALLO MUFFLER and RADIATOR REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 1013 W 5TH ST ID1: FA0009141           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0015237
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/2006  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   LOPEZ, HECTOR MORALES
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 36   DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW MAP ID: 23   

NAME: DOSKOCIL INDUSTRIES REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1324 RIALTO AVENUE ID1: CAL000152671        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   12/2/1996
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:     
Facility Mailing Address:   1324 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-1611
Owner Name:   DAVID DOSKOCIL
Owner Address:   1324 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-1611
Contact Name:   DAVID DOSKOCIL PLANT MANAGER
Contact Address:   1324 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-1611
Contact Phone:   9098850988

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 2000-2007:  
2007 Waste Type:   
2007 Total Tonnage:   
2006 Waste Type:   
2006 Total Tonnage:   
2005 Waste Type:   
2005 Total Tonnage:   
2004 Waste Type:   
2004 Total Tonnage:   
2003 Waste Type:   
2003 Total Tonnage:   
2002 Waste Type:   
2002 Total Tonnage:   
2001 Waste Type:   
2001 Total Tonnage:   
2000 Waste Type:   
2000 Total Tonnage:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 1993-1999:  
1999 Waste Type:   Unspecified solvent mixture
1999 Total Tonnage:   0.1876
1998 Waste Type:   Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
1998 Total Tonnage:   0.688
1997 Waste Type:   
1997 Total Tonnage:   
1996 Waste Type:   Unspecified solvent mixture
1996 Total Tonnage:   0.2293
1995 Waste Type:   
1995 Total Tonnage:   
1994 Waste Type:   
1994 Total Tonnage:   
1993 Waste Type:   
1993 Total Tonnage:   
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 60   DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW MAP ID: 24   

NAME: NUEVA VISTA/CWN MOWERSHOP REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1354 W RIALTO AVE ID1: CAL000326530        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   11/8/2007 2:56:04 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   1354 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-1611
Owner Name:   JESUS MANDERREZ
Owner Address:   1354 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-1611
Contact Name:   JESUS MANDERREZ
Contact Address:   1354 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-1611
Contact Phone:   9098895224

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 84   DIST/DIR: 0.14 NW MAP ID: 25   

NAME: EDITH WOOD REV: 07/06/2000
ADDRESS: 1545 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO00047950    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NUM OF TANKS: 3

CONTACT: EDITH WOOD PHONE: 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Number of Tanks:   3
Permit Number:   0001112428
Permit Category:   222800
Owner Name:   EDITH WOOD
Owner Phone Number:    
Owner Address:   0  P.O. BOX 340   YUCAIPA, CA 623990340
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 81   DIST/DIR: 0.14 NW MAP ID: 25   

NAME: C-STAR REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1545 5TH ID1: TISID-STATE38910    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.

  

Site Details Page - 33



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 82   DIST/DIR: 0.14 NW MAP ID: 25   

NAME: C-STAR SERVICE STATION REV: 07/06/2000
ADDRESS: 1545 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO86009551    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NUM OF TANKS: 3

CONTACT: WOOD, EDITH PHONE: 909 6836930

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 07/04/01  

Number of Tanks:   3
Permit Category:   222800
Owner Name:   WOOD, EDITH
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   0  P O BOX 340   YUCAIPA, CA 923990000

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 99   DIST/DIR: 0.14 NE MAP ID: 26   

NAME: SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 470 L ID1: TISID-STATE40457    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 30   DIST/DIR: 0.15 NE MAP ID: 27   

NAME: BENNETT AUTOMOTIVE REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1013 W 5TH ID1: 89019147            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number:   PT0004451
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   714 8857129
Owner Name:   BENNETT AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address:   1013 W 5TH  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   714 8857129

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0004452
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   714 8857129
Owner Name:   BENNETT AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address:   1013 W 5TH  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   714 8857129
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 41   DIST/DIR: 0.15 NE MAP ID: 27   

NAME: EL CABALLO MUFFLER SHOP REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1013 W 5TH ST ID1: CAL000286867        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   9/30/2004 10:52:36 AM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   1013 W 5TH STREET, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Owner Name:   HECTOR MORALES LOPEZ
Owner Address:   1119 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Contact Name:   HECTOR MORALES LOPEZ
Contact Address:   1013 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Contact Phone:   9098857129
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 25   DIST/DIR: 0.15 NW MAP ID: 28   

NAME: AIR LINE TAXI INC REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1510 W 5TH ST ID1: CAD982327413        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   6/17/1988
Inactivity Date:   6/30/1998
Facility Mail Name:     
Facility Mailing Address:   1510 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2504
Owner Name:   AIR LINE TAXI INC              
Owner Address:   1510 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-0000
Contact Name:   
Contact Address:   , ,   
Contact Phone:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 1993-1999:  
1999 Waste Type:   Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
1999 Total Tonnage:   8.34
1998 Waste Type:   Tank bottom waste
1998 Total Tonnage:   0.417
1997 Waste Type:   Oil/water separation sludge
1997 Total Tonnage:   8.4692
1996 Waste Type:   
1996 Total Tonnage:   
1995 Waste Type:   
1995 Total Tonnage:   
1994 Waste Type:   
1994 Total Tonnage:   
1993 Waste Type:   
1993 Total Tonnage:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 2000-2007:  
2007 Waste Type:   Unspecified oil-containing waste
2007 Total Tonnage:   0.6255
2006 Waste Type:   Unspecified oil-containing waste
2006 Total Tonnage:   0.1
2005 Waste Type:   Oil/water separation sludge
2005 Total Tonnage:   0.39
2004 Waste Type:   Unspecified oil-containing waste
2004 Total Tonnage:   0.1
2003 Waste Type:   Oil/water separation sludge
2003 Total Tonnage:   7.5
2002 Waste Type:   Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
2002 Total Tonnage:   0.37
2001 Waste Type:   Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
2001 Total Tonnage:   0.3
2000 Waste Type:   Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
2000 Total Tonnage:   0.46
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 74   DIST/DIR: 0.15 NW MAP ID: 28   

NAME: YELLOW CAB / BELL CAB REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1510 W 5TH ST ID1: 86009552            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0002581
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8841114
Owner Name:   YELLOW CAB CO OF SB
Owner Address:   1510 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:   909 8841114

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0002582
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8841114
Owner Name:   YELLOW CAB CO OF SB
Owner Address:   1510 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:   909 8841114
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 102  DIST/DIR: 0.15 NW MAP ID: 28   

NAME: YELLOW CAB CO. INC. REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1510 5TH ID1: TISID-STATE40410    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 101  DIST/DIR: 0.15 NW MAP ID: 28   

NAME: YELLOW CAB CO OF SB REV: 10/24/2000
ADDRESS: 1510 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO86009552    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NUMBER OF TANKS

CONTACT: YELLOW CAB CO OF SB PHONE: 909 8841114

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Number of Tanks:   
Permit Number:   9911302171
Permit Category:   222900
Owner Name:   YELLOW CAB CO OF SB
Owner Phone Number:   909 8841114
Owner Address:   1510 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.15 NE MAP ID: 29   

NAME: ALL AMERICAN and IMPORT AUTO REV: 5/13/09
ADDRESS: 1075 W 5TH ST ID1: CAD981628571        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGER PHONE: 7148846493

  

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGER
1075 W 5TH ST    
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PHONE:  7148846493

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 59   DIST/DIR: 0.15 NE MAP ID: 30   

NAME: NEKAMOTO INC. REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1015 W 5TH ST ID1: 89017813            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0004235
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   11/30/2006  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8851918
Owner Name:   KMD AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address:   1015 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0004236
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   11/30/2006  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8851918
Owner Name:   KMD AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address:   1015 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    

  

Site Details Page - 42



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 96   DIST/DIR: 0.15 NE MAP ID: 30   

NAME: SAHARA KMD INT L REV: 02/09/2000
ADDRESS: 1015 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO89017813    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: NUM OF TANKS: 1

CONTACT: SAHARA KMD INT L PHONE: 909 8851918

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Number of Tanks:   1
Permit Number:   8903170071
Permit Category:   222800
Owner Name:   SAHARA KMD INT L
Owner Phone Number:    
Owner Address:   1015 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 29   DIST/DIR: 0.15 NE MAP ID: 30   

NAME: ARS MEKAMOTO JAPANS ENGINE AND TRANS REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1015 W 5TH ST ID1: CAL000290235        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   1/12/2005 9:54:47 AM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   1015 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Owner Name:   ARS NEKAMOTO JAPANS ENGINE and
Owner Address:   1015 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-0000
Contact Name:   OMAR MEHDI
Contact Address:   1015 W 5TH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Contact Phone:   9098851918
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 17   DIST/DIR: 0.15 N- MAP ID: 31   

NAME: G and M GENERAL MECHANICAL REV: 01/19/05
ADDRESS: 647 NORTH MOUNT VERNON AVE. ID1: SWIS36-TI-1488      

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION:  
  

SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION:  
  

Operator:   Mr. Hilario Guzman
Operator Address:   647 North Mount Vernon Ave. San Bernardino CA 92411
Permit Date:   
Permit Status:   
Land Use Name:   Urban,Commercial
GIS Source for LAT and LONG:   Map

  
Operator:   Mr. Hilario Guzman
Operator Address:   647 North Mount Vernon Ave. San Bernardino CA 92411
Permit Date:   
Permit Status:   
Land Use Name:   Urban,Commercial
GIS Source for LAT and LONG:   Map

  
SITE ACTIVITY INFORMATION:  

  
SITE ACTIVITY INFORMATION:  

  
Activity:   Tire Dealer
Accepted Waste:   Tires
Operational Status:   Active
Regulatory Status   Excluded
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   Tires
Permitted Capacity with Units:    
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   
Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Original Tire Inspection Count:   400
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   11/20/2002
Inspection Frequency:   None

  
Activity:   Tire Dealer
Accepted Waste:   Tires
Operational Status:   Active
Regulatory Status   Excluded
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   Tires
Permitted Capacity with Units:    
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 17   DIST/DIR: 0.15 N- MAP ID: 31   

NAME: G and M GENERAL MECHANICAL REV: 01/19/05
ADDRESS: 647 NORTH MOUNT VERNON AVE. ID1: SWIS36-TI-1488      

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Original Tire Inspection Count:   400
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   11/20/2002
Inspection Frequency:   None

  
SITE OWNER INFORMATION:  

  
SITE OWNER INFORMATION:  

  
Owner:   Mr. Hilario Guzman
Owner Phone:   9098845721
Owner Address:   647 North Mount Vernon Ave.

  
Owner:   Mr. Hilario Guzman
Owner Phone:   9098845721
Owner Address:   647 North Mount Vernon Ave.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 70   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NE MAP ID: 32   

NAME: SUNWEST PRINTING, INC. REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 390 N H ST ID1: 00048979            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   CE ANNUAL FEE
Permit Number:   PT0000192
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8895848
Owner Name:   JOHN V. LOPEZ
Owner Address:   390 N H ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0000201
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8895848
Owner Name:   JOHN V. LOPEZ
Owner Address:   390 N H ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 69   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NE MAP ID: 32   

NAME: SUNWEST PRINTING REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 390 N H ST ID1: CAL000183219        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   9/14/2000
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:     
Facility Mailing Address:   390 N H ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-0000
Owner Name:   JOHN LOPEZ
Owner Address:   390 N H ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-0000
Contact Name:   JOHN LOPEZ - OWNER
Contact Address:   390 N H ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-0000
Contact Phone:   9098857599

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 1993-1999:  
1999 Waste Type:   
1999 Total Tonnage:   
1998 Waste Type:   
1998 Total Tonnage:   
1997 Waste Type:   
1997 Total Tonnage:   
1996 Waste Type:   
1996 Total Tonnage:   
1995 Waste Type:   
1995 Total Tonnage:   
1994 Waste Type:   
1994 Total Tonnage:   
1993 Waste Type:   
1993 Total Tonnage:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 2000-2007:  
2007 Waste Type:   Other organic solids
2007 Total Tonnage:   0.15
2006 Waste Type:   Other organic solids
2006 Total Tonnage:   0.06
2005 Waste Type:   
2005 Total Tonnage:   
2004 Waste Type:   
2004 Total Tonnage:   
2003 Waste Type:   
2003 Total Tonnage:   
2002 Waste Type:   
2002 Total Tonnage:   
2001 Waste Type:   
2001 Total Tonnage:   
2000 Waste Type:   
2000 Total Tonnage:   
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 16   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NE MAP ID: 33   

NAME: COLIMA TIRE REV: 01/19/05
ADDRESS: 1098 WEST 5TH STREET ID1: SWIS36-TI-0575      

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION:  
  

SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION:  
  

Operator:   Colima Tire
Operator Address:   1098 West 5th Street San Bernardino CA 92411
Permit Date:   
Permit Status:   
Land Use Name:   Residential,Commercial
GIS Source for LAT and LONG:   Map

  
Operator:   Colima Tire
Operator Address:   1098 West 5th Street San Bernardino CA 92411
Permit Date:   
Permit Status:   
Land Use Name:   Residential,Commercial
GIS Source for LAT and LONG:   Map

  
SITE ACTIVITY INFORMATION:  

  
SITE ACTIVITY INFORMATION:  

  
Activity:   Tire Dealer
Accepted Waste:   Tires, Passenger
Operational Status:   Active
Regulatory Status   Excluded
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   1500 Tires
Permitted Capacity with Units:   0  
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   0
Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   6/12/1996
Original Tire Inspection Count:   1001
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   10/1/1999
Inspection Frequency:   30 Months

  
Activity:   Tire Dealer
Accepted Waste:   Tires, Passenger
Operational Status:   Active
Regulatory Status   Excluded
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   1500 Tires
Permitted Capacity with Units:   0  
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   0

- Continued on next page -

Site Details Page - 48



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 16   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NE MAP ID: 33   

NAME: COLIMA TIRE REV: 01/19/05
ADDRESS: 1098 WEST 5TH STREET ID1: SWIS36-TI-0575      

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   6/12/1996
Original Tire Inspection Count:   1001
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   10/1/1999
Inspection Frequency:   30 Months

  
SITE OWNER INFORMATION:  

  
SITE OWNER INFORMATION:  

  
Owner:   Peters, Maurice
Owner Phone:   9098897866
Owner Address:   1098 West 5th Street

  
Owner:   Peters, Maurice
Owner Phone:   9098897866
Owner Address:   1098 West 5th Street
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 19   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NW MAP ID: 34   

NAME: KORITAS TIRE`S REV: 01/19/05
ADDRESS: 1632 WEST 5TH ST. ID1: SWIS36-TI-0828      

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: TO BE DETERMINED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION:  
  

SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION:  
  

Operator:   Koritas Tire s
Operator Address:   1632 West 5th Street San Bernardino CA 92411
Permit Date:   
Permit Status:   
Land Use Name:   
GIS Source for LAT and LONG:   Map

  
Operator:   Koritas Tire s
Operator Address:   1632 West 5th Street San Bernardino CA 92411
Permit Date:   
Permit Status:   
Land Use Name:   
GIS Source for LAT and LONG:   Map

  
SITE ACTIVITY INFORMATION:  

  
SITE ACTIVITY INFORMATION:  

  
Activity:   Waste Tire Location
Accepted Waste:   
Operational Status:   To Be Determined
Regulatory Status   To Be Determined
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   0  
Permitted Capacity with Units:   0  
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   0
Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Original Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Inspection Frequency:   None

  
Activity:   Waste Tire Location
Accepted Waste:   
Operational Status:   To Be Determined
Regulatory Status   To Be Determined
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   0  
Permitted Capacity with Units:   0  
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   0

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 19   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NW MAP ID: 34   

NAME: KORITAS TIRE`S REV: 01/19/05
ADDRESS: 1632 WEST 5TH ST. ID1: SWIS36-TI-0828      

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: TO BE DETERMINED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Original Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Inspection Frequency:   None

  
SITE OWNER INFORMATION:  

  
SITE OWNER INFORMATION:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 22   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NE MAP ID: 35   

NAME: ABANDONED USTS REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1098 W 5TH ST ID1: 93030596            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0006885
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/1993  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   PETERS, MAURICE
Owner Address:   1098 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number:   PT0006886
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/1993  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   PETERS, MAURICE
Owner Address:   1098 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 77   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NE MAP ID: 35   

NAME: ABANDONED USTS REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 1098 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO93030596    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: PETERS, MAURICE PHONE: 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   4
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0010396
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/1993
Owner Name:   PETERS, MAURICE ROBERT JR.
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1098 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   4
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0010397
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/1993
Owner Name:   PETERS, MAURICE ROBERT JR.
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1098 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   4
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0010398
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/1993
Owner Name:   PETERS, MAURICE ROBERT JR.
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1098 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 77   DIST/DIR: 0.16 NE MAP ID: 35   

NAME: ABANDONED USTS REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 1098 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO93030596    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: PETERS, MAURICE PHONE: 

According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   4
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0010399
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/1993
Owner Name:   PETERS, MAURICE ROBERT JR.
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1098 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 48   DIST/DIR: 0.16 N- MAP ID: 36   

NAME: JULIOS AUTO PARTS INC REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 630 N MOUNT VERNON AVE ID1: CAL000329516        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   2/6/2008 3:07:38 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   630 N MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2604
Owner Name:   JULIOS AUTO PARTS INC
Owner Address:   630 N MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2604
Contact Name:   ADOLFO MURILLO
Contact Address:   9340 HOLLIS ST, BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316-1447
Contact Phone:   9513776724

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 75   DIST/DIR: 0.17 NW MAP ID: 37   

NAME: 5TH AVE. TIRE and MINI MART REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1632 5TH ID1: TISID-STATE40521    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 3    DIST/DIR: 0.17 N- MAP ID: 38   

NAME: BELL CLEANERS REV: 5/13/09
ADDRESS: 631 N. MT VERNON AVENUE ID1: CAD081157901        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  

SITE INFORMATION
  

UNIVERSE INFORMATION:
  

NAIC INFORMATION

  

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 66   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 39   

NAME: PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE and TRANS REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 909 W 2ND ST ID1: FA0010021           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0017151
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   10/31/2006  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   VILLALOBOS, GEORGE
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 91   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 39   

NAME: MOTOR CAR COMPANY REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 909 2ND ID1: TISID-STATE39214    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 65   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 39   

NAME: PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 909 W 2ND ST ID1: 00048886            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0001163
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   11/30/2005  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8881668
Owner Name:   BEN ESTRADA
Owner Address:   1024 CONGRESS  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 8881668

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 92   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 39   

NAME: MOTOR CAR COMPANY REV: 07/20/99
ADDRESS: 909 W 2ND ST ID1: SANBERDO86009288    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NUM OF TANKS: 3

CONTACT: MURRAY, B B PHONE: 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Number of Tanks:   3
Permit Number:   8603050006
Owner Name:   MURRAY, B B
Owner Address:   7  TRIBUTE CT  NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

  

Site Details Page - 58



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 67   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 39   

NAME: PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE AND TRANSMISSIONS REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 909 W 2ND ST ID1: CAL000298992        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   9/29/2005 3:37:32 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   909 W 2ND STREET, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410
Owner Name:   JORGE VILLALOBES
Owner Address:   909 W 2ND ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410
Contact Name:   JORGE/DANNY VILLALOBOS
Contact Address:   909 W 2ND STREET, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410
Contact Phone:   9098881668

  

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 26   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: ALLEN MICHAEL and BRENDA REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 895 W 2ND ST ID1: FA0000847           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER - UST ONLY
Permit Number:   PT0004516
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2001  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 100  DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: SERVICE STATION REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 895 2ND ID1: TISID-STATE39586    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 78   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 895 W 2ND ST ID1: SANBERDO89019482    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA PHONE: 0000000

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 06/03/03   

Number of Tanks:   3
Permit Category:   222800
Permit Number:   PT0010808
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2001
Owner Name:   ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   P O BOX 5411   SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92412

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 06/03/03   

Number of Tanks:   3
Permit Category:   222800
Permit Number:   PT0010809
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2001
Owner Name:   ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   P O BOX 5411   SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92412

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 06/03/03   

Number of Tanks:   3
Permit Category:   222800
Permit Number:   PT0010810
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2001
Owner Name:   ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   P O BOX 5411   SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92412
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 105  DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: ALLEN PROPERTY REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 895 2ND STREET WEST ID1: T0607199300         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083603805T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   2001007
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Open - Site Assessment
STATUS DATE:   2008-09-18 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   San Bernardino County referred lead agency status to Santa Ana RWQCB on 9/15/2008

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2008-09-15
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Referral to Regional Board

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Excavate and Dispose

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2008-09-15
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Referral to Regional Board

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 105  DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: ALLEN PROPERTY REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 895 2ND STREET WEST ID1: T0607199300         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2009-04-14
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2001-06-07
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Notice of Violation -  08919482

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2008-09-13
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 27   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA REV: 06/03/03
ADDRESS: 895 W 2ND ST ID1: 89019482            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
Permit Category:   Hazmat Handler - UST Only
Permit Number:   PT0004516
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2001
Facility Phone:   0000000
Owner Name:   ALLEN, MICHAEL and BRENDA
Owner Address:   P O BOX 5411  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92412
Owner Phone:   0000000

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 103  DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: ALLEN PROPERTY REV: 06/31/01
ADDRESS: 895 2ND STREET ID1: 2001007B            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: NO ACTION

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  CASE TYPE:   SOIL ONLY
  SUBSTANCE LEAKED:   GASOLINE
  SUBSTANCE QUANTITY:   
  LEAD AGENCY:   LOCAL AGENCY
  REGIONAL BOARD:   SANTA ANA REGION
  STATUS:   NO ACTION
  ABATEMENT METHOD:   
  REVIEW DATE:   
  DATE OF LEAK CONFIRMATION:   
  DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN WAS SUBMITTED:   
  DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN BEGAN:   
  DATE POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION PLAN BEGAN:   
  

DATE REMEDIATION PLAN WAS SUBMITTED:   
  

DATE REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY:   
  DATE POST REMEDIAL ACTION MONITORING BEGAN:   
  DATE CLOSURE LETTER ISSUED (SITE CLOSED):   
  REPORT DATE:   2/23/01
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 104  DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE MAP ID: 40   

NAME: ALLEN PROPERTY REV: 06/31/01
ADDRESS: 895 SECOND STREET ID1: 2001007A            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: NO ACTION

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  CASE TYPE:   SOIL ONLY
  SUBSTANCE LEAKED:   REGULAR GASOLINE
  SUBSTANCE QUANTITY:   
  LEAD AGENCY:   LOCAL AGENCY
  REGIONAL BOARD:   SANTA ANA REGION
  STATUS:   NO ACTION
  ABATEMENT METHOD:   
  REVIEW DATE:   
  DATE OF LEAK CONFIRMATION:   
  DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN WAS SUBMITTED:   
  DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN BEGAN:   
  DATE POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION PLAN BEGAN:   
  

DATE REMEDIATION PLAN WAS SUBMITTED:   
  

DATE REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY:   
  DATE POST REMEDIAL ACTION MONITORING BEGAN:   
  DATE CLOSURE LETTER ISSUED (SITE CLOSED):   
  REPORT DATE:   6/4/01
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 44   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SW MAP ID: 41   

NAME: HOAKS BROS. PLATING REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 939 W 2ND ST ID1: 85003230            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number:   PT0001327
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   8/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   0000000
Owner Name:   HOAKS BROS. PLATING
Owner Address:   939 2ND ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   0000000

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   GENERATOR - 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0001328
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   8/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   0000000
Owner Name:   HOAKS BROS. PLATING
Owner Address:   939 2ND ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   0000000
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 5    DIST/DIR: 0.18 SW MAP ID: 41   

NAME: HOAK BROS. PLATING REV: 11/13/08
ADDRESS: 939 W. 2ND ST. ID1: CAR000090373        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: TIM L HOAK PHONE: 9098852750

  

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  TIM  HOAK
939 W 2ND ST    
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

PHONE:  9098852750

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  
325188 - ALL OTHER BASIC INORGANIC CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING    

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:
  

Corrosive waste    
Ignitable waste    
Lead    
The following spent non-halogenated solvents: toluene, methyl ethyl ketone, carbon disulfide, isobutanol, pyridine, benzene, 2-ethoxyethanol, and
2-nitropropane; all spent solvent mixtures/blends containing, before use, a to    
Wastewater treatment sludges from electroplating operations except from the following processes: (1) sulfuric acid anodizing of aluminum; (2) tin plating
on carbon steel; (3) zinc plating (segregated basis) on carbon steel;     
Chromium        
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 93   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SW MAP ID: 42   

NAME: NANAK PETRO REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1169 2ND ID1: TISID-STATE39342    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 110  DIST/DIR: 0.19 SW MAP ID: 42   

NAME: CONOCO (KAYO OIL/ECONO) REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 1169 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100016         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083600133T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   90216
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   * Chlorinated Hydrocarbons
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Aquifer used for drinking water supply
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1996-11-07 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1991-03-12
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Referral to Regional Board

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1996-11-07
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remove free product

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Vacuum Extract

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 110  DIST/DIR: 0.19 SW MAP ID: 42   

NAME: CONOCO (KAYO OIL/ECONO) REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 1169 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100016         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   1996-11-07
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Well Destruction Report
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 43   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SW MAP ID: 43   

NAME: FRANK S AIR COND/MUFFLER REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1095 W 2ND ST ID1: 89019036            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
Permit Number:   PT0004418
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8885020
Owner Name:   FRANK S AIR COND/MUFFLER
Owner Address:   1095 W 2ND ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0004419
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2005  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8885020
Owner Name:   FRANK S AIR COND/MUFFLER
Owner Address:   1095 W 2ND ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 24   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SW MAP ID: 44   

NAME: ABRAHAMS AUTOMOTIVE REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 1083 W 2ND ST ID1: FA0000204           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0007742
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2002  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   LOPEZ, FERNANDO
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0007743
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2002  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   LOPEZ, FERNANDO
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 23   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SW MAP ID: 44   

NAME: ABRAHAMS AUTOMOTIVE REV: 06/03/03
ADDRESS: 1083 W 2ND ST ID1: 95036545            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
Permit Category:   Special Generator(B)
Permit Number:   PT0007742
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2002
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   ABRAHAMS AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address:   1083 W 2ND ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:    

  
Permit Category:   Special Handler
Permit Number:   PT0007743
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   5/31/2002
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   ABRAHAMS AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address:   1083 W 2ND ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 10   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SW MAP ID: 45   

NAME: LA PLACITA   2 PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT REV: 10/03/08
ADDRESS: 1169 WEST 2ND STREET ID1: CAL60000928         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2: EVALUATION
LOS ANGELES STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
Site Type:   Evaluation
Status:   Active
Status Date:   2008-06-06
NPL Site:   NO
Funding:   EPA Grant
Regulatory Agencies Involved:   SMBRP
Lead Agency:   SMBRP
Project Manager:   RANIA ZABANEH
Supervisor:   Emad Yemut
Branch:   Cypress
Acres:   1.51
Assessor s Parcel Number:   0138-302-27, 0138-302-26, 0138-302-03
Past Uses:   FUEL - VEHICLE STORAGE/ REFUELING, RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, VEHICLE
MAINTENANCE
Potential Contaminants:   31001-UNKNOWN CODE Benzene Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) TPH-gas02 Trichloroethylene
(TCE)
Confirmed Contaminants:   Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) TPH-gas02 UNKNOWN CODE-31001 Trichloroethylene (TCE)
Benzene
Potential Media Affected:   OTH, SOIL, SV, UE
Restricted Use:   NO
Site Management Required:   NONE SPECIFIED
Special Programs Associated with this Site:   EPA - Target Site Investigation

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  0138-302-27

  0138-302-26

  401422

  60000928

  0138-302-03

  
COMPLETED ACTIVITIES AND DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Area Name:   PROJECT WIDE
Sub- Area Name:   
Document Type:   Application
Completion Date:   2008-07-18
Comments:   A Targeted Site Investigation Application was submitted for the La Placita  2 Proposed
Redevelopment Project.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 88   DIST/DIR: 0.20 NW MAP ID: 46   

NAME: JOHN GOMEZ REV: 02/09/2000
ADDRESS: 587 W ROBERDS AVE ID1: SANBERDO99047515    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NUM OF TANKS: 1

CONTACT: JOHN GOMEZ PHONE: 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Number of Tanks:   1
Permit Number:   9907290977
Permit Category:   222800
Owner Name:   JOHN GOMEZ
Owner Phone Number:    
Owner Address:   1020  16TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 56   DIST/DIR: 0.21 SW MAP ID: 47   

NAME: MERIT OIL COMPANY REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1405 W RIALTO AVE ID1: 86009302            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER - UST ONLY
Permit Number:   PT0002476
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8853411
Owner Name:   NUCKLES OIL CO
Owner Address:   1020 W BLOOMINGTON AVE  
Owner Address:   BLOOMINGTON CA 92316
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 79   DIST/DIR: 0.21 SW MAP ID: 47   

NAME: AMENDT OIL COMPANY REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1405 RIALTO AVEUE ID1: TISID-STATE39521    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 117  DIST/DIR: 0.21 SW MAP ID: 47   

NAME: MERIT OIL COMPANY REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 1405 W RIALTO AVE ID1: T0607100534         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083603348T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   99010
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1999-08-30 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1999-08-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 90   DIST/DIR: 0.21 SW MAP ID: 47   

NAME: MERIT OIL CO REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 1405 W RIALTO AVE ID1: SANBERDO86009302    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: NUCKLES OIL CO PHONE: 8853411

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   5
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011686
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   NUCKLES OIL CO
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1020 W BLOOMINGTON AVE  BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   5
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011687
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   NUCKLES OIL CO
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1020 W BLOOMINGTON AVE  BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   5
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011688
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2003
Owner Name:   NUCKLES OIL CO
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1020 W BLOOMINGTON AVE  BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 90   DIST/DIR: 0.21 SW MAP ID: 47   

NAME: MERIT OIL CO REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 1405 W RIALTO AVE ID1: SANBERDO86009302    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: NUCKLES OIL CO PHONE: 8853411

According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   5
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011689
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   NUCKLES OIL CO
Owner Phone Number:   
Owner Address:   1020 W BLOOMINGTON AVE  BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 71   DIST/DIR: 0.21 SW MAP ID: 48   

NAME: U and I AUTO PARTS REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1435 W RIALTO AVE ID1: CAL000282838        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   6/3/2004 3:07:46 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   1435 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410
Owner Name:   BUD LONG
Owner Address:   34000 NEWPORT AVE, MENTONE, CA 92359
Contact Name:   BUD LONG
Contact Address:   1435 W RIALTO AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410
Contact Phone:   909886841

  

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 52   DIST/DIR: 0.22 SE MAP ID: 49   

NAME: LNR SAN BERNARDINO LLC DBA CAROUSEL MALL REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 295 CAROUSEL MALL ID1: CAL000311651        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   9/18/2006 3:23:32 PM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   295 CAROUSEL MALL, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401-1505
Owner Name:   LNR SAN BERNARDINO LLC
Owner Address:   295 CAROUSEL MALL, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401-1505
Contact Name:   SALVATORE F. CATALANO, GEN MGR
Contact Address:   295 CAROUSEL MALL, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401-1505
Contact Phone:   9098840106
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 62   DIST/DIR: 0.22 NW MAP ID: 50   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1700 W 5TH ST ID1: 86009147            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0002395
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8890811
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:   0000000

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0002396
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8890811
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411
Owner Phone:   0000000
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 94   DIST/DIR: 0.22 NW MAP ID: 50   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 1700 5TH ID1: TISID-STATE38860    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 95   DIST/DIR: 0.22 NW MAP ID: 50   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 1700 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO86009147    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: OMNITRANS PHONE: 8890811

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011949
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011950
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011951
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  

- Continued on next page -

Site Details Page - 83



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 95   DIST/DIR: 0.22 NW MAP ID: 50   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 1700 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO86009147    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: OMNITRANS PHONE: 8890811

According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011952
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011953
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011954
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 95   DIST/DIR: 0.22 NW MAP ID: 50   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 04/03/2002
ADDRESS: 1700 W 5TH ST ID1: SANBERDO86009147    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: 

CONTACT: OMNITRANS PHONE: 8890811

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011955
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

  
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
According to the San Bernardino County Fire Dept. the following information is current as of 02/11/04   

Number of Tanks:   8
Permit Category:   UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:   PT0011956
Description:   UST Ownership/Operating Permit (per UST)
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   7/31/2004
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Phone Number:   0000000
Owner Address:   1700 W 5TH ST  SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 118  DIST/DIR: 0.22 NW MAP ID: 50   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 1700 W 5TH ST ID1: T0607100269         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083602206T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   93001
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1994-07-13 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1994-07-13
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Excavate and Dispose

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Excavate and Dispose

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 118  DIST/DIR: 0.22 NW MAP ID: 50   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 1700 W 5TH ST ID1: T0607100269         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 6    DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW MAP ID: 51   

NAME: J B HUNT REV: 5/13/09
ADDRESS: 1680 SANTA FE WY ID1: CA0000134031        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: FRANK  TORRES PHONE: 9093848853

  

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  FRANK  TORRES
1680 SANTA FE WY    
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

PHONE:  9093848853

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:
  

Ignitable waste    
Tetrachloroethylene         
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 47   DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW MAP ID: 51   

NAME: JB HUNT INC REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1680 SANTA FE WAY ID1: CAL000256571        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   7/26/2002 10:36:32 AM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   PAT BOUDREAUX
Facility Mailing Address:   5650 SOUTHERN AVE, SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
Owner Name:   JB HUNT INC
Owner Address:   1680 SANTA FE WAY, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411
Contact Name:   JON WATSON
Contact Address:   1680 SANTA FE WAY, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-0000
Contact Phone:   9093848855

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Oil/water separation sludge
Total Tonnage per Year:   7.089

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Latex waste
Total Tonnage per Year:   0.0625

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION:  
Waste Type:   Other organic solids
Total Tonnage per Year:   2.1875
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 64   DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW MAP ID: 51   

NAME: PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING CO REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 1680 SANTA FE WAY ID1: FA0005192           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0007414
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   11/30/2002  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   JACK COOPER TRANS. CO.INC
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0007415
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   11/30/2002  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   JACK COOPER TRANS. CO.INC
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 63   DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW MAP ID: 51   

NAME: PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING CO REV: 06/03/03
ADDRESS: 1680 SANTA FE WAY ID1: 95032857            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
Permit Category:   Special Generator(B)
Permit Number:   PT0007414
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   11/30/2002
Facility Phone:   909 3833680
Owner Name:   JACK COOPER TRANS. CO.INC
Owner Address:   1680 SANTA FE WAY  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 3833680

  
Permit Category:   Special Handler
Permit Number:   PT0007415
Status:   INACTIVE
Expiration Date:   11/30/2002
Facility Phone:   909 3833680
Owner Name:   JACK COOPER TRANS. CO.INC
Owner Address:   1680 SANTA FE WAY  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 3833680
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 42   DIST/DIR: 0.23 SE MAP ID: 52   

NAME: FAIRVIEW FORD SALES, INC. REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 292 N G ST ID1: 92026710            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   HAZMAT HANDLER 11-25 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
Permit Number:   PT0005920
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   4/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8849261
Owner Name:   FAIRVIEW FORD
Owner Address:   292 N G ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 8849261

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0005921
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   4/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:   909 8849261
Owner Name:   FAIRVIEW FORD
Owner Address:   292 N G ST  
Owner Address:   SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410
Owner Phone:   909 8849261
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 4    DIST/DIR: 0.23 SE MAP ID: 52   

NAME: FAIRVIEW FORD REV: 5/13/09
ADDRESS: 292 N G ST ID1: CAD981442247        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92412 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGER
292 N G ST    
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92412

PHONE:  7148849261

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  
44111 - NEW CAR DEALERS    

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 87   DIST/DIR: 0.23 NE MAP ID: 53   

NAME: INCO REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 796 5TH ID1: TISID-STATE40582    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 115  DIST/DIR: 0.23 NE MAP ID: 53   

NAME: INCO SERVICE STATION REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 796 W 5TH ST ID1: T0607100231         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: OPEN - REMEDIATION

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083601874T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   91009
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Open - Remediation
STATUS DATE:   1999-06-07 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1991-07-05
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1991-09-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Notice of Responsibility

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Vacuum Extract

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1991-02-07
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 115  DIST/DIR: 0.23 NE MAP ID: 53   

NAME: INCO SERVICE STATION REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 796 W 5TH ST ID1: T0607100231         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: OPEN - REMEDIATION

CONTACT: PHONE: 
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 1    DIST/DIR: 0.23 NE MAP ID: 54   

NAME: AEROBACK MEDICAL GROUP INC REV: 5/13/09
ADDRESS: 740 W 4TH ST ID1: CAD983653759        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: ERNESTO  ANDRES PHONE: 7148899226

  

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  ERNESTO  ANDRES
740 W FOURTH ST    
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410

PHONE:  7148899226

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

Site Details Page - 97



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 46   DIST/DIR: 0.24 SW MAP ID: 55   

NAME: INTER RAIL TRANSPORT INC REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1685 SANTA FE WAY ID1: CAL000257991        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   8/21/2002 9:06:32 AM
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   115 LAWYERS ROW, CENTREVILLE, MD 21617-1011
Owner Name:   INTER RAIL TRANSPORT INC
Owner Address:   115 LAWYERS ROW, CENTREVILLE, MD 21617-1011
Contact Name:   RAUL PEREZ
Contact Address:   1685 SANTA FE WAY, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410
Contact Phone:   9093833670
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 68   DIST/DIR: 0.24 SW MAP ID: 55   

NAME: SANTA FE RAILWAY AUTO DIS REV: 02/11/04
ADDRESS: 1685 SANTA FE WAY ID1: 97041848            

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0008678
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   8/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   INTER-RAIL TRANSPORT INC
Owner Address:   115 LAWYERS ROW  
Owner Address:   CENTREVILLE MD 21617
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0008679
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   8/31/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   INTER-RAIL TRANSPORT INC
Owner Address:   115 LAWYERS ROW  
Owner Address:   CENTREVILLE MD 21617
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 61   DIST/DIR: 0.24 NW MAP ID: 56   

NAME: OMNITRANS REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 1700 WEST FIFTH ST ID1: CAD981379068        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   6/17/1988
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   1700 WEST FIFTH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2499
Owner Name:   OMNITRANS
Owner Address:   1700 WEST FIFTH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2499
Contact Name:   STEVE OKAMURA/SAFETY MNGR
Contact Address:   1700 W FIFTH ST, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-2499
Contact Phone:   9093797125

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 1993-1999:  
1999 Waste Type:   Paint sludge
1999 Total Tonnage:   0.0625
1998 Waste Type:   Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
1998 Total Tonnage:   0.6713
1997 Waste Type:   Other inorganic solid waste
1997 Total Tonnage:   42.14
1996 Waste Type:   Tank bottom waste
1996 Total Tonnage:   12.51
1995 Waste Type:   Unspecified solvent mixture
1995 Total Tonnage:   3.369
1994 Waste Type:   Unspecified solvent mixture
1994 Total Tonnage:   0.2085
1993 Waste Type:   Tank bottom waste
1993 Total Tonnage:   22.2678

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 2000-2007:  
2007 Waste Type:   Other organic solids
2007 Total Tonnage:   0.445
2006 Waste Type:   Waste oil and mixed oil
2006 Total Tonnage:   6.25
2005 Waste Type:   Unspecified organic liquid mixture
2005 Total Tonnage:   0.83
2004 Waste Type:   Waste oil and mixed oil
2004 Total Tonnage:   6.25
2003 Waste Type:   Waste oil and mixed oil
2003 Total Tonnage:   6.25
2002 Waste Type:   Unspecified oil-containing waste
2002 Total Tonnage:   5
2001 Waste Type:   Unspecified organic liquid mixture
2001 Total Tonnage:   65.05
2000 Waste Type:   Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)
2000 Total Tonnage:   0.1
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 85   DIST/DIR: 0.25 SE MAP ID: 57   

NAME: EXXON SERVICE STA  7-0882 REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 797 2ND ID1: TISID-STATE39982    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names and locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 121  DIST/DIR: 0.25 SE MAP ID: 57   

NAME: TEXACO SERVICE STATION REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 797 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100274         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083602239T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   93007
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1994-05-11 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Excavate and Dispose

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1994-05-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

UST

SEARCH ID: 89   DIST/DIR: 0.25 NE MAP ID: 58   

NAME: LUBE CENTER REV: 01/19/99
ADDRESS: 720 W 4TH ST ID1: SANBERDO86009138    

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92404 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: 

CONTACT: YJP ESTATES INC PHONE: 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Owner Name:   YJP ESTATES INC
Owner Address:   1055  CORPORATE CENTER DR 420 MONTEREY PARK, CA 91754
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 111  DIST/DIR: 0.27 NE MAP ID: 59   

NAME: FIRESTONE STORE (BFS  180513) REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 677 W. 4TH ST ID1: T0607129188         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92405 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083603975T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Aquifer used for drinking water supply
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   2008-03-20 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-07-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-10-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-02-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   MTBE Investigation Workplan

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-08-15
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-08-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Technical Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-11-14
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 111  DIST/DIR: 0.27 NE MAP ID: 59   

NAME: FIRESTONE STORE (BFS  180513) REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 677 W. 4TH ST ID1: T0607129188         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92405 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-09-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Deed Notification

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-10-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-07-21
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-09-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Meeting

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-04-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-11-23
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-07-19
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-08-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-03-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-02-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 111  DIST/DIR: 0.27 NE MAP ID: 59   

NAME: FIRESTONE STORE (BFS  180513) REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 677 W. 4TH ST ID1: T0607129188         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92405 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-08
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-06-10
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-11-03
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-11-14
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Additional Information Workplan

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-06-12
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil Vapor Extraction w/Other

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-06-17
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-09-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-10-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design Plan

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-09-10
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2008-03-20
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-05-10
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 111  DIST/DIR: 0.27 NE MAP ID: 59   

NAME: FIRESTONE STORE (BFS  180513) REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 677 W. 4TH ST ID1: T0607129188         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92405 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-10-31
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 116  DIST/DIR: 0.29 NE MAP ID: 60   

NAME: JOEY S BODY SHOP REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 916 6TH ST ID1: T0607100146         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083601272T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   87043
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1989-09-01 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Excavate and Dispose
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 107  DIST/DIR: 0.32 SE MAP ID: 61   

NAME: ARCO  6227 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 702 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100158         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083601340T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   90014
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Aquifer used for drinking water supply
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   2007-09-26 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-09-19
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-08-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-08-02
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-07-15
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Additional Information Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-01-31
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-02-15
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Report

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 107  DIST/DIR: 0.32 SE MAP ID: 61   

NAME: ARCO  6227 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 702 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100158         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-01-31
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-01-31
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-10-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-03-23
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Additional Information Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-04-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-31
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-04-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-05-06
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-05-06
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-05-06
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-10-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 107  DIST/DIR: 0.32 SE MAP ID: 61   

NAME: ARCO  6227 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 702 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100158         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-04-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-12-17
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-09-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-09-26
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-05-31
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-04-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-31
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-06-10
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Technical Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 107  DIST/DIR: 0.32 SE MAP ID: 61   

NAME: ARCO  6227 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 702 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100158         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-12-17
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Additional Information Workplan

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-12-17
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Additional Information Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-04-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-05-04
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-03
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-03-23
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Meeting

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-07-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-03-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-04-30

- Continued on next page -

Site Details Page - 112



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 107  DIST/DIR: 0.32 SE MAP ID: 61   

NAME: ARCO  6227 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 702 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100158         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-04-17
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-11-02
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-03-03
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-04-26
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-11-02
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-07-12
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-09-05
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Well Destruction Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-02-15
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 107  DIST/DIR: 0.32 SE MAP ID: 61   

NAME: ARCO  6227 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 702 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100158         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-04-14
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-05-10
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-05-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   * Verbal Communication

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-08-24
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-04-04
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Notification - Preclosure

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-04-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-02-08
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-09-19
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 107  DIST/DIR: 0.32 SE MAP ID: 61   

NAME: ARCO  6227 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 702 W 2ND ST ID1: T0607100158         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-04-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-09-03
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-08-06
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2007-07-18
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 109  DIST/DIR: 0.32 NE MAP ID: 62   

NAME: CHEVRON REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 598 N H ST ID1: T0607100292         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083602322T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   93043
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1994-02-07 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1994-02-07
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 123  DIST/DIR: 0.38 SE MAP ID: 63   

NAME: VIKING TIRE REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 747 W RIALTO AVE ID1: T0607100148         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083601283T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   87056
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1989-05-31 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2006-11-13
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2000-04-11
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Excavate and Dispose

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 123  DIST/DIR: 0.38 SE MAP ID: 63   

NAME: VIKING TIRE REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 747 W RIALTO AVE ID1: T0607100148         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 20   DIST/DIR: 0.38 SE MAP ID: 64   

NAME: VIKING AUTO CENTER REV: 01/12/98
ADDRESS: 747 WEST RIALTO BLVD ID1: SWIS36-TI-0204      

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: TO BE DETERMINED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
Activity:   Waste Tire Location
Accepted Waste:   
Operational Status:   Closed
Regulatory Status   To Be Determined
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:    
Permitted Capacity with Units:    
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   
Permitted Total Acreage:   0
Permitted Disposal Acreage:   
Last Tire Inspection Count:   
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Original Tire Inspection Count:   
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Inspection Frequency:   None
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 112  DIST/DIR: 0.44 SW MAP ID: 65   

NAME: FIVE STAR LIQUOR AND MARKET REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 306 MOUNT VERNON AVE ID1: T0607100537         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083603361T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   98097
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline, Fuel Oxygenates
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   2006-08-22 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Vacuum Extract

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  

Site Details Page - 120



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 122  DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 66   

NAME: UNOCAL  6968 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 187 N F ST ID1: T0607100034         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083600279T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   90210
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Aquifer used for drinking water supply
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1997-06-25 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Stopped

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 114  DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 66   

NAME: G and M OIL SS  67 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 187 N F ST ID1: T0607100599         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083603544T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   2005-02-08 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-10-19
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-08-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-09-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 114  DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 66   

NAME: G and M OIL SS  67 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 187 N F ST ID1: T0607100599         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-09-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-10-02
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-01-17
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-09-02
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-09-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Other Type of Submission by RP

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-08-14
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Technical Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-01-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-06-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-04-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-12-26
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-04-04
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Well Destruction Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2000-09-08
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Notice of Violation

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 114  DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 66   

NAME: G and M OIL SS  67 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 187 N F ST ID1: T0607100599         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-07-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-11-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-02-27
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-12-07
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Notification - Preclosure

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-09-25
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-04-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-02-08
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-09-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   13267 Monitoring Program

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-05-26
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-08-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-11-10
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 114  DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 66   

NAME: G and M OIL SS  67 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 187 N F ST ID1: T0607100599         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-01-12
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-06-23
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-03-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-05-05
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-07-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-08-29
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-10-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-10-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   File review

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-12-10
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-21
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-09-22
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Technical Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-01-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-10-30

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 114  DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 66   

NAME: G and M OIL SS  67 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 187 N F ST ID1: T0607100599         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil and Water Investigation Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Corrective Action Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Soil Vapor Extraction w/Other

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-01-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-10-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Monitoring Report - Quarterly

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-07-18
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-10-28
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2005-01-06
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-07-25
ACTION (blank if not reported):   VER

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-07-21
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-04-16
ACTION (blank if not reported):   N

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2004-05-18
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-12-19
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Staff Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   RESPONSE
DATE (blank if not reported):   2003-12-30
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Remedial Progress Report

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 114  DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 66   

NAME: G and M OIL SS  67 REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 187 N F ST ID1: T0607100599         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92415 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 119  DIST/DIR: 0.48 SE MAP ID: 67   

NAME: SMOOTH MOVE REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 207 WALKINSHAW ST ID1: T0607100608         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083603580T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   99122
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Diesel
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   2000-06-06 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 113  DIST/DIR: 0.48 NW MAP ID: 68   

NAME: FOURTH ST ROCK CRUSHER REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 1945 W. 4TH STREET ID1: T0607170228         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92412 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083603901T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   2002013
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Diesel
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   2002-10-29 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Excavate and Dispose

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-04-17
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Notice of Responsibility

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   2002-08-27
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 106  DIST/DIR: 0.49 SE MAP ID: 69   

NAME: ALTA DENA DAIRY REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 341 S MOUNT VERNON AVE ID1: T0607100005         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083600027T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   90214
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Soil
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1998-05-01 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   ENFORCEMENT
DATE (blank if not reported):   1998-05-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Closure/No Further Action Letter

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   REMEDIATION
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Discovery
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

LUST

SEARCH ID: 120  DIST/DIR: 0.50 SE MAP ID: 70   

NAME: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO. REV: 04/28/09
ADDRESS: 155 S G ST ID1: T0607100214         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER:   083601787T
LOCAL AGENCY:   SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LOP
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   90211
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE TYPE:   LUST Cleanup Site
POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN:   Gasoline
POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED:   Aquifer used for drinking water supply
LEAK CAUSE:   
LEAK SOURCE:   
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   
STATUS:   Completed - Case Closed
STATUS DATE:   1994-03-30 00:00:00
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   
SITE HISTORY (blank if not reported):   

  ACTION TYPE (blank if not reported):   Other
DATE (blank if not reported):   1950-01-01
ACTION (blank if not reported):   Leak Reported
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 14   DIST/DIR: 0.53 SE MAP ID: 71   

NAME: SOUTHWEST METAL COMPANY REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 740 CONGRESS STREET ID1: CAL36330036         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  SOUTHWEST METALS COMPANY

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   

Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY (REFOA)
AWP Site Type:   N/A
NPL Site:   
Fund:   
Status Date:   08221995
Lead:   
Staff:   
Senior Supervisor:   

DTSC Region and RWQCB  :   4 / LONG BEACH
Branch:   SOUTHERN CA. - B
RWQCB:   SANTA ANA
Site Access:   
On Cortese List:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
OTHER AGENCY ID NUMBERS (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  ID SOURCE NAME, and VALUE:   EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER CAT000624106

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   DISCOVERY (DISC)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   02081983
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   DISCOVERY (DISC)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 14   DIST/DIR: 0.53 SE MAP ID: 71   

NAME: SOUTHWEST METAL COMPANY REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 740 CONGRESS STREET ID1: CAL36330036         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   10121983
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (PA)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   06261984
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (SS)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   05191989
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  DATE    COMMENT  

03191982  INSPECTION(STATE)   RWQCB ROUTINE INSP

  DATE    COMMENT  
03191982  VIOLATION DETECTED  OVERFLOW TO ST FROM WASTEWATER POND DUE

  DATE    COMMENT  
03191982  TO RAIN RUNOFF.

  DATE    COMMENT  
12211982  INSPECTION(STATE)   RWQCB. ROUTINE INSP. SAMPLES FROM

  DATE    COMMENT  
12211982  CONGRESS ST. HEAVY METALS AT OR ABOVE

  DATE    COMMENT  
12211982  TTLC FROM CALIF ADMIN MANUAL (CAM)

  DATE    COMMENT  
02081983  FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID VIA RWQCB ACTIVE FILES

  DATE    COMMENT  
03251983  FACILITY DRIVE-BY METAL RECYCLING FIRM ON SITE. ACTIVE

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 14   DIST/DIR: 0.53 SE MAP ID: 71   

NAME: SOUTHWEST METAL COMPANY REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 740 CONGRESS STREET ID1: CAL36330036         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  DATE    COMMENT  
03251983  SUMP W/ UNK DISCOLORED LIQ-OVERFLOWING

  DATE    COMMENT  
03251983  TO YARD. PORTIONS OF YARD ARE UNPAVED.

  DATE    COMMENT  
03251983  WHITE SUBSTANCE TO GROUND and FLOOD CONTRL

  DATE    COMMENT  
03251983  CHANNEL. LARGE PILES OF BATTERY CASINGS.

  DATE    COMMENT  
03251983  NEIGHBOR COMPLAINED OF STRONG ACID SMELL

  DATE    COMMENT  
03251983  FINAL STRATEGY SITE REFERRED: TO HWMB/ENF

  DATE    COMMENT  
07061983  INSPECTION(STATE)   DHS. ISD INSP. FAC OUT OF BUSINESS.WASTE

  DATE    COMMENT  
07061983  STORED IN UNCONTROLLED MANNER.

  DATE    COMMENT  
08021983  ENFORCEMENT ACTION  RWQCB SCHEDULE CLEANUP.

  DATE    COMMENT  
10121983  FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRIS

  DATE    COMMENT  
11291983  ENFORCEMENT ACTION  RWQCB LETTER THREATENS ENF ACTION PERSU-

  DATE    COMMENT  
11291983  ANT TO DIV 7 OF CA CODE

  DATE    COMMENT  
02011984  HAZARD MITIGATED    C-U OF AL CONTMN SOIL,REMOVAL OF ALL OIL

  DATE    COMMENT  
02011984  REMOVAL OF ALL STOCKPILED WASTES TO

  DATE    COMMENT  
02011984  APPROPRIATE DISP FAC. COMPLETED.

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  PERMIT(OTHER)       RWQCB. WDR  78-58

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  T/C W/ RWQCB,714-684-9330 - SOURCE ACT:

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  BATTERY BREAKING-RECYCLING LEAD. FAC

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 14   DIST/DIR: 0.53 SE MAP ID: 71   

NAME: SOUTHWEST METAL COMPANY REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 740 CONGRESS STREET ID1: CAL36330036         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  TYPE: CONCRETE ACID PIT POND. C-U OF ALL

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  FINAL STRATEGY REOCM SAMPLING SOIL ADJ TO CO.

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  RWQCB,CO HLTH.

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  SUBMIT TO EPA

  DATE    COMMENT  
06261984  PRELIM ASSESS DONE  RCRA 3012

  DATE    COMMENT  
05191989  SITE SCREENING DONE FIT PA REASSESSMENT COMPLETED 9/28/88

  DATE    COMMENT  
05191989  RECOMMENDED HIGH PRIORITY SSI; DHS

  DATE    COMMENT  
05191989  CONCURS WITH RECOMMENDATION

  DATE    COMMENT  
01141991  DHS RCVD FIT SSI- EPA RECOMMENDS LSI

  DATE    COMMENT  
01141991  6-1-90. STARTED LSI 9-18-90.

  DATE    COMMENT  
06011995  Site deleted based on memo/site visit report by Suzanne

  DATE    COMMENT  
06011995  Gandy.

  DATE    COMMENT  
08221995  EPA lead
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 13   DIST/DIR: 0.53 SE MAP ID: 72   

NAME: SIGNAL OIL CO. REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 173 SOUTH G STREET ID1: CAL36130006         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  SIGNAL OIL CO.

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   

Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC (NFA)
AWP Site Type:   N/A
NPL Site:   
Fund:   
Status Date:   03311989
Lead:   
Staff:   
Senior Supervisor:   MMONROY

DTSC Region and RWQCB  :   4 / LONG BEACH
Branch:   SOUTHERN CA. - B
RWQCB:   
Site Access:   Uncontrolled
On Cortese List:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
INFORMATION ON SPECIAL PROGRAMS THE SITE IS ASSOCIATED WITH (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  CERCLA II

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   DISCOVERY (DISC)
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   01031983
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (SS)
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 13   DIST/DIR: 0.53 SE MAP ID: 72   

NAME: SIGNAL OIL CO. REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 173 SOUTH G STREET ID1: CAL36130006         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Date Activity Actually Completed:   03201987
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (PA)
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   03311989
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (SS)
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   11011994
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  DATE    COMMENT  

01031983  FACILITY IDENTIFIED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY (1950)

  DATE    COMMENT  
01031983  OIL COMPANY

  DATE    COMMENT  
03241983  FACILITY DRIVE-BY COMPANY NOT IN BUSINESS ANY LONGER

  DATE    COMMENT  
03241983  4 PIPES PROTUDING FROM GROUND ON-SITE

  DATE    COMMENT  
03241983  GAS AND OIL ODOR EMINATING FROM PIPES.

  DATE    COMMENT  
03241983  LARGE PIT (EMPTY) EXCAVATED ON SITE

  DATE    COMMENT  
03241983  VACANT LOT

  DATE    COMMENT  
03241983  FINAL STRATEGY SITE REFERRED: TO HWMB-ENFORCEMENT LA

  DATE    COMMENT  
03201987  SITE SCREENING DONE FURTHER RECORD SEARCH NEEDED.

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 13   DIST/DIR: 0.53 SE MAP ID: 72   

NAME: SIGNAL OIL CO. REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 173 SOUTH G STREET ID1: CAL36130006         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  PRELIM ASSESS DONE  NFA FOR DHS

  DATE    COMMENT  
04141989  SUBMIT TO EPA       NFA FOR EPA

  DATE    COMMENT  
11011994  DATABASE VERIFICATION PROJECT CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 9    DIST/DIR: 0.77 NE MAP ID: 73   

NAME: INLAND BEHAVIORAL and HEALTH SVCS. - SAN B REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: 665 and 671 NORTH D STREET ID1: CAL33800003         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92401 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: NO ACTION - FOR CALMORTGAGE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  INLAND BEHAVIORAL and HEALTH SVCS. - SAN B

  INLAND BEHAVIORAL and HEALTH SVCS.

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   INLAND BEHAVIORAL and HEALTH SVCS.

Status:   NO ACTION - FOR CALMORTGAGE ONLY
AWP Site Type:   CALMORTGAGE ONLY
NPL Site:   N
Fund:   
Status Date:   06042002
Lead:   DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Staff:   SKARINEN
DTSC Region and RWQCB  :   CYPRESS
Branch:   CALMORTGAGE
RWQCB:   SANTA ANA
Site Access:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
OTHER AGENCY ID NUMBERS (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  ID SOURCE NAME, and VALUE:   CALSTARS CODE 401041

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   PHASE 1 - CALMORTGAGE AND SCHOOL SITE PROPERTIES
Activity Status:   NO ACTION - FOR CALMORTGAGE ONLY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   06042002
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  Comments Date:   

:   Pursuant to the MOU, DTSC has reviewed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report and other documents for Inland
Behavioral and Health Services, Inc. (IBHS).  The subject property is currently vacant.  IBHS is proposing to construct a new health center on the
subject property. A Supplemental Phase I Environmental Assessment Report was prepared by DTSC and concluded that no action was needed for this
property; there is no contamination on the property.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 11   DIST/DIR: 0.85 SE MAP ID: 74   

NAME: QUALITY PLATING INC. REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 456 SOUTH I ST. ID1: CAL36340031         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  JHG METAL FINISHING CO

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   

Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY (REFOA)
AWP Site Type:   N/A
NPL Site:   
Fund:   
Status Date:   08211995
Lead:   
Staff:   JABRAHAM
Senior Supervisor:   MMONROY

DTSC Region and RWQCB  :   4 / LONG BEACH
Branch:   SOUTHERN CA. - B
RWQCB:   SANTA ANA
Site Access:   Controlled
On Cortese List:   Delisted
Groundwater Contamination:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
INFORMATION ON SPECIAL PROGRAMS THE SITE IS ASSOCIATED WITH (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  CERCLA II

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   DISCOVERY (DISC)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   01111983
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (SS)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 11   DIST/DIR: 0.85 SE MAP ID: 74   

NAME: QUALITY PLATING INC. REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 456 SOUTH I ST. ID1: CAL36340031         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   03201987
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (PA)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   03311989
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (SS)
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   10251994
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  DATE    COMMENT  

01111983  FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID VIA TELEPHONE DIRECTORY (1972)

  DATE    COMMENT  
01111983  PLATING FIRM

  DATE    COMMENT  
03281983  FACILITY DRIVE-BY FIRM NOW JHG METAL FINISHING CO. ACTIVE

  DATE    COMMENT  
03281983  PLATING FIRM; POOR HOUSEKEEPING. DISCOLR

  DATE    COMMENT  
03281983  SOIL ON ADJ VACANT LOT. DISCH TO STREET

  DATE    COMMENT  
03281983  and PAVEMENT

  DATE    COMMENT  
03281983  FINAL STRATEGY SITE REFERRED: TO HWMB/ENF

  DATE    COMMENT  
03201987  SITE SCREENING DONE FURTHER RECORD SEARCH NEEDED.

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 11   DIST/DIR: 0.85 SE MAP ID: 74   

NAME: QUALITY PLATING INC. REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 456 SOUTH I ST. ID1: CAL36340031         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  DATE    COMMENT  
09011987  REPORTED FOR PROP65

  DATE    COMMENT  
01011988  ON CORTESE LIST

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  GROUND PHOTOS       PHOTOS OF CURRENT FACILITY WITH TRUCK

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  WAREHOUSE ON SITE. PICTURES OF ABOVE

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  GROUND STORAGE TANK.

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  PRELIM ASSESS DONE  A MEDIUM PRIORITY SSI IS RECOMMENDED

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  UNDER DHS BASED ON A HISTORY OF POOR

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  TOXIC WASTE MANAGEMENT AT QUALITY

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  PLATING, INC AND A HIGH GROUNDWATER

  DATE    COMMENT  
03311989  TARGET POPULATION

  DATE    COMMENT  
05011989  SUBMIT TO EPA       MEDIUM PRIORITY SSI RECOMMENDED UNDER

  DATE    COMMENT  
05011989  CERCLA2

  DATE    COMMENT  
10251994  There is no evidence of a documented release.  Staff

  DATE    COMMENT  
10251994  recommends NFA for DTSC.

  DATE    COMMENT  
08211995  EPA lead.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 8    DIST/DIR: 0.87 SE MAP ID: 75   

NAME: HANFORD FOUNDRY REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: 119 SOUTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE ID1: CAL36330011         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92408 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  HANFORD FOUNDRIES

  RICHARDSON BODY SHOP

  UPLAND FOUNDRY

  HANFORD FOUNDRY CO.

  HANFORD FOUNDRY

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   

Status:   VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
AWP Site Type:   VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM
NPL Site:   N
Fund:   
Status Date:   07192004
Lead:   DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Staff:   CDRUMM
DTSC Region and RWQCB  :   CYPRESS
Branch:   SO CAL - CYPRESS
RWQCB:   SANTA ANA
Site Access:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
OTHER AGENCY ID NUMBERS (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  ID SOURCE NAME, and VALUE:   EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER CAD981630833

  ID SOURCE NAME, and VALUE:   CALSITES ID NUMBER 36330011

  ID SOURCE NAME, and VALUE:   CALSTARS CODE 401251

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION (blank below = not reported by agency)  

  The Hanford Foundry Co. site is located at 119 South Arrowhead Ave. in San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California.  The site lies within a
predominantly commercial and residential area although the area is zones as light industrial.  Founded by the Hanford family, the site was owned and
occupied from 1892 to 1986.  Onsite foundry work ceased in 1986 and in 1987, the Hanford Foundry Co. declared bankruptcy and the Hanford
Foundries Trust was formed to liquidate the company assets. The site is currently a vacant lot with sparse vegetation. Historic documents reveal that
prior to 1986 the site housed a laboratory, a steel foundry with a sand-mixing area, a 1,000 gallon underground fuel tank, a transformer, an office
building, sand bins, a scrap storage area and two buildings of unknown operations.  In 1986, all onsite structures were demolished and all equipment
was removed from the site. The foundry produced commercial pumps, and cement and oil tool castings using steel, stainless steel, or high temperature
alloys.  Sand and silica were used as molds for casting the metal products. Foundry operations generated wastes including spent sand and silica but
information regarding onsite waste-handling practices is unknown.  Records indicate that during the foundry s operation, the City of San Bernardino
Refuse Department transported the spent sand and silica off site to a local landfill. In 1987, the Hanford Foundries Trust hired an environmental
consultant, CHJ, Inc., to sample onsite soils prior to selling the property.  Analytical results indicated the presence of various metals in onsite surface
soils.  In 1983, the DTSC conducted a drive-by inspection of the site and documented piles of waste material on site east of the foundry and existing
buildings, but in 1988, a second DTSC drive-by inspection documented that the site was a vacant lot.  In October 1989, DTSC completed a Preliminary
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 8    DIST/DIR: 0.87 SE MAP ID: 75   

NAME: HANFORD FOUNDRY REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: 119 SOUTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE ID1: CAL36330011         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92408 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Assessment of the site for U.S. EPA.  To further assess the site, in May of 1982, U.S. EPA conducted a Site Inspection.  The purpose of the PA and SI was
to review existing information on the site and its environs to assess the threat(s), if any, posed to public health, welfare, or the environment, and to
determine if further action under CERCLA/SARA is warranted.  After reviewing the PA and SI, EPA decided that further investigation of the foundry
would be necessary.  U.S. EPA then used the Hazard Ranking System (HRS) criteria to assess the relative threat associated with the actual or potential
releases of hazardous substances at the site. Analytical results of onsite soil and groundwater sample collected in 1991 during the SI, and soil samples
collected during the ESI in March 1995 indicated the presence of chromium and nickel.  DTSC became the lead agency for the Hanford Foundry site in
July 2004.  Responsible parties entered a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement with DTSC and currently, a thorough Site Investigation is under way.

  
INFORMATION ON SPECIAL PROGRAMS THE SITE IS ASSOCIATED WITH (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  CERCLA II

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   DISCOVERY
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   01171983
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   SITE SCREENING
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   03111987
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   SITE SCREENING
Activity Status:   PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO ANOTHER AGENCY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   10061994
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  Comments Date:   

:   FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID VIA PHONE DIRECTORY (1945) FOUNDRY COMPANY (1953,1965) Shaw Environmental submits
amended Draft Site Characterization Workplan. SITE SCREENING DONE FURTHER RECORD SEARCH NEEDED FACILITY DRIVE-BY PILES OF
WASTE MATERIAL EAST OF FOUNDRY FINAL STRATEGY SITE REFERRED TO HWMB/ENF - LOS ANGELES    This site is currently under
investigation by the U.S. EPA in the conduct of the Site Assessment Program under CERCLA/SARA. SUBMIT TO EPA       EPA RECOM: SITE
INSPECTION (HIGH) PRELIM ASSESS DONE  STATE RECOMMENDS HIGH PRIORITY SI FACILITY DRIVE-BY RICHARDSON BODY SHOP ON
SITE DTSC entered into a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA) With Kenneth C. Bussey Trust for the Hanford Foundry Site.  The purpose of the
agreement is for DTSC to oversee a site characterization and, if necessary, a removal action. EPA lead Based on the submitted information, DTSC found
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 8    DIST/DIR: 0.87 SE MAP ID: 75   

NAME: HANFORD FOUNDRY REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: 119 SOUTH ARROWHEAD AVENUE ID1: CAL36330011         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92408 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM

CONTACT: PHONE: 

that further site characterization was required at the site.  DTSC recommended that a sampling and analysis plan be submitted for review. Staff s review
of files indicates no further action. EPA Expanded Site Inspection conducted at Hanford Foundry site. Shaw Environmental submits Work Plan to
DTSC. DTSC provides comments on Draft Workplan.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 12   DIST/DIR: 0.97 SE MAP ID: 76   

NAME: RAILROAD STORAGE YARD REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 570 WEST MILL STREET ID1: CAL36400001         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  RAILROAD STORAGE YARD

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   

Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC (NFA)
AWP Site Type:   N/A
NPL Site:   
Fund:   
Status Date:   04141995
Lead:   
Staff:   
Senior Supervisor:   MMONROY

DTSC Region and RWQCB  :   4 / LONG BEACH
Branch:   SOUTHERN CA. - B
RWQCB:   SANTA ANA
Site Access:   Uncontrolled
On Cortese List:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Haz Ranking Score:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
INFORMATION ON SPECIAL PROGRAMS THE SITE IS ASSOCIATED WITH (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  CERCLA II

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   DISCOVERY (DISC)
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   04191983
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (SS)
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   03201987
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
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Site Details Page - 146



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 12   DIST/DIR: 0.97 SE MAP ID: 76   

NAME: RAILROAD STORAGE YARD REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 570 WEST MILL STREET ID1: CAL36400001         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   (PA)
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   09281987
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  DATE    COMMENT  

04191983  FACILITY IDENTIFIED LOCATED DURING DRIVE BY.

  DATE    COMMENT  
04191983  FACILITY DRIVE-BY PICTURE TAKEN. SCATTERED DRUMS IN POOR

  DATE    COMMENT  
04191983  CONDITION, CONTENT UNK. OPEN WAREHOUSE

  DATE    COMMENT  
04191983  W/ LARGE FENCED AREA IN FRONT. APPEARS

  DATE    COMMENT  
04191983  TO BE USED AS A CONTRACTOR STORAGE AREA.

  DATE    COMMENT  
04191983  FINAL STRATEGY SITE REFERRED: TO HWMB/ENF

  DATE    COMMENT  
03201987  SITE SCREENING DONE FURTHER RECORD SEARCH NEEDED.

  DATE    COMMENT  
06171987  GROUND PHOTOS       VACANT LOT, NO BLD ON SITE

  DATE    COMMENT  
06231987  CO HLTH--NO FILES

  DATE    COMMENT  
08061987  CITY FIRE DEPT: FIRE ON SITE IN LATE

  DATE    COMMENT  
08061987  1983 OR EARLY 1984

  DATE    COMMENT  
09281987  PRELIM ASSESS DONE  NO EVIDENCE OF CONTAMINATION ON SITE

  DATE    COMMENT  
09281987  AREA CLEANED AND DRUMS REMOVED PER CO
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

STATE

SEARCH ID: 12   DIST/DIR: 0.97 SE MAP ID: 76   

NAME: RAILROAD STORAGE YARD REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: 570 WEST MILL STREET ID1: CAL36400001         

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92410 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  DATE    COMMENT  
09281987  HLTH DEPT.

  DATE    COMMENT  
11161987  SUBMIT TO EPA       EPA/DHS NFA: NOT AN NPL SITE

  DATE    COMMENT  
04141995  NFA FOR DTSC.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 126  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: HUBBS WEST 7TH STREET LF REV: 08/24/00
ADDRESS: WEST 7TH ST/ GARCIA ST ID1: SWIS36-CR-0049      

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
Activity:   Solid Waste Disposal Site
Accepted Waste:   
Operational Status:   Closed
Regulatory Status   Unpermitted
Closure Date:   
Closure Type:   
Permitted Throughput with Units:   0  
Permitted Capacity with Units:   0  
Remaining Capacity with Units (landfills only):   0
Permitted Total Acreage:   0
Permitted Disposal Acreage:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Original Tire Inspection Count:   0
Last Tire Inspection Count Date:   
Inspection Frequency:   None
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 130  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: LA BARCA AUTO SERVICE REV: 09/26/06
ADDRESS: 2274 N CABRERA AVE ID1: FA0009712           

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   LIMITED QUANTITY GENERATOR(B)
Permit Number:   PT0016552
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   4/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   GONZALES, ALBERTO  J.
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    

  
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS PERMITS INFORMATION:   
Permit Category:   SPECIAL HANDLER
Permit Number:   PT0016553
Status:   ACTIVE
Expiration Date:   4/30/2007  12:00:00AM
Facility Phone:    
Owner Name:   GONZALES, ALBERTO  J.
Owner Address:    
Owner Address:     
Owner Phone:    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 129  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: J U N IRON WORKS REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 2292 N CABRERA AVE ID1: CAL000190587        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   10/12/1999
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   2292 N CABRERA AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-0000
Owner Name:   JOSE URIBE
Owner Address:   2292 N CABRERA AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-0000
Contact Name:   JOSE URIBE
Contact Address:   2292 N CABRERA AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-0000
Contact Phone:   9093761399

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 1993-1999:  
1999 Waste Type:   
1999 Total Tonnage:   
1998 Waste Type:   
1998 Total Tonnage:   
1997 Waste Type:   
1997 Total Tonnage:   
1996 Waste Type:   
1996 Total Tonnage:   
1995 Waste Type:   
1995 Total Tonnage:   
1994 Waste Type:   
1994 Total Tonnage:   
1993 Waste Type:   
1993 Total Tonnage:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 2000-2007:  
2007 Waste Type:   
2007 Total Tonnage:   
2006 Waste Type:   
2006 Total Tonnage:   
2005 Waste Type:   
2005 Total Tonnage:   
2004 Waste Type:   
2004 Total Tonnage:   
2003 Waste Type:   
2003 Total Tonnage:   
2002 Waste Type:   Other organic solids
2002 Total Tonnage:   0.1
2001 Waste Type:   
2001 Total Tonnage:   
2000 Waste Type:   Other organic solids
2000 Total Tonnage:   0.12
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

PERMITS

SEARCH ID: 128  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: FELIX AUTOMOTIVE REV: 04/16/08
ADDRESS: 2230 N CABRERA AVE ID1: CAL000216195        

SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411 ID2:
San Bernardino STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INVENTORY (HWMI)
SITE INFORMATION FROM THE CA EPA AND DTSC HAZARDOUS WASTE TRACKING SYSTEM (HWTS) :  
Date Record was Created:   1/25/2000
Inactivity Date:   
Facility Mail Name:   
Facility Mailing Address:   2230 N CABRERA AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-0000
Owner Name:   RICARDO FELIX
Owner Address:   1693 CARMEL CT, BEAUMONT, CA 92223-0000
Contact Name:   RICARDO FELIX - OWNER
Contact Address:   2230 N CABRERA AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411-0000
Contact Phone:   9098808155

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 1993-1999:  
1999 Waste Type:   
1999 Total Tonnage:   
1998 Waste Type:   
1998 Total Tonnage:   
1997 Waste Type:   
1997 Total Tonnage:   
1996 Waste Type:   
1996 Total Tonnage:   
1995 Waste Type:   
1995 Total Tonnage:   
1994 Waste Type:   
1994 Total Tonnage:   
1993 Waste Type:   
1993 Total Tonnage:   

  HWMI WASTE TYPE AND TONNAGE INFORMATION BY YEAR 2000-2007:  
2007 Waste Type:   
2007 Total Tonnage:   
2006 Waste Type:   
2006 Total Tonnage:   
2005 Waste Type:   
2005 Total Tonnage:   
2004 Waste Type:   
2004 Total Tonnage:   
2003 Waste Type:   
2003 Total Tonnage:   
2002 Waste Type:   
2002 Total Tonnage:   
2001 Waste Type:   
2001 Total Tonnage:   
2000 Waste Type:   
2000 Total Tonnage:   
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

ERNS

SEARCH ID: 125  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: REV: 12/31/05
ADDRESS: 2915 S RIVERSIDE AVE ID1: NRC-769150          

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: MOBILE

CONTACT: GEORGE THEODORIDIS PHONE: 9095389745

  
SITE INFORMATION

THIS INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER
  

DATE RECEIVED: 8/15/2005 3:11:44 PM  DATE COMPLETE:
8/15/2005 3:18:17 PM
CALL TAKER: KLW5156  CALL TYPE: INC

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: GEORGE THEODORIDIS
PHONE  1: 9095389745 PRIMARY
PHONE  2:   
PHONE  3:   

RESPONSIBLE COMPANY: SUPERIOR TANK LINES
ORGANIZATION TYPE: UNKNOWN

ADDRESS:   
CA  

SOURCE: TELEPHONE

  
INCIDENT INFORMATION

  
INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:     CALLER STATED THERE WAS A RELEASE OF MATERIALS DUE TO OPERATOR ERROR. MATERIALS
WERE OVER FILLED AND RELEASED INTO A CEMENT CONTAINMENT AREA.

INCIDENT TYPE: MOBILE  INCIDENT CAUSE: OPERATOR ERROR
INCIDENT DATE: 8/15/2005 12:00:00 PM  INCIDENT DATE DESC:
OCCURRED
DISTANCE FROM CITY:   DISTANCE UNITS:  
DIRECTION FROM CITY:   LOCATION SECTION:  
LOCATION TOWNSHIP:   LOCATION RANGE:  

  
AIRCRAFT TYPE:   AIRCRAFT MODEL:  
AIRCRAFT ID:   AIRCRAFT FUEL CAPACITY:  
AIRCRAFT FUEL CAPACITY UNITS:   AIRCRAFT FUEL ON BOARD:  
AIRCRAFT FUEL ON BOARD UNITS:   AIRCRAFT SPOT NUMBER:  
AIRCRAFT HANGER:   AIRCRAFT RUNWAY NUM:  
ROAD MILE MARKER:   BUILDING ID:  
TYPE OF FIXED OBJECT:   POWER GEN FACILITY: U
GENERATING CAPACITY:   TYPE OF FUEL:  
NPDES:   NPDES COMPLIANCE: U
PIPELINE TYPE:   DOT REGULATED: U
PIPELINE ABOVE GROUND: ABOVE  EXPOSED UNDERWATER: N
PIPELINE COVERED: U  GRADE CROSSING: N
LOCATION SUBDIVISION:   RAILROAD MILEPOST:  
TYPE VEHICLE INVOLVED:   CROSSING DEVICE TYPE:  
DEVICE OPERATIONAL: Y

  
DOT CROSSING NUMBER:   BRAKE FAILURE: N

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

ERNS

SEARCH ID: 125  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: REV: 12/31/05
ADDRESS: 2915 S RIVERSIDE AVE ID1: NRC-769150          

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: MOBILE

CONTACT: GEORGE THEODORIDIS PHONE: 9095389745

TANK ABOVE GROUND: ABOVE  TRANSPORTABLE CONTAINER: U
TANK REGULATED: U  TANK REGULATED BY:  
TANK ID:   CAPACITY OF TANK:  
CAPACITY OF TANK UNITS:   ACTUAL AMOUNT:  
ACTUAL AMOUNT UNITS:   PLATFORM RIG NAME:  
PLATFORM LETTER:   LOCATION AREA ID:  
LOCATION BLOCK ID:  

DESCRIPTION OF TANK:  
  

OCSG NUMBER:   OCSP NUMBER:  
STATE LEASE NUMBER:   PIER DOCK NUMBER:  
BERTH SLIP NUMBER:   CONTIN RELEASE TYPE:  
INITIAL CONT RELEASE NUM:   CONT RELEASE PERMIT:  
ALLISION: N  TYPE OF STRUCTURE:  
STRUCTURE NAME:   STRUCT OPERATIONAL: U
AIRBAG DEPLOYED:   DATE NORMAL SERVICE:  
SERVICE DISRUPT TIME:   SERVICE DISRUPT UNITS:  
TRANSIT BUS FLAG:   CR BEGIN DATE:  
CR END DATE:   CR CHANGE DATE:  

  
FIRE INVOLVED: N  FIRE EXTINGUISHED: U
ANY EVACUATIONS: N  NUMBER EVACUATED:  
WHO EVACUATED:   RADIUS OF EVACUATION:  
ANY INJURIES: N  NUMBER INJURED:  
NUMBER HOSPITALIZED:   ANY FATALITIES: N
NUMBER FATALITIES:   ANY DAMAGES: N
DAMAGE AMOUNT:   AIR CORRIDOR CLOSED: N
AIR CORRIDOR DESC:   AIR CLOSURE TIME:  
WATERWAY CLOSED: N  WATERWAY DESC:  
WATERWAY CLOSURE TIME:   ROAD CLOSED: N
ROAD DESC:   ROAD CLOSURE TIME:  
CLOSURE DIRECTION:   MAJOR ARTERY: N

  
TRACK CLOSED: N  TRACK DESC:  
TRACK CLOSURE TIME:   MEDIA INTEREST: NONE
MEDIUM DESC: LAND  ADDTL MEDIUM INFO: CONTAINMENT AREA.
BODY OF WATER:   TRIBUTARY OF:  
NEAREST RIVER MILE MARK:   RELEASE SECURED: Y
EST DUR OF RELEASE:   RELEASE RATE:  
TRACK CLOSE DIR:   ST AGENCY ON SCENE: NONE
ST AGENCY RPT NUM: 05-4790  OTHER AGENCY NOTIFIED:  
WEATHER CONDITIONS: OVERCAST  AIR TEMPERATURE: 70
WIND SPEED:   WIND DIRECTION:  
WATER SUPPLY CONTAM: U  SHEEN SIZE:  
SHEEN COLOR:   DIR OF SHEEN TRAVEL:  
SHEEN ODOR DESCRIPTION:   WAVE CONDITION:  
CURRENT SPEED:   CURRENT DIRECTION:  
WATER TEMPERATURE:  

DESC OF REMEDIAL ACTION: THEY WASHED DOWN THE AREA WITH A HOSE AND USED DIAPERS ON THE SPILL AREA.
  

EMPL FATALITY:   PASS FATALITY:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

ERNS

SEARCH ID: 125  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: REV: 12/31/05
ADDRESS: 2915 S RIVERSIDE AVE ID1: NRC-769150          

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2:
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: MOBILE

CONTACT: GEORGE THEODORIDIS PHONE: 9095389745

COMMUNITY IMPACT: N  WIND SPEED UNITS:  
EMPLOYEE INJURIES:   PASSENGER INJURIES:  
OCCUPANT FATALITY:   CURRENT SPEED UNITS:  
ROAD CLOSURE UNITS:   TRACK CLOSURE UNITS:  
SHEEN SIZE UNITS:   STATE AGENCY NOTIFIED: OES
FED AGENCY NOTIFIED: NONE  NEAREST RIVER MILE MARK:  
SHEEN SIZE LENGTH:   SHEEN SIZE LENGTH UNITS:  
SHEEN SIZE WIDTH:   SHEEN SIZE WIDTH UNITS:  
OFFSHORE: N  DURATION UNIT:  
RELEASE RATE UNIT:   RELEASE RATE RATE:  

ADDITIONAL INFO: NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

  
MATERIAL INFORMATION

  
CHRIS CODE: GAS  CASE NUMBER: 000000-00-0
UN NUMBER:   REACHED WATER: NO

NAME OF MATERIAL: GASOLINE: AUTOMOTIVE (UNLEADED)
AMOUNT OF MATERIAL: 1 GALLON(S)
AMOUNT IN WATER:   

  
OTHER MATERIAL INFORMATION

  
VEHICLE NUMBER: 202  TRAILER NUMBER: 303
VEHICLE FUEL CAPACITY:   CARGO CAPACITY:   
AMOUNT OF CARGO ON BOARD:   HAZMAT CARRIER: U
CARRIER LICENSED: U  NONCOMPLIANCE WITH HAZMAT: U
MOBILE TYPE: TANKER TRUCK  VEHICLE YEAR:  
VEHICLE MAKE:   VEHICLE MODEL:  

  
MOBILE DETAILS INFORMATION

  
TRAIN INFORMATION

  
VESSEL INFORMATION

  

Site Details Page - 155



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

CERCLIS

SEARCH ID: 124  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: QUICKSILVER BELLS MERCURY REV: 5/27/09
ADDRESS: 1019 W 6TH STREET ID1: CAN000908695        

SAN BERNARDINO CA ID2: 0908695
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: NOT PROPOSED

CONTACT: JEANNIE WONG PHONE: 4159723079

 

DETAILS NOT AVAILABLE
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 127  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: LANDFILL,SAN BDNO,INERT REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: W 7TH ST ID1: WMUD8 360340001     

SAN BERNARDINO       CA ID2: 36-AA-0080
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: DONALD HUBBS PHONE: 

 
WMUDS FACILITY INFORMATION (blank = not reported)
Regional ID :   
NPDES ID  :   
Region:   8
Edit Date:   6/22/94
Last Edit:   BDNBDNBDN

Waste Discharger Facility:   Yes

Sub Chapter 15 Facility:   No
Solid Waste Assessment Test Site:   Yes
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Facility:   No
RCRA Facility:   No
Department of Defense Facility:   No
Municipal Solid Waste Facility:   No

Total WMUS at Facility:   1
Facility Open to the Public:   No
Facility Type:   OTH
SIC 1 and SIC 2:   4953 /  

  Primary Waste Type:   INERT: SOLID WASTES
Secondary Waste Type:   
Tons Per Day:   0
Complexity:   CATEGORY C - Any facility not included in A or B. This would include facilities having no waste
treatment systems, such as cooling water dischargers or those who must comply through best management practices, facilities with passive waste
treatment and di

LAND OWNER INFORMATION   
Land Owner:   JESSE HUBBS and SONS
Department:   
Contact and Phone:   DANNY HUBBS,  7148751161
Land Owner Address:   150 SOUTH LARCH, RIALTO, CA 92376

AGENCY INFORMATION   
Agency Name:   HUBBS, JESSE AND SONS
Department:   CONTROLLER
Agency Contact and Phone:   DONALD HUBBS,  

  
WASTE MANAGEMENT UNIT INFORMATION (blank = not reported)   

  WMU ID  :   8 360340001-01
WMU Status:   OPERATING
WMU Size in Acres:   4
Year WMU Will Reach Capacity:   
Close Plan:   0
Avg Depth to Groundwater:   50
Primary Liner Present:   0

  
SOLID WASTE ASSESSMENT TEST PROGRAM INFORMATION (SWAT) (blank = not reported)   

  Site Name:   

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

SWL

SEARCH ID: 127  DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: LANDFILL,SAN BDNO,INERT REV: 07/03/00
ADDRESS: W 7TH ST ID1: WMUD8 360340001     

SAN BERNARDINO       CA ID2: 36-AA-0080
SAN BERNARDINO STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: DONALD HUBBS PHONE: 

Site Rank:   5
Leak to Surface Water:   
Leak to Ground:   
Leak to Vandose Zone:   

  

Site Details Page - 158



Environmental FirstSearch Descriptions

NPL:    EPA    NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - The National Priorities List is a list of the worst hazardous waste
sites that have been identified by Superfund. Sites are only put on the list after they have been scored using the
Hazard Ranking System (HRS), and have been subjected to public comment. Any site on the NPL is eligible for
cleanup using Superfund Trust money.
A Superfund site is any land in the United States that has been contaminated by hazardous waste and identified
by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human
health and/or the environment.
FINAL - Currently on the Final NPL
PROPOSED - Proposed for NPL

NPL DELISTED:    EPA    NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST Subset - Database of delisted NPL sites. The
National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA
uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL
where no further response is appropriate.
DELISTED - Deleted from the Final NPL

CERCLIS:    EPA    COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM (CERCLIS)- CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed
hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are
either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and
assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.
PART OF NPL- Site is part of NPL site
DELETED - Deleted from the Final NPL
FINAL - Currently on the Final NPL
NOT PROPOSED - Not on the NPL
NOT VALID - Not Valid Site or Incident
PROPOSED - Proposed for NPL
REMOVED - Removed from Proposed NPL
SCAN PLAN - Pre-proposal Site
WITHDRAWN - Withdrawn

NFRAP:    EPA    COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM ARCHIVED SITES - database of Archive designated CERCLA sites
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment has been completed and has determined no further steps will be
taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is
no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not
judged to be a potential NPL site.
NFRAP – No Further Remedial Action Plan
P - Site is part of NPL site
D - Deleted from the Final NPL
F - Currently on the Final NPL
N - Not on the NPL
O - Not Valid Site or Incident
P - Proposed for NPL
R - Removed from Proposed NPL
S - Pre-proposal Site
W – Withdrawn

RCRA COR ACT:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
SITES - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required
to provide information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the
information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
RCRAInfo facilities that have reported violations and subject to corrective actions.

RCRA TSD:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM



TREATMENT, STORAGE, and DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of hazardous waste information
contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to
state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA
offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by
the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
Facilities that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste.

RCRA GEN:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
GENERATORS - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous
waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are
required to provide information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn
pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
Facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other RCRA requirements.
LGN - Large Quantity Generators
SGN - Small Quantity Generators
VGN – Conditionally Exempt Generator.
Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring &
Enforcement List) facilities.

RCRA NLR:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES
- Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required
to provide information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the
information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
Facilities not currently classified by the EPA but are still included in the RCRAInfo database. Reasons for non
classification:
Failure to report in a timely matter.
No longer in business.
No longer in business at the listed address.
No longer generating hazardous waste materials in quantities which require reporting.

Federal IC / EC:    EPA    BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS) - database designed to assist
EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activities and
accomplishments of the various Brownfield grant Programs.
FEDERAL ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS-  Superfund sites that have either an
engineering or an institutional control. The data includes the control and the media contaminated.

ERNS:    EPA/NRC    EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) - Database of incidents
reported to the National Response Center. These incidents include chemical spills, accidents involving
chemicals (such as fires or explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that involve oil or chemicals, releases
of radioactive materials, sightings of oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents involving chemicals,
incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have been found, and drills intended to prepare responders to handle
these kinds of incidents. Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response System
database as the EPA no longer maintains this data.

Tribal Lands:    DOI/BIA    INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES  - Database of areas with boundaries
established by treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as
territory in which American Indian tribes have primary governmental authority.  The Indian Lands of the United
States map layer shows areas of 640 acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.   Included are
Federally-administered lands within a reservation which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.

State/Tribal Sites:    CA EPA    SMBRPD / CAL SITES- The California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) has developed an electronic database system with information about sites that are known to be
contaminated with hazardous substances as well as information on uncharacterized properties where further
studies may reveal problems. The Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Database (SMBRPD), also
known as CalSites, is used primarily by DTSC’s staff as an informational tool to evaluate and track activities at



properties that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances.
The SMBRPD displays information in six categories. The categories are:
1. CalSites Properties (CS)
2. School Property Evaluation Program Properties (SCH)
3. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties (VCP)
4. Unconfirmed Properties Needing Further Evaluation (RFE)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (STATE).
5. Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Local or State Agency (REF)
6. Properties where a No Further Action Determination has been made (NFA)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (OTHER).
Each Category contains information on properties based upon the type of work taking place at the site. For
example, the CalSites database is now one of the six categories within SMPBRD and contains only confirmed
sites considered as posing the greatest threat to the public and/or the potential public school sites will be found
within the School Property Evaluation Program, and those properties undergoing voluntary investigation and/or
cleanup are in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.
CORTESE LIST-Pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5, the Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites
List has been compiled by Cal/EPA, Hazardous Materials Data Management Program. The CAL EPA Dept. of
Toxic Substances Control compiles information from subsets of the following databases to make up the
CORTESE list:
1. The Dept. of Toxic Substances Control; contaminated or potentially contaminated hazardous waste sites listed
in the CAL Sites database. Formerly known as ASPIS are included (CALSITES formerly known as ASPIS).
2. The California State Water Resources Control Board; listing of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks are
included (LTANK)
3. The California Integrated Waste Management Board; Sanitary Landfills which have evidence of groundwater
contamination or known migration of hazardous materials (formerly WB-LF, now AB 3750).
Note: Track Info Services collects each of the above data sets individually and lists them separately in the
following First Search categories in order to provide more current and comprehensive information: CALSITES:
SPL, LTANK: LUST, WB-LF: SWL

State Spills 90:    CA EPA    SLIC REGIONS 1 - 9- The California Regional Water Quality Control Boards
maintain report of sites that have records of spills, leaks, investigation, and cleanups.

State/Tribal SWL:    CA IWMB/SWRCB/COUNTY    SWIS SOLID WASTE INFORMATION SYSTEM-The
California Integrated Waste Management Board maintains a database on solid waste facilities, operations, and
disposal sites throughout the state of California. The types of facilities found in this database include landfills,
transfer stations, material recovery facilities, composting sites, transformation facilities, waste tire sites, and
closed disposal sites. For more information on individual sites call the number listed in the source field..
Please Note: This database contains poor site location information for many sites in the First Search reports;
therefore, it may not be possible to locate or plot some sites in First Search reports.
WMUDS-The State Water Resources Control Board maintained the Waste Management Unit Database System
(WMUDS). It is no longer updated. It tracked management units for several regulatory programs related to
waste management and its potential impact on groundwater. Two of these programs (SWAT & TPCA) are no
longer on-going regulatory programs as described below. Chapter 15 (SC15) is still an on-going regulatory
program and information is updated periodically but not to the WMUDS database. The WMUDS System
contains information from the following agency databases: Facility, Waste Management Unit (WMU), Waste
Discharger System (WDS), SWAT, Chapter 15, TPCA, RCRA, Inspections, Violations, and Enforcement's.
Note: This database contains poor site location information for many sites in the First Search reports; therefore,
it may not be possible to locate or plot some sites in First Search reports.
ORANGE COUNTY LANDFILLS LIST- A list maintained by the Orange County Health Department.

State/Tribal LUST:    CA SWRCB/COUNTY    LUSTIS- The State Water Resources Control Board maintains a
database of sites with confirmed or unconfirmed leaking underground storage tanks.  Information for this
database is collected from the states regional boards quarterly and integrated with this database.
SAN DIEGO COUNTY LEAKING TANKS- The San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
maintains a database of sites with confirmed or unconfirmed leaking underground storage tanks within its
HE17/58 database. For more information on a specific file call the HazMat Duty Specialist at phone number
listed in the source information field.

State/Tribal UST/AST:    CA EPA/COUNTY/CITY    ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS LISTING-The
Above Ground Petroleum Storage Act became State Law effective January 1, 1990. In general, the law requires
owners or operators of AST's with petroleum products to file a storage statement and pay a fee by July 1, 1990
and every two years thereafter, take specific action to prevent spills, and in certain instances implement a



groundwater monitoring program. This law does not apply to that portion of a tank facility associated with the
production oil and regulated by the State Division of Oil and Gas of the Dept. of Conservation.
SWEEPS / FIDS STATE REGISTERED UNDEGROUND STORAGE TANKS- Until 1994 the State Water
Resources Control Board maintained a database of registered underground storage tanks statewide referred to as
the SWEEPS System. The SWEEPS UST information was integrated with the CAL EPA's Facility Index System
database (FIDS) which is a master index of information from numerous California agency environmental
databases. That was last updated in 1994. Track Info Services included the UST information from the FIDS
database in its First Search reports for historical purposes to help its clients identify where tanks may possibly
have existed. For more information on specific sites from individual paper files archived at the State Water
Resources Control Board call the number listed with the source information.
INDIAN LANDS UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS LIST- A listing of underground storage tanks
currently on Indian Lands under federal jurisdiction. California Indian Land USTS are administered by US EPA
Region 9.
CUPA DATABASES & SOURCES- Definition of a CUPA: A Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) is a
local agency that has been certified by the CAL EPA to implement six state environmental programs within the
local agency's jurisdiction. These can be a county, city, or JPA (Joint Powers Authority). This program was
established under the amendments to the California Health and Safety Code made by SB 1082 in 1994.
A Participating Agency (PA) is a local agency that has been designated by the local CUPA to administer one or
more Unified Programs within their jurisdiction on behalf of the CUPA. A Designated Agency (DA) is an
agency that has not been certified by the CUPA but is the responsible local agency that would implement the six
unified programs until they are certified.
Please Note: Track Info Services, LLC collects and maintains information regarding Underground Storage
Tanks from majority of the CUPAS and Participating Agencies in the State of California. These agencies
typically do not maintain nor release such information on a uniform or consistent schedule; therefor, currency of
the data may vary. Please look at the details on a specific site with a UST record in the First Search Report to
determine the actual currency date of the record as provided by the relevant agency. Numerous efforts are made
on a regular basis to obtain updated records.

State/Tribal IC:    CA EPA    DEED-RESTRICTED SITES LISTING- The California EPA’s Department of
Toxic Substances Control Board maintains a list of deed-restricted sites, properties where the DTSC has placed
limits or requirements on the future use of the property due to varying levels of cleanup possible, practical or
necessary at the site.

State/Tribal VCP:    CA EPA    SMBRPD / CAL SITES- The California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) has developed an electronic database system with information about sites that are known to be
contaminated with hazardous substances as well as information on uncharacterized properties where further
studies may reveal problems. The Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Database (SMBRPD), also
known as CalSites, is used primarily by DTSC’s staff as an informational tool to evaluate and track activities at
properties that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances.
The SMBRPD displays information in six categories. The categories are:
1. CalSites Properties (CS)
2. School Property Evaluation Program Properties (SCH)
3. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties (VCP)
4. Unconfirmed Properties Needing Further Evaluation (RFE)
5. Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Local or State Agency (REF)
6. Properties where a No Further Action Determination has been made (NFA)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type VC. Each Category contains information on
properties based upon the type of work taking place at the site. The VC category contains only those properties
undergoing voluntary investigation and/or cleanup and which are listed in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.

RADON:    NTIS    NATIONAL RADON DATABASE - EPA radon data from 1990-1991 national radon
project collected for a variety of zip codes across the United States.

State Permits:    CA COUNTY    SAN DIEGO COUNTY HE17 PERMITS- The HE17/58 database tracks
establishments issued permits and the status of their permits in relation to compliance with federal, state, and
local regulations that the County oversees. It tracks if a site is a hazardous waste generator, TSD, gas station, has
underground tanks, violations, or unauthorized releases. For more information on a specific file call the HazMat
Duty Specialist at the phone number listed in the source information field.
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PERMITS- Handlers and Generators Permit
Information Maintained by the Hazardous Materials Division.

State Other:    CA EPA/COUNTY    SMBRPD / CAL SITES- The California Department of Toxic Substances



Control (DTSC) has developed an electronic database system with information about sites that are known to be
contaminated with hazardous substances as well as information on uncharacterized properties where further
studies may reveal problems. The Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Database (SMBRPD), also
known as CalSites, is used primarily by DTSC’s staff as an informational tool to evaluate and track activities at
properties that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances.
The SMBRPD displays information in six categories. The categories are:
1. CalSites Properties (CS)
2. School Property Evaluation Program Properties (SCH)
3. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties (VCP)
4. Unconfirmed Properties Needing Further Evaluation (RFE)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (STATE).
5. Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Local or State Agency (REF)
6. Properties where a No Further Action Determination has been made (NFA)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (OTHER).
Each Category contains information on properties based upon the type of work taking place at the site. For
example, the CalSites database is now one of the six categories within SMPBRD and contains only confirmed
sites considered as posing the greatest threat to the public and/or the potential public school sites will be found
within the School Property Evaluation Program, and those properties undergoing voluntary investigation and/or
cleanup are in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.
LA COUNTY SITE MITIGATION COMPLAINT CONTROL LOG- The County of Los Angeles Public Health
Investigation Compliant Control Log.
ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL SITE CLEANUPS- List maintained by the Orange County Environmental
Health Agency.
RIVERSIDE COUNTY WASTE GENERATORS-A list of facilities in Riverside County which generate
hazardous waste.
SACRAMENTO COUNTY MASTER HAZMAT LIST-Master list of facilities within Sacramento County with
potentially hazardous materials.
SACRAMENTO COUNTY TOXIC SITE CLEANUPS-A list of sites where unauthorized releases of
potentially hazardous materials have occurred.

State Other:    US DOJ    NATIONAL CLANDESTINE LABORATORY REGISTER - Database of addresses
of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated
the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department"), and the Department has not verified the entry and does not
guarantee its accuracy.  All sites that are included in this data set will have an id that starts with NCLR.

 



Environmental FirstSearch Database Sources

NPL:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

NPL DELISTED:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

CERCLIS:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

NFRAP:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA COR ACT:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA TSD:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA GEN:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA NLR:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

Federal IC / EC:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

ERNS:    EPA/NRC    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated semi-annually

Tribal Lands:    DOI/BIA    United States Department of the Interior

Updated annually

State/Tribal Sites:    CA EPA    The CAL EPA, Depart. Of Toxic Substances Control



Phone: (916) 323-3400

Updated quarterly/when available

State Spills 90:    CA EPA    The California State Water Resources Control Board

Updated when available

State/Tribal SWL:    CA IWMB/SWRCB/COUNTY    The California Integrated Waste Management Board
Phone:(916) 255-2331
The State Water Resources Control Board
Phone:(916) 227-4365
Orange County Health Department

Updated quarterly/when available

State/Tribal LUST:    CA SWRCB/COUNTY    The California State Water Resources Control Board
Phone:(916) 227-4416
San Diego County Department of Environmental Health

Updated quarterly/when available

State/Tribal UST/AST:    CA EPA/COUNTY/CITY    The State Water Resources Control Board
Phone:(916) 227-4364
CAL EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone:(916)227-4404
US EPA Region 9 Underground Storage Tank Program
Phone: (415) 972-3372
ALAMEDA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health
* Cities of Berkeley, Fremont, Hayward, Livermore / Pleasanton, Newark, Oakland, San Leandro, Union
ALPINE COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department (Only updated by agency sporadically)
AMADOR COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Amador Environmental Health Department
BUTTE COUNTY CUPA
* County of Butte Environmental Health Division (Only updated by agency biannually)
CALAVERAS COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Calaveras Environmental Health Department
COLUSA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Dept.
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY CUPA:
* Hazardous Materials Program
DEL NORTE COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Health and Social Services
EL DORADO COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of El Dorado Environmental Health - Solid Waste Div (Only updated by agency annually)
* County of El Dorado EMD Tahoe Division (Only updated by agency annually)
FRESNO COUNTY CUPA:
* Haz. Mat and Solid Waste Programs
GLENN COUNTY CUPA:
* Air Pollution Control District
HUMBOLDT COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Division
IMPERIAL COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Planning and Building
INYO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department



KERN COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Kern Environmental Health Department
* City of Bakersfield Fire Department
KINGS COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Services
LAKE COUNTY CUPA:
* Division of Environmental Health
LASSEN COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Agriculture
LOS ANGELES COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Los Angeles Fire Department CUPA Data as maintained by the Los Angeles County Department of
Public Works
* County of Los Angeles Environmental Programs Division
* Cities of Burbank, El Segundo, Glendale, Long Beach/Signal Hill, Los Angeles,Pasadena, Santa Fe Springs,
Santa Monica, Torrance, Vernon
MADERA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
MARIN COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Marin Office of Waste Management
* City of San Rafael Fire Department
MARIPOSA COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department
MENDOCINO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
MERCED COUNTY CUPA:
* Division of Environmental Health
MODOC COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Agriculture
MONO COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department
MONTEREY COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Division
NAPA COUNTY CUPA:
* Hazardous Materials Section
NEVADA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
ORANGE COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Orange Environmental Health Department
* Cities of Anaheim, Fullerton, Orange, Santa Ana
* County of Orange Environmental Health Department
PLACER COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Placer Division of Environmental Health Field Office
* Tahoe City
* City of Roseville Roseville Fire Department
PLUMAS COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SACRAMENTO COUNTY CUPA:
* County Environmental Mgmt Dept, Haz. Mat. Div.
SAN BENITO COUNTY CUPA:
* City of Hollister Environmental Service Department
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of San Bernardino Fire Department, Haz. Mat. Div.
* City of Hesperia Hesperia Fire Prevention Department
*City of Victorville Victorville Fire Department
SAN DIEGO COUNTY CUPA:
* The San Diego County Dept. of Environmental Health HE 17/58
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Public Health
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Division



SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Division
* City of San Luis Obispo City Fire Department
SAN MATEO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CUPA:
* County Fire Dept Protective Services Division
SANTA CLARA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Santa Clara Hazardous Materials Compliance Division
* Santa Clara County Central Fire Protection District (Covers Campbell, Cupertino, Los Gatos, & Morgan Hill)
* Cities of Gilroy, Milpitas, Mountain View, Palo Alto, San Jose Fire, Santa Clara, Sunnyvale
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SHASTA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SIERRA COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department
SISKIYOU COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SONOMA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Sonoma Department Of Environmental Health
* Cities of Healdsburg / Sebastopol, Petaluma, Santa Rosa
STANISLAUS COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Environmental Resources Haz. Mat. Division
SUTTER COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Agriculture
TEHAMA COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Environmental Health
TRINITY COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Health
TULARE COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
TUOLUMNE COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health
VENTURA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Ventura Environmental Health Division
* Cities of Oxnard, Ventura
YOLO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
YUBA COUNTY CUPA:

Updated quarterly/annually/when available

State/Tribal IC:    CA EPA    The California EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control.

Updated Updated quarterly/annually/when available

State/Tribal VCP:    CA EPA    The California EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control.

Updated Updated quarterly/annually/when available

RADON:    NTIS    Environmental Protection Agency, National Technical Information Services

Updated periodically

State Permits:    CA COUNTY    The San Diego County Depart. Of Environmental Health
Phone:(619) 338-2211
San Bernardino County Fire Department



Updated quarterly/when available

State Other:    CA EPA/COUNTY    The CAL EPA, Depart. Of Toxic Substances Control
Phone: (916) 323-3400
The Los Angeles County Hazardous Materials Division
Phone: (323) 890-7806
Orange County Environmental Health Agency
Phone: (714) 834-3536
Riverside County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Management Division
Phone:(951) 358-5055
Sacramento County Environmental Management Department

Updated quarterly/when available

State Other:    US DOJ   U.S. Department of Justice

Updated when available
 



Environmental FirstSearch
Street Name Report for Streets within  .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

Target Property: 200 MOUNT VERNON AVE JOB: 207573002
SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir

Cabrera Ave 0.02 NW S Artesian Ave 0.25 SW
Caldwell Aly 0.18 SE S Eureka Ave 0.19 SE
Garner Ave 0.12 -E S Giovanola Ave 0.15 SE
I-215 0.09 -E S L St 0.24 SE
Kendall Ave 0.05 SW S Mount Vernon Ave 0.13 SE
Main St 0.13 SW Santa Fe Way 0.17 SE
Medical Center Dr 0.17 NW Tia Juana St 0.04 NW
N G St 0.18 SE Viaduct Blvd 0.02 SE
N Garner Ave 0.12 -E W 2nd St 0.00 --
N Giovanola Ave 0.09 SE W 3rd St 0.00 --
N Grape Ct 0.07 SW W 4th St 0.00 --
N H St 0.17 NE W 5th St 0.17 NE
N Herrington Ave 0.05 NW W 6th St 0.12 NW
N I St 0.05 SE W 7th St 0.25 N-
N J St 0.05 SW W Belleview St 0.20 SW
N K St 0.09 SW W Broadway St 0.09 SE
N L St 0.13 NE W Foothill Blvd 0.00 --
N Mount Vernon Ave 0.00 -- W King St 0.06 SE
N Pico Ave 0.12 NW W Kingman St 0.00 --
N Roberds Ave 0.15 NW W Rialto Ave 0.12 SE
N Tia Juana St 0.15 NW W Spruce St 0.06 N-
N Western Ave 0.15 NW W Viaduct Blvd 0.00 --
Ramona Ave 0.15 NW W Victoria St 0.18 N-
Randall Aly 0.18 SW Walker Pl 0.18 SW
Riverside Fwy 0.11 SE



Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius from Area

Single Map: 

200 MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................



Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM-05: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE

200 MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................



Environmental FirstSearch
.5 Mile Radius from Area
ASTM-05: Multiple Databases

200 MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................



Environmental FirstSearch
.25 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM-05: RCRAGEN, UST, PERMITS, OTHER

200 MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................



Environmental FirstSearch
.12 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM-05: SPILLS90, ERNS, RCRANLR

200 MOUNT VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDINO CA 92411

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................
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 FIRE INSURANCE MAP ABSTRACT RESEARCH RESULTS

Listed below, please find the results of our search for historic fire insurance maps, performed in 
conjunction with your Environmental FirstSearch® report.

7/8/2009

207573002

200 MOUNT VERNON AVE
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

CityState Date Volume Sheet Number(s)
California San Bernardino 1969 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1963 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1961 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1959 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1958 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1957 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1956 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1954 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1953 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1951 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1950 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1906 none 33, 34

California San Bernardino 1894 none 12

This abstract is the result of a visual inspection of various Sanborn® Map collections.  Supporting 
documentation follows in the Appendix.  Use of this material is meant for research purposes only.

Certain Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps are copyrighted material and may not be reproduced without the expressed permission of the Sanborn Map Company or other authorized third party 
distributors.  Any reproduction of this material is covered under the copyright law of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) for which customer assumes all liability for the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material.  FirstSearch Technology Corporation warrants that it will employ its best efforts to maintain and deliver its information in an 
efficient and timely manner. Customer acknowledges that it understands that FirstSearch Technology Corporation obtains the above information from sources FirstSearch Technology 
Corporation considers reliable.  However, THE WARRANTIES EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, either expressed or implied, including without 
limitation any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness or suitability for a particular purpose (whether or not FirstSearch Technology Corporation may know, have reason to know, or 
have been advised of such purpose), whether arising by law or by reason of industry custom or usage. ALL SUCH OTHER WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.

FirstSearch Technology Corporation 10 Cottage Street, Norwood, MA 02062 
Tel: 781-551-0470 Fax: 781-551-0471

Copyright Policy Disclaimer    
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etric

Caltrans

 

 

Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Checklist 

Project Information

District 8 County San Bernardino Route LOC Kilometer Post (Post Mile) Not Applicable 

EA: Not Applicable. 

Description: Replacement of the existing Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge and proposed shoofly 

track area.  

Is the project on the HW Study Minimal-Risk Projects List (HW1)?  No 

Project Manager: Jean La Fontaine 

phone #: (858) 578-8964 

Project Screening

Attach the project location map to this checklist to show location of all know and/or potential 

HW sites identified. 

1.  Project Features:  New R/W? Yes   

Excavation? Yes   

Railroad Involvement? Yes 

Structure demolition/modification? Yes   

Subsurface utility relocation? To be determined 

2.  Project Setting Rural or Urban: Urban 

Current land uses: Bridge, driveway and shipping container storage  

Adjacent land uses (industrial, light industry, commercial, agricultural, residential, etc.): 

Commercial, residential, and rail operations 

3.  Check federal, State, and local environmental and health regulatory agency records as neces-
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sary, to see if any known hazardous waste site is in or near the project area.  If a known site is 

identified, show its location on the attached map and attach additional sheets, as needed, to pro-

vide pertinent information for the proposed project. Please refer to the ISA report for discussions 

of hazardous waste sites. 

4. Conduct Field Inspection. 

Date: 7/30/09 

Use the attached map to locate potential or known HW sites. 

Storage Structures / Pipelines: 

Underground tanks: No 

Surface tanks: No 

Sumps: No 

Ponds: No 

Drums: No     

Basins: No 

Transformers: No 

Landfill: No   

Other: Refer to ISA report regarding BNSF rail yard. 

Contamination: (spills, leaks, illegal dumping, etc.) 

Surface staining: Yes – at the fueling area adjacent and north of the proposed shoofly track area 

and west of the bridge.     

Oil sheen: No  

Odors: No     

Vegetation damage: No  

Other: Please refer to ISA report regarding BNSF rail yard.   

Hazardous Materials: (asbestos, lead, etc.) 
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Buildings: No 

Spray-on fireproofing: No 

Pipe wrap: Yes 

Friable tile: No 

Acoustical plaster: No 

Serpentine: No 

Paint: Yes  

Other: Ninyo & Moore has completed asbestos and lead-based paint testing of the bridge. Please 

refer to the asbestos and lead-based paint survey report dated January 13, 2010 

5.  Additional record search, as necessary, of subsequent land uses that could have resulted in a 

hazardous waste site.  Use the attached map to show the location of potential hazardous waste 

sites.  

Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge 

The bridge is situated above an active BNSF Railway - former Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe 

Railway (ATSF) yard since its construction in approximately 1934. 

Soil underlying the bridge within the BNSF yard has been impacted with petroleum hydrocar-

bons and metals from historical railway operations. Impacted soil underlying the bridge was 

excavated. Regulatory closure for impacted soil was granted on May 2003. 

Residual herbicides suspected to be used along the railroad tracks may be present in soil beneath 

the bridge. 

The bridge is approximately 1,000 feet west of a chlorinated solvent plume in groundwater which 

has resulted from historic releases at the BNSF rail yard. The groundwater and extent of contamina-

tion is currently under investigation under the oversight of the Regional Water Quality Control Board 

(RWQCB). 
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Two former gasoline stations appear to have been located within the immediate vicinity of the 

bridge: one on the northwest corner of 5th Street and Mount Vernon Avenue and the other on the 

southwest corner of 2nd Street and Mount Vernon Avenue. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

The proposed shoofly track area is in the northern portion of the BNSF railroad yard.  This por-

tion of the site extends through most of the length of the railroad yard from the approximate 

western end of the railroad yard to the intersection of 5th Street and I Street (northeastern corner 

of the railroad yard).  

The proposed shoofly track area west of the bridge contained railroad tracks leading into the 

train roundhouse since the railroad yard was developed in the early 1900s.  

The proposed shoofly area east of the bridge was occupied by a roundhouse and diesel and car 

shops (maintenance) extended onto the proposed shoofly track area east of Mount Vernon Ave-

nue. The roundhouse and the diesel and car shops were removed in the early 1990s.   

A vapor extraction system/vapor treatment system (VES/VTS) was installed to remediate solvent 

contaminated soil in the immediate vicinity of the proposed shoofly track area. A no further ac-

tion (NFA) was issued and for solvent contaminated soil by the RWQCB and a closure letter was 

issued for the BNSF property on September 9, 2008. The groundwater and extent of contamination 

is currently under investigation under the oversight of the RWQCB. 

A fueling area, wash pad and an oil/water separator system are adjacent and north of the pro-

posed shoofly track area and west of the bridge. The fueling area contains a 6,000-gallon diesel 

above ground storage tank (AST), a 2,000-gallon gasoline AST, two 240-gallon diesel ASTs, two 

240-gallon unleaded fuel ASTs, Seventeen 55-gallon drums of used filters and motor oil, two 

240-gallon ASTs with motor oil and one 240 gallon AST with used motor oil, and a small shed 

with four 55 gallon drums containing new and used motor oil. Surface staining was observed 

around the stored petroleum products. 
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The wastewater/oil-and-water separator system located on BNSF property north of the proposed 

shoofly area and west of the Mount Vernon Avenue Bridge consists of a below grade oil/water 

separator and an oil recovery AST. Wash water from the wash pads drains into the below grade 

oil/water separator. The recovered oil is pumped back to an oil recovery AST.    

Soil on BNSF property in the vicinity of the proposed shoofly track area has been impacted with 

petroleum hydrocarbons and metals from historical railway operations. Impacted soil was exca-

vated between October 1988 and May 2003. Regulatory closure of the impacted soil was granted 

on May 12, 2003. 

Based on the historic use as a rail yard and the common use of herbicides on railroad tracks, re-

sidual herbicides may be present in soil beneath the asphalt along the proposed shoofly track 

area. 

The eastern portion of the proposed shoofly track area is in the immediate vicinity of a chlorin-

ated solvent plume in groundwater which has resulted from historic releases at the BNSF/ATSF 

property. The extent of the groundwater contamination is currently under investigation under the 

oversight of the RWQCB 

6.  Other comments and/or observations: None 

ISA Determination

Does the project have potential hazardous waste involvement? Yes   

If there is known or potential hazardous waste involvement, is additional ISA work needed be-

fore task orders can be prepared for the Investigation?  Yes   

If "YES," explain; then give an estimate of additional time required:  Soil (and groundwater if 

encountered) beneath the bridge within the proposed demolition and construction zones should 

be sampled and analyzed for chemicals of concern (COCs). Testing should be done prior to com-

pletion of the Project Approval/Environmental Document (PAED) so that any special handling, 
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treatment, or disposal provisions associated with hazardous wastes may be included in construc-

tion documents.   

Mount Vernon Avenue 

Soil (and groundwater if encountered) beneath the bridge within the proposed demolition and 

construction zones should be sampled and analyzed for chemicals of concern (COCs) including 

petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), polychlorinated biphenyls 

(PCBs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and chlorinated herbicides prior to comple-

tion of the PAED.  

If the proposed demolition construction activities will impact soil beneath the two former gaso-

line stations, soil samples should be collected and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and 

VOCs prior to completion of the PAED. 

Proposed Shoofly Track Area 

Soil (and groundwater if encountered) beneath the proposed shoofly track area should be sam-

pled and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, VOCs, PCBs, SVOCs, and chlorinated 

herbicides prior to completion of the PAED.  

A hazardous materials contingency plan should be prepared to address the potential for discovery 

of unidentified USTs, septic systems, hazardous materials, petroleum hydrocarbons, or hazardous 

or solid wastes encountered during construction. This contingency plan should address UST de-

commissioning, field screening and materials testing methods, mitigation and contaminant 

management requirements, and health and safety requirements. 

A soil monitoring plan should be prepared prior to construction and should be implemented dur-

ing all phases of construction.  Disturbed soils should be monitored for visual evidence of 

contamination (e.g., staining or discoloration).  If visual evidence of contamination is observed, 

the soil should be monitored for the presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) using ap-

propriate field instruments such as organic vapor measurement with photoionization detectors 
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(PIDs) or flame ionization detectors (FIDs).  If the monitoring procedures indicate the possible 

presence of contaminated soil, a contaminated soil contingency plan should be implemented and 

should include procedures for segregation, sampling, and chemical analysis of soil. Contami-

nated soil will be profiled for disposal and will be transported with appropriate hazardous or non-

hazardous waste manifests by a state-certified hazardous material hauler to a state-certified dis-

posal or recycling facility licensed to accept and treat the type of waste indicated by the profiling 

process.  The contaminated soil contingency plan should be developed and in place during all 

construction activities.  In the event that these processes generate any contaminated groundwater 

that must be disposed of outside of the dewatering/ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System (NPDES) process, the groundwater should be profiled, manifested, hauled, and disposed 

of in the same manner. 

A brief memo should be prepared to transmit the ISA conclusions to the Project Manager and 

Project Engineer. 

ISA Conducted by: Javier Perez    Date: 9/11/09 
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